ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

AGENCY (610) 567-6777

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-9135

October 25, 2012

Jennifer Sedlachek Fuad Ateyeh

ExxonMobil Alameda Valero

4096 Piedmont, Ave., #194 1725 Park St.

Oakland, CA 94611 Qakland, CA 94501

(Sent via e-mail to:

Jjennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com) (Sent via e-mail to: 1. ateyah@aol.com)

Subject: Subject: Fuel Leak Case, RC0000448 and GeoTracker Global ID TO600100555, Exxon #7-0104, 1725
Park St., Qakland, CA 84501

Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Atayeh:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h}]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The
subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Residual pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes concentrations of up to 4,100 parts per
million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline (TPHg), 880 ppm TPH as diesel (TPHd), and 2.7
ppm benzene.

¢« Maximum concentrations of up to 2,200 parts per hillion {(ppb} TPHg, 510 ppb TPHd, and 270 ppb
benzene remain in groundwater beneath the site.

» Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a gasoline station and the
existing building only. If a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land
use scenario occurs at this site; Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. A seil vapor survey has not been conducted as part of this investigation.
Redevelopment in proximity to the UST system will require evaluation of soil vapor, at a minimum. ACEH must
also be notified if any construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise
modified. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

s This closure applies only to the former UST fuel systems circa 1984. Excavation or construction activities in
areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate heaith and safety
procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer)} prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.




Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Atayeh
October 25, 2012
Page 2

If you have any questions, please call Barbara Jakub at (510) 639-1287. Thank you.

Sincerely,

- e S - A
T R .a-"Zf:-‘:"_____g_'..-./:-f_.a-

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. "

Division Chief

Enclosures:

1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate

2. Case Closure Summary

cc: Barbara Jakub (w/ enc via e-mail), D, Drogos (w/ enc via e-mail), T. Le (via e-mail and w/orig enc)
Geotracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX \910) 3379750

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

October 25, 2012

Jennifer Sedlachek Fuad Ateyeh

ExxonMobil Alameda Valero

4096 Piedmont, Ave., #194 1725 Park St.

Qakland, CA 94611 Oakland, CA 94501

{Sent via e-mail to:

Jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com) {Sent via e-mail to: f ateyah@aol.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000448 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100555, Exxon #7-
0104, 1725 Park St., Qakland, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Mr. Atayeh:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding fo our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
reqguired for closure that will result in the submission of ¢laims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 256299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this mafter.

Sincerely, 7
r_ Fad

7/ >
Arulevi | /

Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 27, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510)639-1287

Responsible Staff Person: Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Exxon #7-0104

Site Facility Address: 1725 Park St., Alameda, CA 94501

RB Case No.: 01-0802 Local Case No.: 3601 LOP Case No.: RO0000448
URF Filing Date: ---- Geotracker ID: T0O600100555 APN: 071-0199-014-01
. = - - -
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Jennifer Sedlachek 4096 Piedmont Avenue
Exxon Mobil Oakland, CA 94611 (510) 547-8196
1725 Park St.
415) 990-2500
Fuad Ateyeh Alameda, CA 94501 (419)
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
In Place/Removed?
1 8,000 Gasoline Removed 1986
2 5,000 Gasoline Removed 1986
3 5,000 Gasoline Removed 1986
4 10,000 Gasoline Removed 1986
- Assumed removed
Pipin
ping with USTs. 1986
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ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No report was provided for the 1986 UST removals.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -----

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 20 Proper screened interval? Yes*

mghest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 9.10 ft
2.91 Ftbgs bgs*™

Flow Direction: East and ENE

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

* Wells MW2 through MW11, EW2 and EW4 are properly screened. Screens in wells MW1, MW12, EW1, EW3 and
EWS5 can be submerged up to 3 feet with seasonal variations in groundwater.
** Monitoring wells only, does not include extraction or SV wells.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: There are three water supply wells within ¥ mile radius of the site.
» Industrial well 7M1/7M2 (600' NW) is located cross-gradient of the site and is not likely to be an receptor for
the site due to its location and distance from the site
s |rrigation well 7Ng (1320" W) is located upgradient of the site and is not likely to be a receptor for the site due
to its location and distance from the site.
= Irrigation well 712 (1036' WSW) is located cross-gradient of the site and is not likely to be a receptor for the
site due to its location and distance from the site.

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain (Oakland Sub area of the San
Francisco Basin)

Nearest SW Name: Qakland Inner Harbor approx. 1090 feet to
the NE

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Is surface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1-8,000 gal. gas
Tank 2-5,000 gal. gas Not reported 1986
1- 10,000 gal. gas
Piping Unreported Assumed disposed with USTs 1986

Free Product

Soll ---- — —

October 1994 to
December 2010

Groundwater 5,044,070 gallons Cn-site Treatment Discharge to Sewer
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional infermation on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Soil {ppm) Water {ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 4,100 (SB20) 4,100 (SB20) | 280,000 (MW2) | 2,200 (MWS5)
TPH (Diesel) 880 (SB20) 880 (SB20) 10,400 (MW6) 510 (SB14)
TPH {Mator Qil) NA NA NA NA
Qil and Grease NA NA NA NA
Benzene 7.6 (SM1) 2.7 (SB20) 16,000 (P5) 270 (MW11)
Toluene 32 (MW2) <0,40 (SB20) 55,000 (MWG) 180 (MW11)
Ethylbenzene 37 (SM1) 26 (SB20) 18,000 (P-20) 510 (MW11)
Xylenes 420 (SB20) 420 {SB20) 160,000 (MW2) 1,400 (MW11)
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 5124 5.124 NA NA
MTBE <1.0* <t1.0* 360,000** 200***
Other (8240/8270) NA NA NA NA

NA = Not Analyzed

event.

* <1.0 ppm MTBE, <10 ppm TBA, <2.0 ppm ETBE, <2.0 DIPE; TAME, E1OH. EDB; and EDC all not analyzed
** 360,000 ppb MTBE: 26.000 ppb TBA; 1.5 ppb TAME; 252 ppb ETBE; 3 ppb DIPE; <5,000 ppb EtOH ; <[00 ppb EDB; and 16.5

~ 5.2 ppm Pb; Cd, Cr,, Ni and Zn all not analyzed. Pb concentration from steckpile sample collected for 2012 confirmation sampling

ppb EDC
%% 200 ppb MTBE: 160 ppb TBA; <10 ppb TAME; <10 ppb ETBE; <10 ppb DIPE; <250 ppb EtOH : <10 ppb EDB; and <10 ppb
EDC
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently an operating Valerc gasoline station which was previously operated as Exxon Service Station
#7-0104. The surrounding area is mixed commercial and residential use.

In 1986, four gasoline USTs (2-5,000 gallen, 1-8,000-gallon and 1- 10,000 gallon) were removed and replaced with
three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs. No reports are available for the tank removal.

In June 1988, HLA performed a Phase |l evaluation of petroleum hydrocarbons at the site, which included the
installation of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through MW3) and initiation of quarterly monitoring and
sampling activities. Maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene were reported at 1,400 milligrams per kilogram
{mg/kg) and 0.0670 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil samples collected from boring MW2 at 5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) and boring MW1 at 10 feet bgs, respectively.

In January 1989, HLA oversaw the collection of six Hydropunch™ grab groundwater samples and the installation of
monitoring wells MW4 through MW86. Maximum concentrations of dissclved-phase TPHg and benzene were
reported at 76,000 micrograms per liter {ug/L) and 16,000 pgil, respectively at sample P-5. Maximum
concentrations of TPHg and benzene in soil were reported at 430 mg/kg and 3.7 mg/kg, respectively, in boring MWE.

From January through March 1990, HLA advanced borings SB-1 through SB-7 and installed well MW-7. Maximum
concentrations of TPHg and benzene were reported in boring SB1 at 5 feet bgs at 2,600 mg/kg and 6.9 mg/kg,
respectively.

In 1991, HLA evaluated groundwater sampiles for bioremediation and oversaw the installation of five extraction wells
{(EW1 through EWS5).

In September 1992, HLA oversaw the collection of 21 Hydropunch™ grab groundwater samples along Park Street
and Eagle Avenue. The samples were advanced to a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs. Maximum concentrations
of dissolved-phase TPHg, TPHd, and benzene were reported at 220,000 pg/L, 1,500 ppb, and 11,000 pgiL,
respectively in sample P-3.

In September 1992, HLA performed a vapor-extraction test.

In December 1992, HLA began construction of a groundwater pump and treat system (GWPTS). In February 1993,
HLA began operation of the GWPTS.

On May 5, 1893, RESNA oversaw the installation of monitoring wells MWE through MW10. Concentrations of TPHg
and benzene were below laboratory reporting limits in the three borings.

On November 1, 1993, RESNA oversaw the installation of wells VM1, VW1, SM1, and SW1 and air sparge and vapor
extraction testing. Maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene were reported at 1,800 mg/kg and 7.6 mg/kg,
respectively, in the sample collected at 7 feet bgs from boring SM1. Air sparge and vapor extraction were deemed
feasible for the site.

In August 1995, Deita Environmental Consultants Inc. (Delta) oversaw installation of monitoring wells MW11 and
MwWH12.

In June 1997, Delta oversaw soil sampling during removal and upgrade of dispensers and product lines, Maximum
concentrations of TPHg and benzene were reported at 1,200 mg/kg and 3.2 mg/kg, respectively, from sample PL2 at
a depth of 3.5 feet bgs. Pea gravel removed from within the product lines and the area above the USTs was used as
backfill following the upgrade activities.

In February 1998, operation of an air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system was initiated at the site. The
system ran from 1998 to 2000. The system was retrofitted and again operated from June 2000 to February 2004
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Approximately 1,746.96 pounds of TPHg and 27.72 pounds of benzene were removed by the AS/SVE system during
its periods of operation.

In 2005, ERI retrofitted the GWPTS and AS/SVE systems. ERI modified the SVE system to use an 8.45-horsepower
regenerative blower {Siemens 2BH1 800-7A) capable of producing 360 scfm. ERI also modified groundwater
extraction wells EW1 through EWS5 to simultaneously extract soil vapor and pump and treat groundwater. Other
components and processes of the systems remained unchanged. The retrofitted systems began operation on June
27, 2005 and ran until December 2010.

In February 2012, Cardno ERI advanced cn-site confirmation soil berings SB16 through SB21 to approximately 5.5
feet bgs using hand-auger equipment for the collection of soil samples. Maximum concentrations of TPHg and
benzene were reported at 4,100 mg/kg and 2.7 mg/kg, respectively, in the sample collected from boring SB20;
however, the hydrocarbon pattern for TPHg did not resemble the pattern of TPHg.

In March 2012, Cardno ERI advanced off-site confirmation soil borings SB14 and SB15 for the collection of soil and
groundwater samples. Residual hydrocarbon concentrations were below laboratory reparting limits in both samples.
Maximum concentrations of dissolved-phase TPHg and MTBE were reported at 1,500 ug/L (SB14) and 3.4 ugiL
(SB15), respectively. Dissolved-phase benzene concentrations were below laboratory reporting limits.

L

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Reguirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use as a gascline statien and the
existing building only. If a change in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land use
scenario occurs at this site; Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. A soil vapor survey has not been conducted as part of this investigation.
Redevelopment in proximity to the UST system will require evaluation of soil vapor, at a minimum. ACEH must
also be notified if any construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is otherwise
modified. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved developmenticonstruction plans.

This closure applies only to the former UST fuel systems circa 1984. Excavation or construction activities in areas
of residual contamination reguire planning and implementation of appropriate heaith and safety procedures by the
responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes n

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ----

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissicned: 1 Number Retained: 20

List Enforcement Actions Taken: ----

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: ----
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

¢« No reports were prepared for the UST removal in 1984 and the disposal destination of the USTs, soil
excavated during UST removal, if any, was not reported.

+« Confirmation sample from SB-20 contains elevated benzene at 2.7 ppm which is a higher concentration than
the original samples from borings in this area.

+« Maximum remaining groundwater concentrations are in upgradient well MW-11 which is most likely due to the
upgradient gasoline station.

+ Vapor pathway not evaluated at this active gas station.
Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use developed as gasoline station based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuet leak case is necessary at this time. However, as specified in the Site
Management Reguirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if land uses changes to any other
commercial, residential or other conservative land use scenario; or construction or excavation activities take place.
ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara Jakub, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
pimbe: . Foa s | 77} : P Date: 7

ignature L Me—>) ./4_{,{ A ate Rrih P,

" /
Approved by: Donna L. Droggs, PE. Title: Division Chief
’ —— ] = TN 7 T

E £ ___.-" b i W . - - llll F|

S|gnathce. AP :*‘*"{‘ ‘./--'Fﬂ. L -¢'—"-#".':f?/ agmclh i &7 / =

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

7/

. } : I )
Notification Date: Il ’5} [ lr (7.

I
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

——
From: MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards [Cherie. MCcaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 9:58 AM
To: Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Case closure for RO448

Barbara — | received your notification and recommendation for case closure of Case No. RO448, We have no comments.
Thank you.

From: Barbara Env. Health Jakub [mailto:barbara.jakub@acgov.org]
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 9:02 AM

To: MCcaulou, Cherie@Waterboards

Subject: Case closure for RO448

Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0000448 Exxon #7-0104 located at 1725 Park St., Alameda, CA to comply with the
RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review period, ACEH
will proceed with case closure.

Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.

Alameda, CA 54502

Direct: 510-635-1287

Fax: 510-337-9335

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic.jsp




VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

-

Date Requested by ACEH: © ;."I,"'.-' '_;""r.' yi Date of Well Decommissioning Report: /) / /s f”

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No | Number Decommissioned: 7 Number Retained: )

Reason Wells Retained: - s

Additicnal requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells:

ACEH Concurrence - Signature:

Date: 74/ - .

{z‘«r R O 7 Lo~
{ .,.' :"'

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (pp3)

Site Plans (pp3}

Soil Analytical Data (pp7)
Groundwater Analytical Data (pp44)
Boring Logs (pp31)

Cross Sections (pp5)

Sk w2

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLET!ON CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Site Location Map: RO0000448 1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA
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2307 Clement Avenue
Industrial Well

2235 Lincoln Avenue
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE S0IL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 1 of 3
Sample Sampling Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Add' VOCs Lead
D Date {feet) {mg/kg) (ma/kg) {mgikg) {mgfkg) (mgrkg) {mafkg) {mafkg) (maikg) {(markg)
Soil and Monltoring Well Boring Samples

MW 1 (B-1) 06/02/68 10 — 11.0 - 0.0870 <0,025 0.160 0.370 — —

MW2 (B-2) 06/02/88 5 — 1,400 — <20 32.0 25.0 150.0 — —

MW3 (B-3) 06/02/80 5 —_ 74 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 24 — —

MW4 (B-4) 01/09/89 5 — 0.6 — 0.017 0.002 0.007 0.012 _ —

MW 5 (B-5) 01/09/89 45 — 2.0 —_ 0.055 0.007 0.066 0.240 - —

MWS (B-6) 01/09/89 5 — 480 — 37 0.970 23.0 94.0 - —

MW7 01/04/90 55 —_ 800 - 17 32 10.0 29.0 — —

> SB-1 03/18/90 22 — 18 - 0.0062 <0.0025 0.018 0.0082 — —
Y SB-1 03/19/90 A5 — 260 — 13 13 14 48 - —
j SB-1 03/19/00 5 - 2,600 - 6.9 23.0 32.0 14.0 - —
) SB-2 03/19/30 25 — 1.3 — 0.013 0.016 0.10 0.54 — —
; SB-2 03/19/90 4 — 230 — 12 37 2.1 13 — —
O SB-3 03/18/90 3 - 1.8 — 0.0068 0.047 0.011 0.230 — —
5 SB-3 03/19/90 5 — 540 - 4.6 120 32 440 — —

' S84 03/19/80 4 - <1.0 — <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0053 0.018 — —
m SB-4 03/19/00 5 — <1.0 — <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 — -
=z SB-5 03/18/90 25 — <10 — 0.028 0.006 0.0085 0.018 — —
3 SB-§ 03/18/90 45 — <1.0 — 0.150 0.080 0.016 0,069 — —
SB-5 03/19/90 55 — 260 - 13 8.5 40 24.0 — —

o%) SB-8 03/19/90 25 — 140 — 14 12 17 a7 - —
SB-6 03/19/90 5 - 1.8 - 0.065 0.020 0.019 0.060 - -

SB-7 03/19/80 3 — 240 s 0.260 1.4 1.2 4.7 — —

SB-7 03/19/90 8 - <1.0 0.055 0.0041 0.012 0.011 — —

MWB/SB-B 05/05/93 5.5 <5.0 <1,0 —_ <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 0,005 — —

MW 9/S$B-9 05/05/93 6 <5.0 <1.0 - <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -

MW 10/SB-10 05/05/03 6 <5.0 <1.0 — <0.,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -
5-5-B11/SW-1 11/01/93 5 - <1.0 - 0.081 <0.005 0.018 <0.005 — —
S-8-B11/SW-1 11/01/93 9 —_ <1.0 — 0.054 0.0075 0.020 0.029 — -
S-11-B11/SW-1 11/01/03 1 — <1.0 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — -
S4.5B11/SW-1 11/01/83 145 - <1,0 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 - -
§-19.5B11/SW-1 11/01/93 19.5 - <10 - <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0,005 — —




TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Fermer Exxon Senvice Station 70104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Callfomnla
(Page 2 of 3)
Sample Sampling Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Add'l VOCs Lead
ID Date (feet) {makg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (makg) {mgkg) {mgfkg) (mg/kg) {mgkg) {mgikg)

S$-5-B13/SM-1 11/01/93 5 —_ 1.400 0.170 <0.005 0.060 0.0073 —_ —
S-8-813/8M-1 11/01/93 7 — 1.800 — 76 100 37.0 98.0 — —
5-10-B13/SM-1 11/01/93 10 - 200 — 0.077 0.031 0.085 0.270 — —
5-12.5B1¥5M-1 11/01/83 125 — <1.0 — <0,005 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005 — -
5-155-B13/5M-1 14/01/83 155 — <1.0 —_ <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — —
S-20-B13/SM-1 11/01/93 20 — <1.0 —_ <0005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0079 — -
MW-11-6.5 08/23/95 6.5 - <1.0 <0.025 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 0.024 —
MW-11-11.5 08/23/35 115 —~ 20 «<0.025 026 <0.005 0.021 0.16 - -—
MW-12-8.5 06/23/95 6.5 - <1.0 «<0.026 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — -
5-5-5B814 03/08M12 5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 NDc¢ —
5-7.5-8B14 03/08/12 7.6 <5.0 <0.50 <0.,0050 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 NDc¢ -
5-5-5B16 03/08/12 5 «<5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.010 NDc¢ —
§-7.5-8B15 03/08/12 7.5 <5.0 <0.60 <0.0050 <0.0060 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 NDc -
5-5-SB16 02/28/12 5 <6.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.010 NDe
5-5-SB17 02/28/12 5 120a 600 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 NDc -
§8-5-5818 02/28/12 5 <50 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 NDc¢ —
5-5-SB18 02/28/12 5 B3a 720 <0.50 <0.040 <0,040 54 17 NDc —
§-5-8B20 02/28/12 5 880a 4,100a <1.0 27 <040 26 420 NDc¢ —_
y $-5-5B821 02/28112 5 <5.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.010 NDc -

r P Sal
DI-1-3.5 08/25/97 35 - 21 — 0.023 0.050 0.076 0.45 - —
DI-2-3.5 06/25/97 35 — 30 — <0.05 0.051 0.083 0.52 — —
DI-3-35 06/26/97 as - <10 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.012 — aes
DI4-3.5 08/25/497 35 - 160 — 0.30 <0.12 21 0.81 -
PL-1-35 08/25/97 35 — 15 — 0.22 0.042 0.18 0.32 — —
PL-2-3.5 06/25/97 356 - 1.200 —_ 3.2 22 7.7 88 — —

PL-3-3.5 06/25/97 35 — 28 --- 1.1 0.22 0.37 0.82 — -




TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE SOCIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 70104

1725 Park Street
Aiameda, Califomia
(Page 3 of 3)
Sample Sampling Sample Depth TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Add1 VOCs Lead
D Date {feet) (mg/kg) {(mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg} {mgkg) (mgrkg) (ma/kg) {makg) (mgtkg)
los
SP-1-(A-D) 03/0812 — <5.0 11 <0.0050 <0.060 <0.050 0.036 0.14 b 512
Notes:
TPHd = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesal using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
TPHg = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gas analyzed using EPA Method 8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method B2608B; prior to 2012, analyzed using EPA Method 6020.
BTEX = Benzens, toluene, athylbanzeng and total xylenes using EPA Method 8020 or BO21E.
Add'i VOCs = Additional volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.
feet bgs = Feet below ground surface.
mg/kg = Milllgrams per kilogram.
< = Less than the stated laboratory detection limit.
— = Not Analyzed.
a = Chromatographic pattemn does not match that of the specified standard.
b = 0.74 1,2 4-timethyibanzene, 0.86 1,3 6-rimethyibenzene, 0.022 n-butybenzene, and 0.0067 pisopropyicluene.
c = Fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers only.
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Cardno ERI Date Received: 03/09/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-03-0640
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ExxonMobil 70104/022506C Page 10f 2
Lab Sample  Dale/Time 2 Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nunibear Collected Matrix Instrument!  prepared  Analvzed QC Balch ID
5.5.5815 12-03-0840-1-A 030812  Solid GC/MSUU 03/09/12  03/13H2 120312003
10:05 01:07
Parameter Resull BL DF  Qua  Paamelar Resut  RL RE  Qual
Methyl-t-Buyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 t u Tert-Amy-Mst Ether (TAME) ND 0010 1 u
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 U
Diisoprogyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 u 1 2-Dichioroethana ND 0.0050 1 U
Elhyl-4-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1 U
Surrogates: REC{%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol  Quat
Limitg Limits
1,4-Bromofluoroberzena 100 60-132 Dibromefiucromethene 108 63-144
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 62-146 Toluene-d8 98 80-120
$-7.53818 12-03-0640-2-A oz{gg;z Solid GC/MSUU 0309M2 03111%412 120312L03
Parapreier Besyl BL DF Qual  Parameter Besuft RL RDE  GQual
Methy-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 u Tert-Amyl-Meihyl Ether (TAME) ND 0010 1 U
Tert-Buty Alcohal (TBA) ND 0.050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 u
Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 U
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NO 0010 1 U
Limity Limits
14-Bromafluorobenzene 98 80-132 Dibromoflucromethane 104 83141
1,2-Dichioroethane<d4 107 62-146 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
8-5.8814 12-03-0840-3-A 020BM2  Solld GC/MSUU ODoH2 0313112 420312103
10:40 02:02
Pgrameter Resut RL RE Qual  Pammeler Regull RL DE  Qual
Methyi4-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 u Tert-Amyl-Mettyl Ether (TAME) ND 0010 1 U
Tert-Butd Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 u
Dlisapropyl Ether { DIPE) ND 0.010 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1 U
Limits Lmits
1 4-Bromofluarobenzene a9 60-132 Dibromofiuoromethane 108 83141
1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 62-146 Toluene-d8 89 80-120

RL-Reporing Umit ,  DF -Diluion Factor . Qubl - Qualifiers
MMA 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 8955494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Cardno ERI Date Raceived: 03/09/12
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 12-03-0640
Pataluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ExxonMabil 70104/022506C Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample  Date/Time . Date DataiTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrumen!  prepared  Analyzed QC BaichID
8-7.5-3B14 12-03-0840-4-A 03/08/12  Solid GC/MSUU 6309112  03113M2 120312003
11:30 02:29
Parameter Besyf BL DE  Qual  Pargmefar Result BL RE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0o10 1 ]
Tert-Butyl Alconol (TBA) ND 0050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 00050 1 U
Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 u 1.2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.0050 1 U
Ethyi--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0010 1 U
Surrogates; REC (%} E_.Q%ltgql Qugl Surroaates: REC (%) Cogirdl Qual
Limlts Llmits
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103 60-132 Dibromoflueramethane 105 63-141
1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 11 62-146 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
Method Blank 089-12-882-1,310 N/A Solld GCIMSUU 03/12H2 ﬂgf.jifgz 120312003
Parameter Besul BL RE Qual  Paameter Result BL BE  Qual
Mathylt-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 U Tert-Amy-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 4 U
Tert-Butyl Algahol (TBA} ND 0050 1 v 1,2-Dibramosthane ND 0.0050 1 U
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 U 1,2-Dichioroathane ND 0.0080 1 v
Ethyi-{-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1 U
Limila Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 60-132 Dibromofluoromethane 104 63-141
1.2-Dlchiorosthane-d4 112 62-146 Toluene-d8 98 80-120

DF - Cilution Factor Qual - Qualiflers

RL - Reporting Umit .
MMA 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
E nvironmental Analytical Report
aboratories, Inc.
Cardno ER| Date Received: 03/02/12
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No. 12-03-0121
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: ExxonMobll 70104/022506C Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample  Date/Time X Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecied  Malrx  Instrumen! prapared  Analyzed QC Balch D
8.5.8821 12-03-0121-1-A 0212812  Solid GC/MBXX 0302142  OW03M2 120302003
09:35 06:47
Parameter Resull  RL DF  Qual  Pgrameter Resut  BL OF  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyt Elher (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1 u Tert-Amyl-Mathyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1 U
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 u
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 U 1 2-Dichioroethane ND 00050 1 u
Ethyi-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0010 1 v
Surrotates; REC (%) Control  Qual Surroogtes; REC (%) Conttl  Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzens 97 60-132 Dibromofiuoromethane 100 63141
| .2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 62-146 Toluene~d8 98 80-120
5-5-8820 12-03-0121-2-A ugllgg;;z Solid  GC/MS XX 030212 ogﬁ; 2 120302004

Gommenl(s): -BH Reporting limits ralsed due to high level of non-target analytes.

Parameter Besul RL RE Qual Parameter Besul RL RE Qual
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) WD 1.0 200 8] Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 200 U
Tert-Buty Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 200 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 200 ]
Dilisopropyl Ether {DIFE) ND 2.0 200 U 1.2-Dichlorosthana ND 1.0 200 U
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 200 u
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlirol  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Confrd  Qual
Limlts Limits
1.4-Bromefluorcbenzene 106 60-132 Dibromofluoromethane 88 63-141
1,2-Dighloroethane-d4 90 62-146 Tolusne-d8 103 80-120
5-3-8B18 12-03-0121-3-A 02/28/12 Solld GCIMS XX 03/02112 03/03112  120303L01
10:28 18:58
Parameler Result Bl DF  Qua Parameter Besult RL DF Qual
Methyi-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 0.0050 1 U Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1 u
Tert-Butyl Aigohol (TBA) ND 0050 1 1] 1,2-Dibromoathare NO 0.0050 1 u
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 u 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 ]
Ethyi-t-Buty Ether {(ETBE) NO 0.010 1 u
Surreqgtes: REC (%) Control  Qug| Surrcaates: REC(%) Comtrdl  Qual
Lirits Lmtta
1.4-Bromofluorobenzane 98 60-132 Dibromofluoromelhane a3 63141
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94 62148 Toluaneds g6 B80-120
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dllution Factor Qual - Qualifiars

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) BB4-7501
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Cardno ERI Date Recelved: 03/02/12

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 12-03-0121

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg

Project: ExxonMobil 70104/022506C Page 2 of 4

Lab Sample Dale/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malfix  tnsrumenl prepared  Anatyzed QC BalchID

S-5-5817 12.03-0121-4-A 02{%%102 Sofid  GC/MS XX 0302112 o%l:a{‘gz 120302004

Comment{s): -BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-larget anaiyvtes.

Parameter Resut RBL OF Qual Parameter Besult RL DF  Qugl
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 100 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME]) ND 1.0 100 u
Terl-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 100 u 1,2-Dibrormeethane ND 0.50 100 u
Dlisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 1.0 10C¢ U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 100 u
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 100 u
Lmlts Limiis

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 109 60-132 Dibromofiuoromethane 88 63-141
1.2-Dichicroethane-d4 92 62-146 Toluena-d8 101 80-120

5-3-SB18 12.03-0121-5-A 021f12.8#2 Solld GC/MS XX 030212 01’:2!;2 120303L01
Parameter Resuf  BL DE Qual  Paremeter Resull BL RE  Qual
Methyl--Buty Ether (MTBE) ND 00050 1 U Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0010 1 u
Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA} ND 0.050 1 u 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 U
Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1 U 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 ]
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1 u
Surrogates: REC {%) Confrol  Qual Sumogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene a7 60-132 Dibromofluoromethane 94 83-141
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 B82-146 Toluene-d§ 97 80-120

$-5-SB19 1203-0124-6-A 022812  Solld GC/MSIO( 030212  0303M2Z 120302104

12:00 00:05

Comment(s): -BH Reporting limits raised due to high fevel of non-larget analvtes.

Parameter Resut RL RE Qual  Parameter Resul BL RE  Qual
Mathyl+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 100 u Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 100 U
Tent-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 100 U 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 100 U
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 100 u 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 100 U
Ethy--t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 100 u
Surrouates: REC (%) Contrd  Qual Surogates: BEC (%) Contrd  Qual
Urafis Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-132 Dibromeflucromethane 86 B3-141
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 82-146 Toluene-d8 102 80-120

AL - Reporting Limit DF - Dllutlon Facter Qual - Qualiflars

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501




TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Stalion 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
D Installation Deslruction Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date Date (feet) (inches) {feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) {feet bys) Material
MW1 a 05/31/88 - 17.29 12 215 21.5 4 PVC 6-21 0.020 5-21.5 #3 Sand
MW2 a 05/31/88 16.39 10.74 16 16 4 PVC 3-15 0.020 35-16 #3 Sand
| MW3 a 05/31/88 - 17.02 10.75 14.5 14.5 4 PVC 4-14.5 0.020 3514 #3 Sand
? MW4 a Jan-89 - 17.29 10 20.5 19 4 PVC 4-19 0.020 3.5-20.5 #3 Sand
j MW5 a Jan-89 - 16.64 10 205 19 4 PVC 419 0.020 3.5-20.5 #3 Sand
B MWE a Jan-89 - 17.31 10 20.5 19 4 PVC 4-19 0.020 3.5-205 #3 Sand
§:'I MW7 a 01/04/90 — 17.06 11 40 19 4 PVC 319 0.020 35195 NS
% MW8 05/05/93 — 16.24 8 215 19 2 PVC 519 0.020 3.5-19 #3 Sand
# MW9 05/05/93 — 15.56 8 19 19 2 PVC 519 0.020 3.518 #3 Sand
MW10 05/05/93 1212/97 NS 8 20.5 20 2 PvC 520 0.020 3.5-20 #3 Sand
MW11b 1995 17.98 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
MW12b 1995 16.15 a8 20 20 2 PVC 520 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
EW1 a Dec-91 - 16.27 NS 41 NS 4 NS 536 NS NS NS
EW2 a Dec-91 -—- 16.07 NS 40 NS NS NS 5355 NS NS NS
EW3 a Dec-91 - 16.08 NS 40 NS 4 NS 5-35.5 NS NS NS
EW4 a Dec-91 -— 15.69 NS 40.5 NS NS NS 4-35.5 NS NS NS
EWS5 a Dec-91 16.67 NS 41 NS 4 NS 5-40 NS NS NS
SWt 11/10/93 - NS 8 205 20 2 PVC 17.5-20 0.010 16-20 Pea Gravel
St 11/10/83 —-- NS 8 20.5 20 2 PVC 17.5-20 0.010 16-20 Pea Grawvel
VW1 11/10/93 -- NS 8 7 7 2 PVC 457 0.020 4.7 #3 Sand
Page 1 of 2
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTICON DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well Well well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
1D Installation Destruction Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date Date {feet) {inches) {feel bgs} {feet bgs} {inches) Material (feet bgs) {inches) (feet bgs) Material
VW2 11/10/93 NS 8 7.5 7 2 PVC 4.5-7 0.020 4-7 #3 Sand
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride.
feetbgs =  feet belowground surface.
NS = Nol specified.
- = Not measured.
a = Boring logs unavailable; data obtainex] by using cross sections from Environmental Resolutions Inc.'s Site Conceptual Model, dated August 2, 2002.
b = Boring logs unavailable; data obtained from Delta Environmental’s Proposed Additional Hydrogeclogic Investigative Work, dated November ~ 5, 1994; data are approximate values.

Page 20f 2




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104

TABLE 1A

1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) {feety {feet) (feet) (wgiL) (MgiL) (Hg/L) (ugfL) (wo/Ly  (ually  (ug/ly gl
nitoring Well Sampl
MW 06/07/88 17.35 - --- —= - 27,000 - - 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
Mwi1 06/10/88 17.35 6.35 11.00 No — —- -— —- —-
MW 01/17/89 17.35 5.81 11.54 No -- 6,800 —- — 2,000 91 800 1,600
MW 01/24/89 17.35 5.16 12.19 No - --- - -— — -- - -
MW 06/01/89 17.35 6.27 11.08 Sheen — 1,700 —- -— 170 6.9 13 230
MWW 09/18/89 17.35 7.1 10.24 No - 2,100 - 9.0 53 18 130
MWH 10/20/89 17.35 7.28 10.07 No —- - -— -- - —- -
MWH 11/22/89 17.35 7.02 10.15 No -- - — —- —- —
MwW1 12/11/89 17.35 6.60 10.75 No — 5,800 - —- 200 42 290 330
MW 02/13R80 17.35 6.02 11.33 No - —- -- - — —- --
MW 03/07190 17.35 —- - — - - - — --
MWH 03/13/90 17.35 591 11.44 No - 2,300 —- - 430 14 16 220
Mwi1 04/18/90 17.35 6.18 11.17 No -— - .- - -— —-
MwW1 05/23/90 17.35 6.29 11.06 Nao --- — —- -— - - -
MWA 06/14/90 17.35 6.19 11.16 No -- 32,000 —- 1,400 19 <5 120
MW 08/21/90 17.35 7.03 10.32 Nao -- --- —- -—
MWt 09/19/90 17.35 7.26 10.09 No - 950 -— - 290 29 <Q.5 27
M1 12/17/90 17.35 6.75 10.60 No - 2,100 -— —- 550 13 350 110
MW1 01/31/91 17.35 6.78 10.57 No — — - —-
MW1 02/25/91 17.35 6.59 10.76 No --- - -- -
MW1 03/19/91 17.35 5.85 11.50 No — 1,400 - 900 45 390 150
MW1 04/22/N1 17.35 572 11.63 Sheen - - - - —- - - -—-
Mw1 0517191 17.35 6.00 11.35 No - — - - - --- —_ -—
MW 07/24/91 17.35 6.79 10.56 No - 9,700 - 1,300 670 950 2,100
MwW1 09/10/91 17.35 7.25 10.10 No - — - - —-
MwW1 09/23/91 17.35 7.33 10.02 No - — - - -- -— —
MwW1 10/21/91 17.35 7.53 2.82 No — — - -m
MW 10/22/91 17.35 —- - —- 540 - —- 220 18 110 7.8
MW1 11/18/91 17.35 7.13 10.22 No — —- - - - - —-
MW1 1211/91 17.35 7.25 10.10 No — —- —- —-- - w—- - -
MW 01/21/92 17.35 6.54 10.81 Na - 1,800 - - 650 23 300 €4
MW 02/20/92 17.35 4.82 12.53 No - — - - - -
MW1 03/19/92 17.35 524 12.11 No — — — - - - -
MWA1 04424192 17.35 571 11.64 No - 4,900 -- —- 1,600 78 660 250
MW 05/13/02 17.35 5.99 11.36 No —- - —- —
MWW 06/24/92 17.35 6.65 10.70 No - - -- —
MW 07/16/92 17.35 6.72 10.63 No - 3,400 — 1,000 11 550 100
MW 08/19/2 17.35 7.07 10.28 No - - -- -- - -
MWA1 09/24/92 17.35 7.36 9.99 No - 3,700 - - 1.300 21 330 <10
MWA1 02/05/93 17.35 5.21 1214 No - 11,000 -- - 2,400 160 1,400 790
MW 04/30/93 17.35 5.88 11.47 No - 6,500 -— 330 320 640 1,300
MWH 05/14/93 17.35 7.22 10.13 No - — - - —-
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feel) {HgiL) {ugil) (wgiL) (veil) (mg/ly  ugll)  (ual)  (pell)
MW 07115193 17.35 8.01 9.34 No - 7.600 —- 270 62 1.100 1.000
M 10/21/93 17.35 7.83 052 — — - - - -
MW 11/16/93 17.35 8.69 B.66 Nao 840 18 1.4 72 17
MAA 11/30/93 17.35 8.38 B.97 - — - --- - - —
MW 12/17/93 17.35 7.42 9.93 - - - - - - -
MW 01/31/94 17.35 6.37 10.98 — - — - - —
MW 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 17.35 6.23 11.12 No 810 —- 15 9.0 98 58
MW 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No 1,600a,d — 200 1.9 210 6.6
MWH 10/01/94 17.35 7.44 9.91 No 1,400a - — 200 <0.5 160 6.6
MWH 01/13/95 17.35 513 12.22 No — 2,100a 410b 17 2800 89
MW1 0412795 17.35 6.57 10.78 No - 4700 - —~- 460 41 340 270
MWA1 08/03/95 17.35 7.46 9.89 No - 1,900 30 - 140 <5.0 160 9.9
WA 10i17/95 17.35 7.67 9.68 No - 280 5.5 - 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75
M1 01/24/96 17.35 6.52 10.83 No — 740 440 21 1.4 38 3.1
M1 04/24/96 17.35 5.95 11.40 No — 7.800 250 — 200 110 1,000 740
MWW 07/26/96 17.35 7.60 9.75 No — 620 23 8.0 0.99 26 1.0
MW 10/30/96 17.35 B.06 9.29 No -— 700 33 - 14 29 85 3.5
MW 01/31/97 17.35 5.12 12.23 No 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480
M 04/10/97 17.35 - -— - -
w1 07/10/97 17.35 7.54 9.81 No 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10/08/97 17.35 - — —- — - —
MW 01/28/98 17.35 4.48 12.87 No 820 <25 110 2.8 170 14
MW 04/14/98 17.35 469 12.66 -- — — -- — —
MW 07/30/98 17.35 6.19 11.16 No - 2,700 41 210 <5.0 550 <5.0
VWA 10/19/98 17.35 6.72 10.63 No — - - - — -
MW 01413799 17.35 6.52 10.83 No 491 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M 04128199 17.35 5.37 11.98 - - - - - - —
M 07/09/99 17.35 6.39 10.96 No - 1,030 106 - 114 8.07 184 0.644
MWH 10/25/99 17.35 6.68 10.67 No - — -— -
MwA 01/21/00 17.35 6.20 11.15 No —- <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW 04/14/00 17.35 5.18 12.17 No - - - -
MW1 06/16/00 17.35 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MM 07/05/00 17.35 5.93 11.42 No —- 88 200 - 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <Q.5
MW 10/03/00 17.35 6.51 10.84 No <50 240 - 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 01/02/01 17.35 6.17 11.18 No <50 68 - 075 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH 04/02/01 17.35 7.42 9.93 No 140 43 — <0.5 <(.5 4.1 1.1
MWA 07/02/01 17.35 6.27 11.08 No 74 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
MW 10/15/01 17.35 6.64 10.71 No —-- 110 83 —- 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 Nov-01 17.29 Well surveyed in compliance wilh AB 2886 requirements.
MW Q2104102 17.29 5.08 12.21 No 52.0 75.0 67.1 —- 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50
MW (05/06/02 17.29 5.48 11.81 No 129 793 702 1,004 86 <0.5 0.5 1.1
MW (B/22102 17.29 7.14 10.15 No 602 1,150 181 —- 120 0.8 9.0 36
MW 11/08/02 17.29 6.19 11.10 No 504 947 182 95.6 4.0 3.7 27
MW1 Q2107103 17.29 6.00 11.29 No 610 1,190 284 -— 89.7 38 45.3 13.2
MW 05/02/03 17.29 576 11.53 No 797 1,020 296 - 75.8 9.0 57 119
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITQRING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stalion 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTRE 8260B B T E X
Date {feet) {feel) (feet) (feet) {ugiL) (ugiL) (Mol (Hgrt) (Hgll) gty (uglt)  (pg/l)
MWW 08/14/03 17.29 7.04 10.25 No 531d 822 201 33.9 28 15 1.9
MW 11/14/03 17.29 6.41 10.88 No 560d 574 276 19.8 1.8 2.0 22
MW 03/01/04 17.29 4.63 12.66 No 785d 1,430 895 45.2 3.1 14.2 9.2
MW 06/15/04 17.29 6.05 11.24 No 204d 621 668 11.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MV 09/13/04 17.29 6.62 10,67 No 221d 754 479 - 34.4 15 1.1 12
MW1 12/22/04 17.29 5.67 11,62 No 288d,f 775 253 - 388 1.0 1.8 0.8
MWW 03/24/05 17.29 463 12.66 No 471d 952 120 416 14 12.8 6.0
MW1 06/14/05 17.29 555 11.74 No 695d 605 a1 379 25 26 25
MW1 09/12/05 17.29 8.16 9.13 No 280d 1410 4780 1.43 <0.50 0.82 1.08
MW 12/13/05 17.29 6.86 10.43 Mo 182d 4,610 - 6000h 2.35 0.71 <0.50  <0.50
MW 03/13/06 17.29 6.31 10.98 No 470d 6,800 - 4,600 70 <25 76 56
MW 06/12/06 17.29 2.01 15.28 No 30041 16,000i - 16,000 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW 09/08/06 17.29 6.61 10.68 No 62d 4 200i 4,700 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW 12/05/06 17.29 7.94 9.35 No <47 6,300i — 9,300 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW 03/12/07 17.20 553 11.76 No 120d 3,300 - 3400 <25 <25 <25 <25
MWW 05/29/07 17.29 7.15 10.14 No 277d 2,680 — 3,550 2.86 0.97 1.70 3.71f
MW 08/29/07 17.29 7.44 9.85 No 94d 3,500i - 3,100 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW $1/29/07 17.29 7.04 10.25 No 58d 3,600i 5,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW 02/27/08 17.29 5.80 11.49 No 130d 2,700i — 3,600 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW 05/28/08 17.29 6.50 10.79 No 165d 1,7201 3.840 <050 <0.50 <050  <0.50
MW 08/27/08 17.29 6.91 10.38 No 180 1,400 - 3,000 <050  <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MWA 11/25/08 17.29 6.96 10.33 No 250 1,800 - 1,300 <0.50  <0.50 065 <1.0
MW 02/25/09 17.29 4.99 12.30 No 170 1,100 - 1,300 32 0.98 3.1 <1.0
MW1 05127109 17.29 5.85 11.44 No 100 840 - 3,600 36 0.64 0.92 1.5e
MW 09/08/09 17.29 7.03 10,26 No - - — -
MW1 09/09/09 17.29 - 150d 1.600d - 1,500 <050 <050 <050 <10
MW1 12102109 17.29 7.44 9.85 No 160d 1,000d - 1,100 <050 <050  <0.50 <10
MW1 04/28/10 17.29 6.60 10.60 No 100d 870d - 940 <050  067e 7.4 i7
MWV 11718110 17.29 7.79 9.50 No <50 92d - 310 <0.50  <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MWV 05/25/11 17.29 5.31 11.98 No — — - - -
MWV 05/26/11 17.29 - — 140d 310d 68 34 <050  <0.50 <1.0
M1 10/10111 17.29 6.31 10.98 No 140d 240d - 200 1.0 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MW2 06/07188 16.67 - — 110,000 — 12,000 12,000 2100 12,000
MW2 06/10/88 16.67 6.20 10.47 No - —
MW2 01/17/89 16 .67 596 10.71 No 30,000 - 6,600 3,300 1600 7,700
M2 01/24/89 16.67 504 1163 No — — - - -
MW2 06/01/89 16.67 6.32 10.35 Sheen 8,700 — - 330 280 680 1,200
M2 09/18/89 1667 6.73 9.94 No 17,000 — - 580 280 570 220
MwW2 10/20/89 16.67 6.87 9.80 No - - - — - - -
MwW2 11/22/89 1667 6.80 9.87 No — - - — - -
M2 12/11/89 16.67 657 10.10 No 32,000 - - 1,000 850 310 1,200
MwW2 02/13/90 16.67 6.12 10.55 No - - - — —
M2 03/13/90 16.67 6.02 10.65 No 39,000 - 3500 1,500 2100 3,900
M2 04/18/90 1667 6.35 10.32 No - - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

WelllID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet} (ng/Ly (ng/L {HgiL) (Usl/B] {Hg/L) (Hgi) (Hgll)  (uo/L)
Mw2 05/23/90 16.67 6.28 10.39 No — - - - - -
MWZ 06/14/90 16.67 6.14 10.53 No 34,000 — 3.800 730 1,600 3,500
MwW2 08/21/90 16.67 6.70 9.97 No — — - — —
MW2 09/19/90 16.67 6.84 9.83 No - 63,000 — 670 180 390 1,000
MW2 12117190 16.67 6.46 10.21 No — 140,000 — 3700 2,500 3,000 8300
Mw2 01/31/91 16.67 6.66 10.01 Sheen — — —
Mz 0272591 16.67 6.50 10.17 No — - — - —
Mwy2 03/19/91 16.67 5.76 10.91 Sheen — 48,000 - 4,500 1,600 2100 5,500
M2 04/22/91 16.67 5.78 10.89 No - - -
Mwv2 05/17/91 16.67 6.01 10.66 No — — - —
M2 07/24/91 16.67 6.43 10.24 No — 49,000 - 3,500 2200 2,000 6,400
M2 09/10/91 16.67 6.81 9.86 No - - — - - -
MwW2 09/23/91 16.67 682 9.85 No - — - - —
Mw2 10/21/91 16.67 7.01 9.66 No — — — —
M2 10/22/91 16.67 - — 34,000 - 3,700 1,100 1,800 5200
M2 11118/91 16.67 666 10.01 No — —- — -
M2 12111/ 16.67 6.85 5.82 No — - — —
Mw2 01/21/92 16.67 6.22 10.45 No — 21,000 — - 4,600 1,300 1,700 5100
M2 02/20/92 16.67 528 11.39 No —_ — — —
MwW2 03/19/92 16.67 5.34 11.33 No — — — - —
MW?2 04/24/92 16.67 575 10.92 Sheen - 36,000 5,000 970 2,300 5,200
M2 05/13/92 16.67 5.95 10.72 No — - — — - -
M2 06/24/92 16.67 6.39 10.28 No - - - -
M2 07/16/92 16.67 6.50 10.17 Sheen 42,000 - 3,500 490 1,800 3,700
Mw2 08/19/92 16.67 6.69 9.98 No — - —
MW2 09/24/92 16.67 6.74 9.93 Sheen 26,000 - 3,600 670 1,700 3,300
MwW2 02/05/93 16.67 5.56 11.12 0.01 — - — — —
Min2 04/30/93 16.67 5.78 10.89 Sheen 280,000 — - 11,000 6500 5500 160,00
Mwv2 05/14/93 16.67 - — - - — —
Mwv2 07/15/93 16.67 7.80 8.79 0.01 — — — — —
Mw2 10/21/93 16.67 7.24 9,43 - — - — —
Mz 11116/93 16.67 8.37 8.32 0.02 — — — — —
M2 11/30/93 16.67 7.93 8.74 - — - —
M2 12/17/93 16.67 7.74 8.93 —_
Mw2 01/31/94 16.67 6.32 10.35 — - — -
MW2 02/24/94- 02/25/94 16,67 6.93 974 No - — —
MW2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No - 3t,000a.d - - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
MW2 10/01/94 16.67 7.22 9.45 No -— 45,0002 4,500 250 1,800  2.400
MW2 01/13/95 16.67 4.46 12.21 No — — - - -
MW2 04/27/95 16.67 6.92 9.75 No 44,000 - - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400
MW2 08/03/95 16.67 6.96 9.71 No 30,000 37,000 — 4,600 170 1600 1,100
Mw2 10/17/95 16.67 7.83 8.84 No 45,000 14,000 - 5,400 190 2000 1,500
MW2 01/24/96 16.67 6.45 10.22 No -— 30,000 4,100 - 5,000 810 2200 2,200
MW2 04/24/96 16.67 6.00 10.67 No - 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
MW2 07/26/96 16.67 7.14 9.53 No 40,000 18,000 - 10,000 <200 1,800 760
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. TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well iD Sampling TOC Eleyv. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTRBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (HgiL) {(no/L) {HgiL) {ug/L) (bgiL) {ug'll)  (uglL)
Mw2 10/30/96 16.67 6.95 972 No --- 43,000 18,000 -— 9,100 <250 2,400 730
M2 01/31/97 16.67 5.07 11.60 No 28,000 8.000 2,400 630 1,500 3,300
MW2 04/10/97 16.67 — —- —- --- --- — - --- - -
MW2 07/10/97 16.67 7.34 9.33 No 18,000 2,600 -- 2,900 82 1,500 530
MW 10/08/97 16.67 —- —- - - - — - -
MW2 01/28/98 16.67 4.46 12,21 No - 29,000 28,000 5,600 410 1.500 720
MW2 04/14/98 16.67 4.48 12.19 — - - - - -
MW2 Q7/30/98 16.67 6.01 10.66 No - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
MW2 10/19/98 16.67 6.35 10.32 MNo - - — -—
Mwi2 01/13/99 16.67 6.54 10.13 MNo - 18,400 2,200 - 4,750 211 1,760 453
MW2 04/28/99 16.67 554 11.13 — — —- — -
Mw2 07/09/99 16.67 6.45 10.22 No 14,100 3,410 — 4,270 80.1 1,300 339
Mw2 10/25/99 16.67 — - - — -
MW2 01/21/00 16.67 -— --- --- -— - -- - —- --- — -
MW2 02/11/00 16.67 No <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0
MW2 04/14/00 16.67 4.69 11.98 No — -- -— — -
MwW2 06/16/00 16.67 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MwW2 07/05/00 16.67 5.44 11.23 No 150 86 15 <0.5 6.2 28
MwW2 10/03/00 16.67 6.31 10.36 No 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12
MW2 01/02/01 16.67 —- —- -—- - - - -—- --- -- -
MwW2 04/02/01 16.67 5.00 11.67 No — <50 680 — 36 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
M2 07/02/01 16.67 562 11.05 No — 1,400 890 —- 13 1.1 <0.5 1.1
MwW2 10/15/01 16.67 7.55 9.12 No - 620 1,900 — 190 35 4.5 7
MW Nov-01 16.39 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 02/04/02 16.39 4.71 11.68 No 69.0 122 7.10 - 314 5.40 9.10 10.4
MW2 05/06/02 16.39 5,08 11.31 No 252 1,250 646 958 125 225 68.2 63.1
MW2 08/22/02 16.39 6.88 9.51 No 178 1,270 652 - 269 <0.5 43 10.6
MW2 11/08/02 16.39 6.20 10.19 No 83 158 177 —- 14.0 0.7 06 1.0
MwW2 02/071G3 16.39 5.72 10.67 No <50 173 781 — 43.1 34 4.5 5.5
MwW2 05/02/03 16.39 4.18 12.21 No 56 60.0 50.5 - 4.10 <Q.5 0.6 14
MW2 08/14/03 16.39 6.00 10.39 MNo 62d 1,080 506 - 143 1.1 0.7 2.0
MW2 11/14/03 16.39 5.81 10.58 No 132d 362 93.9 74.0 06 1.6 37
MW2 03/01/04 16.39 3.86 12.53 No <100 <50.0 1.40 4.80 1.1 1.1 51
MW2 Q06/15/04 16.39 5.30 11.09 No <50 <50.0 1.1 2.00 2.5 05 3.3
Mw2 09/13/04 16.39 5.81 10.58 No 57d <50.0 10.7 1.80 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
Mw2 12122104 16.39 517 11.22 No 69d.f <50.0 0.9 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
MW2 03/24/05 16.39 3.81 12.58 Na 78d 54.0 —- 0.80 6.30 0.5 1.1 15
MW2 06/14/05 16.39 4.89 11.50 No 84d <50.0 - <0.50 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 09/12/05 16.39 7.26 9.13 No 65.2d 152 —-- 15.1 2.94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 12/13105 16.39 5.87 10.52 No 88.4d 107 —- 286 243 <0.50 <0.50 0.82
MW2 03/13/06 16.39 4.70 11.69 No <47 <50 —- 1.3 6.8 <0.50 <0.50 16
MW2 06/12/06 16.39 5.79 10.60 Nao 130d,f 140 0.69 9.1 2.2 4.2 21
MwW2 09/08/06 16.39 5.96 10.43 No <47 71 —- 18 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 12/05/08 16.39 --- No 520d 97 —- 26 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50
Mw2 03/12/07 16.39 497 11.42 No 48d 160 - 11 a1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slation 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califernia

WellID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T £ X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {fect) (HgiL} {pg/L) (paiL) {ug/L) (gl {pgll) g/l (pgil)
MwW2 05/29/07 16.39 5.90 10.49 No 93.5d 172 18.4 596 <050 <050  0.56f
MwW2 08/29/07 16.39 6.51 9.88 No 99d 260 47 79 <10 <1.0 <1.0
MwW2 11129/07 16.39 6.33 10.06 No 89d 440 55 170 <25 <25 <25
MwW2 02/27/08 16.39 457 11.72 No <47 <250 28 2.6 <25 35 13
Mw2 05/28/08 16.39 563 10.76 No 153d 88.8 4.03 7.43 <0.50 <050  <0.50
Mw2 08/27/08 16.39 6.19 10,20 No <50 55 2.0 17 <0.50 14 1.2
Mw2 11/25/08 16.39 6.04 10.35 No <50 61 - 1.8 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW2 02/25/09 16.39 439 12.00 No <50 99 - 1.5 2.6 1.2 4.0 4.4
M2 05/27/09 16.39 5.10 11.29 No <50 63 - 1.2 5.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
M2 09/08/09 16.39 5.99 10.40 No 93d 81 — 16 14 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
M2 12/02/09 16,39 577 10.62 No 370d 810 15 18 6.1 31 37
M2 04/28/10 16.39 498 11.41 No <50 <50 <0.50 061e <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
M2 1111810 16 30 5.98 10.41 No <50 <50 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
M2 05/25/11 16.39 462 11.77 No <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MwW2 10740411 16.39 557 10.82 No 220d <50 - 0.82 24 14 <0.50 <1.0
M3 06/07/88 17,11 - - - 28,000 — 6,000 80 940 1,900
MW3 06/10/88 17.41 6.05 11.06 No — - — - —
M3 01/17/89 17.1% 5.49 11.62 No 5,300 — - 2,500 230 590 1,100
MW3 01/24/89 17.11 5.38 11.73 No — - - - — —
MW3 06/01/89 17.11 5.96 11.15 No 5,400 — 330 300 570 680
MW3 09/18/89 17.11 6.65 10.46 No — 12,000 680 170 350 860
MW3 10/20/89 17.11 6.88 10.23 No — - — - - — —
MW3 11/22/89 17.11 6.74 10.37 No — - - - —
MW3 12/11/89 17.11 6.37 10.74 No - 14,000 - — 1,100 150 670 690
MW3 02/13/90 17.11 558 11.53 No — — - -~ —
MW3 03/13/90 17.11 5.48 11.63 No — 18,000 - — 6,300 200 1,00 1,100
MW3 04/18/90 17.11 6.01 11.10 No - — - —
MW3 05/23/90 17.11 6.14 10.97 No - - — - — —
MW3 08/14/90 17.11 5.83 11.28 No 9,500 - — 1,300 880 310 1,800
MW3 08/21/90 17 11 6.67 10.44 No - - —
MW3 09/19/90 17.11 6.88 10.23 Na 16,000 - — 5.000 65 1,500 450
MW3 12/17/90 17.11 6.46 10.65 No 6.700 - — 1.500 64 650 460
MW3 01/31/91 17.11 6.24 10.87 No — — - —
MwW3 02/25/91 17.11 6.18 10.93 No - - - —
MW3 03/19/91 17.11 535 11.76 No 18.000 - — 4200 2,100 1,100 1.200
MwW3 04/22/91 17.11 572 11.39 No - - - —
MwW3 05/17/91 17.11 555 11.56 No — - - —_
MwW3 07/24/91 17.11 6.41 10.70 No 38,000 — — 6,200 990 2,900 9,600
MwW3 09/10/91 17.11 6.80 10.31 No - -
MwW3 09/23/91 17.11 6.80 10.31 No - - - — - —
MwW3 10/21/91 17.11 7.09 10.02 No - - -
MwW3 10122191 17.11 — — 23,000 - — 3.400 150 2500 4400
MW3 11418191 17.11 6.74 10.37 No - — -
MW3 12/111/91 17.11 6.79 10.32 No — - - - - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Foermer Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Slreet
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
Dalte (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet} (ng/L) (ngiL) {Hg/L} (Hg/L) (HgfL) (hg/L) (Mgll)  (ugi)
MW3 01/21/92 17.11 6.16 10.95 No —- 13,000 -— --- 2,700 30 1.800 740
MW3 02/20/92 17.11 4.89 12.22 No — - —- — - —--
MW3 03/19/92 17.11 4.85 12.26 No --- - —- --- - - ---
MW3 04/24/92 17.11 5.28 11.83 No — 17,000 - —- 4,200 170 1,600 600
MW3 05/13/92 17.11 558 11,53 No — —- --- - --- - -
MW3 06/24/92 17.11 6.22 10.89 Ne --- - --- - — — - -
MW3 07116792 17.11 6.36 10.75 No - 11,000 - - 2,700 230 1,100 570
MW3 08/19/92 17.11 6.65 10.46 Na - =s -
MW3 09/24/92 17.11 693 10.18 No --- 7,100 -- * — 2,000 44 1,000 220
MW3 02/05/93 17.11 471 12.40 No 13,000 - 3,600 110 1,300 430
MwW3 04/30/63 17.11 5.46 11.65 No 13,000 - — 1,600 370 1,600 1,800
MW3 05/14/93 7.1 6.53 10.58 No - -— -
MW3 07/15/93 17.11 7.28 9.83 No -- 2,100 —- - 310 15 230 58
MW3 10421/93 17.11 7.42 9.69 — - --- - --- -— - ---
MW3 11716193 17.11 8.02 9.09 No — 4,000 400 400 120 490
MW3 11/30/93 17.11 7.79 9.32 e - - -— - --- - - -—
MW3 12117/93 1711 713 9.98 - --- - - - -- -— -
MW3 01/31/04 17.11 6.32 10.79 -— - - - — - -— - ---
MW3 02/24/94- 02/25/94 17.11 6.04 11.07 Na 3,300 —- 280 52 150 400
MW3 09/12/94 17.1 6.58 10.53 No — 3,100a,d - 580 8 340 100
MW3 10/01/94 17.11 6.85 10.26 No -— 3,800a 640 1 230 130
MW3 01/13/95 17.11 5.27 11.84 No --- 3.800a —- — 690 24 210 130
MW3 04/27/95 17.11 6.05 11.06 No -— 7.500 — 940 35 810 530
Mw3 08/03/95 17.11 6.71 10.40 No -— 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45
MW3 10717195 17.11 7.46 965 No -— 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190
MW3 01/24/96 7.1 5.83 11.28 No 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110
MW3 04/24/96 17.11 5.38 11.73 No -— 11,000 <100 -— 1.200 130 1,000 1,400
MW3 07/26/96 17.1 6.80 10.31 No -— 2,500 250 - 800 16 24 56
MW3 10/30/96 17.11 7.20 9.91 No -— 5.200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180
MW3 01/31/97 17.11 4.31 12.80 Ng - - - - --- -— -
MW3 04/10/97 17.11 — — -—- - —- - -—- --- - -— —
MW3 07110/97 17.11 - —- -— - - --- —- --- - -— —
MW3 10/08/97 17.11 — — - -— - - e - — -— -
MW3 01/28/98 17.11 403 13.08 Na -— - —
MW3 04/14/98 17.11 3.80 13.31 Na --- - - - --- - —-
MW3 07/30/98 17.11 584 11.27 No - - —
MW3 10/19/598 17.11 6.25 10.86 No - - — - -—
MW3 01/13/99 17.14 6.14 10.97 No - - —- - - - - -
MW3 D4/28/99 17.11 4.95 12.16 - - —
MW3 07/08/99 17.11 - - - —
MW3 10/25/99 17.11 - - -- -— - -
MW3 01/21/00 17.11 - - --- - - —- - - - — -
MW3 04/14/00 17.11 - - --- - - - - -— - - -
MW3 06/16/00 17.11 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/05/00 17.141 = -- -— - — - - -— - - ---
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well 1D Sampling TOC Eiev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T = X

Date (feet) (feety {feet) {feet) (ngiL) (ng/L}) (ugiL) (ngfL) (gl (uall) (ng/ll)  (uail)
MW3 10/03/00 17.11 -— --- - — - - -—
MW3 01/02/01 17.11 578 11.33 No 560¢ 2,700 3,100 - 1300 8.8 11 21.3
MW3 04102/01 17.11 471 12.40 No 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21
MW3 07/02/01 17.41 5.82 11.29 No 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 30 730
MWV3 10/15/01 17.11 6.12 10.99 No 210d 2,300 1,800 -— 630 2.5 8.2 3.34
MW3 Nov-01 17.02 Well surveyed in cormpliance with AB 2886 requirements,
MW3 02/04/02 17.02 4.59 12.43 No 402 8,830 1,420 —- 2,300 166 150 158
MW3 05/06/02 17.02 4.84 12.18 No 1,300 7,950 544 967 1,830 18.0 80.0 648
MW3 08/22/02 17.02 6.42 10.60 No 416 2,270 298 - 506 35 8.0 6.5
MW3 11/08/02 17.02 5.66 11.36 No 193 1,640 470 - 330 1.8 49 2.7
MW3 02/07/03 17.02 4.99 12.03 No 800 1,360 662 — 328 6.5 9.0 35.0
MW3 05/02/03 17.02 4.73 12.29 No 562 2,500 300 —- 306 4.8 17.5 29.1
MW3 08/14/03 17.02 6.02 11.00 No 227d 2,040 387 356 34 39 32
MW3 1114103 17.02 6.01 11.01 No 280d 1,880 794 244 2.6 3.7 45
MW3 03/01/04 17.02 3.71 13.31 No 4844 3,660 - 288 865 11.5 22.5 205
MW3 06/15/04 17.02 5.28 11.74 No 866d 9,980 180 1.120 82.0 86.0 1,740
MW3 09/13/04 17.02 5.91 11.11 No 390d 1,640 183 454 438 6.7 6.8
MW3 12122104 17.02 4.88 12.14 No 209d f 1,770 44.9 230 2.8 8.2 9.2
MW3 03/24/05 17.02 3.59 13.43 No 80ad 4,800 - 128 930 451 596 425
MW3 06/14/05 17.02 471 12.31 No 1,440d 6,080 - 144 1,330 34.0 39.0 217
MW3 09/12/05 17.02 7.03 9.99 No 417d 1,480 --- 114 447 4.48 8.40 13.9
MW3 1213/05 17.02 5.89 11.13 No 317d 1.160 - 265 218 219 3.87 6.70
MW3 03/13/06 17.02 4.41 12.61 No 640d 2,800 —-- 45 830 12 10 17
MW3 06/12/06 17.02 5.41 11.61 No 620d f 4,800 43 580 . 20 42 480
MW3 09/08/06 17.02 6.16 10.86 No 130d 810 -~ 22 130 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW3 12/05/06 17.02 6.61 10.41 No 110d 720 16 100 <25 <2.5 <25
MW3 03/12/07 17.02 4.70 12.32 No 160d 720 - 12 79 <25 4.1 4.4
MW3 05/29/07 17.02 5.87 11.15 No 195d 782 - 14.7 109 1.76 1.89 2.79f
MW3 08/29/07 17.02 6.64 10.38 No 100d 530 - 10 64 <25 <25 <25
MW3 11/29/07 17.02 6.32 10.70 No 100d 560 - 9.8 72 <2.5 <2.5 <25
MW3 02/27/08 17.02 4,49 12.53 No 130d 690 -— 12 110 <2.5 7.5 8.8
MW3 05/28/08 17.02 6.19 10.83 No 819d 1.640f -— 13.8f 856 <(.50 130 375
MW3 08/27/08 17.02 6.35 10.67 No 150 700 — 95 54 0.65 1.3 1.1
MW3 11/25/08 17.02 6.15 10.87 No 110 4860 - 7.8 56 0.84 1.1 <1,0
MW3 02/25/09 17.02 4.1 12,91 No 84 260 9.3 48 0.73 3.2 29
MW3 05/27/09 17.02 5.14 11.88 No <50 2,400 9.1 220 12 79 260
MW3 09/08/09 17.02 6.30 10.72 No - — - — - -
MW3 09/09/09 17.02 —- 150d 540 — 5.0 41 <0.50 1.5 3.8
MW3 12/02/09 17.02 6.02 11.00 No 150d 700d — 8.8 49 1.1 1.7 1.3
MW3 04/28/10 17.02 4.87 12.15 No 780d 1,700d - 6.4 150 6.0 8.2 7.3
MW3 11118110 17.02 6.42 10.60 No 98 500 — 49 19 0.53 0.92 <1.0
MW3 05/25/11 17.02 4.60 12.42 No - - —_ - -— - -
MW3 05/26/11 17.02 - 280d 1,400d <5.0 260 39 6.1 10
Mw3 10/10/11 17.02 5.68 14.34 No 230d 990d 6.7m 120 1.7 2.0 3.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev.  DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTRE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (fee)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (HgiL) (bgiL) (Hg/L) (hg/L) (MgL) (o) (M) (HgL)
Mw4 01/17/89 17.34 5.36 11.98 No - 16,000 - —- 1,000 1,500 360 2,200
R4 01/24/89 17.34 5.46 11.88 No —- — - --
M4 06/01/89 17.34 6.01 11.33 No - 3,600 -- - 180 240 83 810
M4 09/18/89 17.34 6.80 10.54 No -- 6.000 - -— 290 200 28 510
M4 10/20/89 17.34 7.08 10.26 No — - - -- —- - - -—
M4 11/22/89 17.34 6.82 10.52 No --- - - —- - -- ---
M4 12/111/89 17.34 6.37 10.97 No - 13,000 --- --- 750 910 510 1,200
MW4 02/13/90 17.34 5.49 11.85 No -- —- - - - ~ -— -—-
Mw4 03/07/90 17.34 — - — — - - -- - - - ---
M4 03/13/90 17.34 544 11,90 No - 12,000 - -- 1,500 1,500 470 28,000
MW4 04/18/90 17.34 6.14 11.20 Mo - - -- - - - -- e
M4 05/23/90 17.34 6.22 11.12 No - — - —- - - - -
MW4 06/14/90 17.34 5.62 11.42 No — 12,000 -- —- 5,700 400 1,300 760
MW4 08/21/90 17.34 6.83 10.51 No - - -- - — --- - ---
MWW4 09/19/90 17.34 7.07 10.27 No — 5,500 —- - 670 180 350 1,000
Mw4 12/17/90 17.34 6.50 10.84 No — 14,000 —- - 1,400 620 540 2,100
M4 01/31/%1 17.34 6.66 10.68 No -— - - — — - - -
M4 02/25/91 17.34 6.21 11.13 No - - -—- - --- - - -
M4 03/19/91 17.34 5.29 12.05 No - 11,000 - — 1,500 740 620 2,100
Mw4 04/22/91 17.34 5.26 12.08 No - - a— - - --- - —
M4 051791 17.34 5.60 11.74 No - -— -- - -—- - —_ —
M4 07124191 17.34 6.54 10.80 No - 10,000 -- - 1,200 440 410 1,200
M4 09/10/91 17.34 7.04 10.30 No - --- -- —- - - — ---
M4 09/23/91 17.34 7.14 10.20 No —- —- - - - -- - ~-
M4 10/21191 17.34 7.30 10.04 Sheen — - -—- —- - --- -
M4 10/22491 17.34 —- —- --- - 4,600 — - 750 190 350 780
Mw4 11/18/91 17.34 6.90 10.44 No - - - - - .~ --- -
M4 12/11/91 17.34 7.01 10.33 No - - —- - - - —-
M4 01/21/92 17.34 6.25 11.09 No —- 6,000 - - 1,300 320 510 1,200
M4 02/20/92 17.34 4,79 12.55 No - - - - - - --- -
MW4 03/19/92 17.34 4.70 12.64 No - — - --- - ~- -— —
M4 04/24/92 17.34 525 12.09 Sheen -- 11,000 - --- 1,700 630 710 1.600
MW4 05/13/92 17.34 562 11.72 Sheen - - - --- --- —_ - -
Mw4 06/24/92 17.34 6.19 11.15 Sheen - e - -- --- - - --
Mw4 07/16/92 17.34 6.51 10.83 Sheen -- 5,400 - - 870 240 440 700
Mw4 08/19/92 17.34 6.85 10.49 No -- - —- -- - - --- -
MWV4 09/24/92 17.34 717 10.17 No — 5,900 - -- 1,300 130 530 690
M4 02/05/93 17.34 461 12.73 No - 15,000 — - 2,300 820 980 2,200
M4 04/30/93 t7.34 5.59 11.75 No - 21,000 - - 4,000 960 1,500 2,900
Mwi4 05/14/93 i7.34 6.50 10.84 No - --- - - - - e
M4 07/15/93 17.34 7.50 9.84 No —- 2,300 - —- 440 55 130 220
M4 10/21193 17.34 777 957 - - - — - - - - -
M4 11/16/93 17.34 8.27 9.07 No -- 5,100 - —- 820 160 260 760
M4 11/30/93 1734 8.02 9.32 - - --- - — - — —- --
M4 12/17/93 17.34 7.04 10.30 - -~ -- - - - - - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Dale (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {(ngiL) (ug/L} (ngiL) (ngfL} (ngl)  (ugly  (ugl)  (ug/l)
MW4 01/31/94 17.34 6.36 10.98 -— - -— - -— - —
MW4 02/24194 - 02/25/94 17.34 5.78 11.56 No 9,800 - 2,200 180 660 1,200
MW4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 No -- 5,200a 900 57 310 480
M4 10/01/94 17.34 7.09 10.25 No - 9,100a 1.200 66 360 380
M4 01/13/95 17.34 4.66 12.68 No - 25,000a 1.300 200 550 1,000
MW4 04/27195 17.34 5.54 11.80 No —- 5,900 -— 650 130 350 590
MW4 08/03/95 17.34 6.92 10.42 No - 4,200 5,700 1.000 <12 170 140
MW4 10/17195 i7.34 7.50 9.84 No - 6,900 1,700 -- 1,300 30 360 380
MW4 01/24/96 17.34 5.81 11.53 No — 6,300 830 -- 1,900 46 290 330
MW4 04/24/96 17.34 544 11.90 No 5,000 1,600 — 1,800 <20 190 130
M4 07/26/96 17.34 7.03 10.31 No 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280
M4 10/30/96 17.34 7.57 977 No 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300
M4 01/31/97 17.34 4.22 13.12 No 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130
MwW4 04/10/97 17.34 — — - -
MW4 07110197 17.34 7.56 978 No 10,000 11,000 1.100 120 470 720
M4 10/08/97 17.34 -— - -— - -— -
MA4 01/28/98 17.34 3.70 13.64 No 1,700 4,900 450 6.8 220 73
MwW4 04/14/98 17.34 3.81 13.53 —- -—- --- --- —- --- - - -—
M4 07/30/98 17.34 5.96 11.38 No —- 2,900 2,800 - 680 <10 220 56
MWW4 10/19/98 17.34 6.51 10.83  No -- --- -- — -— -—- --- ---
M4 01/13/99 17.34 6.24 11.10 No 2,140 1,800 — 146 <10 60.9 16.2
M4 04/28/99 17.34 4.80 12.54 - --- — - —- - -— - -
M4 07/09/99 17.34 6.04 11.30 No 1,300 1,310 — 322 <25 76.1 <2.5
M4 10/25/99 17.34 6.51 10.83 No -— - - - - -
MWA4 01/21/00 17.34 575 11.59 No — 2,200 1,000 — 410 3.70 40 14.4
M4 04/14/00 17.34 4.39 12.95 No — — -— -
Mw4 06/16/00 17.34 Property lransferred lo Valero Refining Company.
M4 07/05/00 17.34 548 11.86 No — 1,600 260 — 400 39 100 84
MW4 10/03/00 17.34 6.22 11.12 No — 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10
MWw4 01/02/01 17.34 5.93 11.41 No — 840 1,000 -— 210 25 45 2810
MW4 04/02/01 17.34 4.89 12.45 No 1,800 320 - 340 8.5 110 116
MW4 07/02/01 17.34 5.83 11.51 No - 100 <2 — 3.8 <0.5 0.65 <05
MwW4 10/15/01 17.34 6.36 10.98 No 930 360 - 140 7 24 10
MwW4 Nov-01 17.29 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
M4 02/04/02 17.29 4.35 12.94 No 774 1,250 461 — 124 4.40 48.7 435
M4 05/06/02 17.29 4.95 12.34 No 776 2,040 t.410 2,120 165 5.0 42.0 39.0
M4 08/22/02 17.29 6.65 10.84 No 445 1,570 1,070 733 <0.5 99 6.8
MW4 11/08/02 17.28 5.60 11.69 No 680 2,340 1,200 - 169 43 349 233
MW4 02/07/03 17.29 4.97 12.32 No 429 2,250 672 125 24.9 60.0 109
MWW 08/02/03 17.29 4.92 12.37 No 631 2,450 1,230 82.9 2.8 26.4 247
MW4 08/14/03 17.289 6.35 10.94 No 444 1,160 286 97.0 2.8 14.6 7.4
M4 11/14/03 17.28 Well inaccessible.
MW4 03/01/04 17.28 3.65 13.64 No 571d 1,860 - 66.7 104 4.4 38.3 254
M4 06/15/04 17.29 5.60 11.69 No 453d 632 35.0 83.8 1.6 7.3 59
M4 09/13/04 17.29 6.23 11.06 No 444d 1,120 93.4 126 3.9 17.8 9.7
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E A
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) g/l (pg/L) (Hg/iL) (ug/ly gll) o) (ugl)  (ua/l)
Mw4 12/22/04 17.29 5.01 12.28 No 561d.f 1,600 3t.2 - 105 39 24.8 13.3
M4 03/24/05 17.29 364 1365 No 756d 2,120 - 255 94.9 4.9 44,6 32.3
Mw4 06/14/05 17.29 4.84 12.45 No 992d 1.760 - 203 105 52 252 15.1
Mw4 08/12/05 17.29 7.41 9.88 No 351d 922 - 524 48.2 <0.50 1.63 1.70
Mw4 12113105 17.29 6.18 1.1 No 728d 1,970 - 836h 144 4.63 159 8.64
Mw4 03/13/06 17.29 4.71 12.58 No 590d 1,400 - 16 84 27 22 i5
Mwv4 06/12/06 17.29 5.88 11.41 No 330d.f 840 - 11 83 3.0 9.8 11
MWw4 09/08/06 17.29 6.48 10.81 No 320d 1.000 - 65 88 3.4 6.1 36
MwW4 12/05/06 17.29 715 10.14 No 240d 680 ~-- 78 43 <2.5 3.2 <2.5
MwW4 03/12/07 17.29 462 12.67 No 360d 1.200 ~-- 44 57 1.8 i 7.4
MwW4 05/29/07 17.29 6.32 10.97 No 772d 531 - 8.65 51.6 239 6.59 4.63F
MW4 08/29/07 17.29 7.02 10.27 No 250d 470 --- 6.8 40 <25 4.2 3.0
MW4 11/29/07 17.29 6.61 10.68 No 320d 680 --- 51 46 <2.5 6.8 42
M4 02/27/08 17.29 4.87 12.42 No 440d 1,000 --- 34 56 <2.5 18 57
Mw4 05/28/08 17.29 6.00 11.29 No 714d 627f - 413 61.6 <0.50 7.36 2.88
Mw4 08/27/08 17.29 6.64 10.85 No 400 410 — 21 25 1.5 37 2.9
MW4 11/25/08 17.29 6.49 10.80 No <50 970 - <0.50 57 29 7.2 3.5
MWa4 02/25/09 17.29 422 13.07 No 300 1,300 - <2.5 50 4.4 23 11
MWa4 05/27109 17.29 5.40 11.89 No <50 1,300 - <2.5 53 29 n 76
MW 09/08/09 17.29 6.67 10.62 No 330d 740 --- 1.5 26 2.0 4.1 3.2
M4 12/02/09 17.29 6.48 10.81 No 320d 820d — i1 24 1.4 4.1 24
MwW4 04/28/10 i7.29 5.39 11.90 Na 600d 1,100d -— 29 43 3.9 16 9.7
MwW4 11/18/10 17.29 6.99 10.30 No 320 440d — 0.77 8.1 0.74 1.8 19
M4 05/25/t1 17.29 4.80 12.49 Nao - —- - — — --- - -—
MWW4 05/26M11 17.29 - - — 610d 1,500d - <0.50 21 2.4 86 54¢
Mw4 1011011 17.29 588 11.41 No 320d 470d - <1.0 9.4 11 3.2 2.0
MWS 01/17/89 16.71 5.39 11.32 No -- 26,000 --- — 8.700 3,900 990 5,900
MWS5 01/24/89 16.71 5.51 11.20 No - - - -— —- --- - -
MWS 06/01/89 16.71 5.83 10.88 Sheen - 5,200 --- - 240 220 130 690
MWS 09/18/89 16.71 6.52 10.19 No - 8,000 --- -— 340 150 140 460
MWS 10/20/89 16.71 6.72 9.99 No - - — --- - -— -- -
MWS 11/22/89 16.71 6.54 10.17 No - - — -— — — — -
MW5 12/11/89 16.71 6.21 10.50 Na - 15,000 — --- 720 320 450 870
MW5 02/13/90 16.71 5.60 11.11 No -- —- --- --- — -— --- -
MW5 03/07/90 16.71 - --- - —- —- - - — -— - -
MW5 03/13/90 16.71 5.54 11.17 No - 10,000 - - 3,400 220 280 800
MWS5S 04/18/90 16.71 575 10.96 Nao - —- - ~- - — - -
MWS 05/23/90 16.71 5.98 10.73 No - - --- — - — -— ---
MW5S 06/14/90 16.71 5.81 10.90 No -- 12,000 --- - 3,300 160 350 730
MW5 08/21/90 16.71 6.51 10.20 No --- - -—- - - - — -
MWS 09/19/90 16.71 6.70 10.01 No - 8,500 - — 1,800 85 120 460
MWS 12/17190 16.71 6.24 10.47 Sheen -- 18,000 --- - 2,300 810 430 1.400
MW5 01/31/91 16.71 6.31 10.40 No - - --- —- - - -
MWS 02/25/91 16,71 6.13 10.58 No - - — - - - --- -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California

WellID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (HgiL) (hg/L) (Hg/l) (HgiL) (pg/ly  (uglt) (gl  (ugl)
MWS 0319/91 16.71 5.32 11.39 No — 17,000 — 2,900 610 580 1,200
MWS 04/22/91 16.71 5.30 1141 Sheen - - — — - —
MWS 05117191 16.71 5.59 11.12 No — - . - - - - -
MWS5 07/24/91 16.71 6.33 10.38 No 16,000 - — 3,200 320 690 1,100
MW5 09/10/81 16.71 666 10.05 No - - -
MW5 09/23/91 16.71 6.75 9.96 Mo — - — -
MW5 10/21/91 16.71 6.92 9.79 Sheen — — -
MW5 10/22/91 16.71 - — - 6,600 — 2,000 64 320 480
MW5 11/18/91 16.71 6.55 10.16 No - - - -
MwW5 12111191 16.71 6.64 10.07 No - - — — —
MW5 01/21/92 16.71 6.07 10,64 Sheen 14,000 4,000 180 630 1,300
MwW5 02/20/92 16.71 483 11.88 No — - -— —= -— — -
MWS 03/19/92 16.71 483 11.88 Sheen — -
MWS 04/24i92 16.71 5.32 11.39 Sheen 12,000 — 2,600 120 620 530
MWS 05/13/92 16.71 561 11,10 Sheen - - — - — -
MWS 06/24/92 16.71 6.17 10.54 No -
MW5 07/16/92 16.71 6.25 10.46 Sheen - 20,000 - 4,000 48 880 720
MW5 08/19/92 16.71 6.53 10.18 Sheen - - — - -
MWS5 09/24/92 16.71 6.80 9.91 Sheen - 9,300 - 2,200 3 330 250
MWS 02/05/931 16.71 470 12.01 No - - — - - -
MWS5 04/30/93 16.71 5.43 11.28 Sheen 30,000 - 5,900 450 1900 1,500
MWS 05/14/93 16,71 7.31 9.40 No - -
MWS 07/15/93 16.71 7.93 8.83 0.07 — - — -— -
MW5 10/21/93 16.71 7.25 946 - - — -
MW5 11/15/93 16.71 8.42 8.32 0.04 — — - — - - -
MW5 11/30/93 16.71 8.10 851 - - - — -
MWS5 12/17/93 16.71 7.43 9.28 - - - —
MWS5 01/31/94 16.71 5.95 10.76 — - — -
MW5 02/24/04 - 02/25/94 16.71 6.23 10.48 Sheen — - - - - —
MW5 09/12/04 16.71 7.2 959 No 10,000a,d - - 2,300 17 320 230
MWS 10/01/94 16.71 7.06 9.65 Sheen 11,0002 — - 2,300 19 220 200
MW5 01/13/95 16.71 4.85 11.86 Sheen - — — - —
MWS5 04/27/95 16.71 6.51 10.20 No 14,000 — — 2,200 72 540 3850
MWS 08/03/95 16.71 7.24 9.47 No <10,000 39,000 - 2,100 <100 210 <100
MW 10/17/95 16.71 7.80 8.91 No 13,000 38,000 - 1,800 14 240 170
MW 01/24/96 16.71 6.66 10.05 No 10,000 20.000 - 2,400 79 340 160
MWS5 04/24/96 16.71 5.80 10.91 Na 13,000 33,000 - 3,700 120 520 170
MW5 07/26/96 16.71 767 9.04 No 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76
MW5 10/30/96 16.71 777 8.94 No - 10,000 110,000a — 2,600 76 260 150
MWS5 01/31/97 16.71 4.90 11.81 No - 10,000 — 34,000 2,400 66 430 140
MW 04/10/97 16.71 - - — -- --- -- - - .- -
MWS5 07/10/97 16.71 765 9.06 No - 9,800 36,000 52.000 1,400 120 190 120
MwW5 10/08/97 16.71 — — — - - — - -
MW5 01/28/98 16.71 3.95 12.76 No 6,500 — 15,000 1,500 34 73 57
MW 04/14/98 16.71 4.30 12.41 -— -— - - - - — -— -
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TABLE 1A :
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B 8 T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feel) (feet) (hg/L) {HgiL) {HgiL) (ng/L} (pg/ly  (gil)  {ugll)  (poll)
MW5 07/30/98 16.71 5.86 10.85 No 8,300 4,300 - 1,700 26 110 66
MW5 10/19/98 16.71 6.20 10.51 Na - - - —- -
MW5 01/13/99 16.71 6.37 10.34 Na - 4,780 3,650 - 1,240 111 <10 <10
MWS5 04/28/99 16.71 525 11.46 — —
MW5 07/09/99 16.71 6.08 10.63 No - 4,360 2,360 - 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
MWS5 10/25/89 16.71 6.46 10.25 No — - - - -
MWS5S 01/21/00 16.71 5.79 10.92 No — 2,600 3100 — 720 4.7 25 11.3
MW5 04/14/00 16.71 4.57 12.14 No - - - - - - -
MW5 06/16/00 16.71 Property transferred lo Valero Refining Company.
MWS5 07/05/00 16.71 5.37 11.34 No -- 5,100 380 -— 1,800 14 52 34
MW5 10/03/00 16.71 593 10.78 No -- 5,800 630 -- 2,000 8.9 59 21
MWS5S 01/02/01 16.71 5.68 11.03 No -— 4,800 1,100 -- 1,600 96 38 15
Mws 04/02/01 16.71 4.87 11.84 No 6,800 1,500 - 2,000 40 150 49
MWS 07/02/01 16.71 577 10.94 No 4,100 960 - 1,600 20 35 21
MW5 10/15/01 16.71 6.15 10.56 No - 3,900 1,000 - 1,400 8.7 17 15.7
MW5 Nov-01 16.64 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWS 02/04/02 16.64 4.69 11.95 No 976 4,380 620 — 1,440 38.0 B4.0 50.0
MW5 05/06/02 16.64 5.00 11.64 Na 1,360 3,810 764 1.220 1,110 20.0 26.0 26.0
MW5 08/22/02 16.64 6.98 9.66 Na 695 3,190 545 — 823 9.0 11.0 31.0
MW5 11/08/02 16.64 5.31 11.33 No 645 3,360 746 — 1.050 9.4 11.1 17.8
MW5 02/07/03 16.64 575 10.89 No 689 3,550 400 — 1,100 250 65.0 29.0
Mwis 05/02/03 16.64 534 11.30 No 934 4,070 439 818 16.9 31.9 286
MW5 08/14/03 16.64 6.37 10.27 No 988d 3,860 286 — 912 15.6 16.2 24.0
MWS 11/14/03 16.64 6.01 10.63 NO 1,000d 3,450 198 -— 841 15.0 14.8 17.4
Mw5 03/01/04 16.64 4.04 12.60 No 711d 3,160 — 52.7 767 21.5 32.5 28.5
MWS 06/15/04 16.64 5.47 11.17 No 600d 4520 52.0 -— 930 14.5 17.5 245
Mws 09/13/04 16.64 599 10.65 No 686d 3,960 70.0 - 998 12.0 14.0 200
Mw5 12/22/04 16.64 5.08 11.56 No 1,200d,f 3,110 52.6 — 1,000 58.5 91.9 90.3
Mw5 03/24/05 16.64 3.85 12.78 No 1.240d 3,370 - 30.7 962 243 805 80.0
Mw5 06/14/05 16.64 4,92 11.72 No 1,640d 4,210 —- 28.1 476 250 51.0 64.0
Mw5 09/12/05 16.64 7.86 B.78 No 780d 1,130 - 234 481 6.44 4.94 101
Mw5 12/13/05 16.64 6.22 10.42 No 1,080d 2,210 - 18.7 698 8.07 9.59 8.15
MW 03/13/06 16.64 5.52 11.12 No 770d 3,000 - 10 510 17 63 37
MwW5 0B/12/G6 16.64 642 10.22 No 490d,{ 2,200 - 6.8 280 14 22 40
Mw5 09/08/06 16.64 6.07 10.57 No 600d 2,300 - 79 360 <10 <10 <10
Mw5 12/05/06 16.64 7.71 8.93 No 710d 1.900 - 7.1 300 6.3 <5.0 57
MW5§ 03/12/07 16.64 495 11.69 No 630d 2,300 -- 5.5 310 23 32 37
MW5 05/29/07 16.64 6.51 10.13 No 1,710d 2,880 — 5.24 438 18.3 19.3 45.6f
MW5 08/28/07 16.64 7.03 9.61 No 590d 2,000 — 6.3 220 <5.0 <5.0 9.0
MW5 11/28/07 16.64 667 9.97 No 480d 1,400 — 4.8 150 7.2 <5.0 69
MW5 02/27/08 16.64 522 11.42 No 830d 2,600 - 2.8 260 22 79 65
MW5 05/28/08 16.64 6.10 10.54 No 1,630d 2,040f - 4.17f 249 10.7 16.8 29.0
MW5 08/27/08 16.64 6.32 10.32 No 1,100 2,300 — <5.0 170 5.1 5.5 9.4
MW5 11/25/08 16.64 6.36 10.28 No 1,000 2,700 — <5.0 220 8.7 10 12
MWS 02/25/09 16.64 425 12.39 No 850 3,100 — <5.0 290 22 68 50

—
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slation 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

WwellID  Sampling TOC Eley. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218  MTBE 8260R B T E X
Date (feey) (feet) (feet) (feet} (HgfL) (ngfL) {uolL) (ng/L) (ngll)  (ua/ly  {pgll)  (ug/l}
MWS5 05/27/09 16.64 526 11.38 No 1,600 3,100 <5.0 47 25 7.7 8.3
MWS5 09/08/09 16.64 6.65 9.99 No - - - --- - -—- —- ~—-
MWS5 09/09/09 16.64 - 720d 2,300 - <25 100 <0.50 6.2 14
MWS5 12/02/09 16.64 6.75 9.89 No 910d 2.400d - <2.0 110 45 1 A
MWS5 04/28/10 16.64 6.20 10.44 No 1.600d 3,700d — 1.2 160 30 120 110
MWS5 11/18/10 16.64 7.03 9.61 No 1,000 3,100d - 8.9 180 i1 8.7 16
MWs 05/25/11 16 64 471 11,93 No - - — - — - —
MWSE 05126111 16.64 —- --- - 670d 1,800d - <2.0 140 55 15 14
MWS5 1010111 16.64 5.70 10.94 No 370d 2,200d <2.0 120 4.5 6.0 7.0
MWEG 01/17/89 17.56 5.59 11.97 No —_ 38,000 - - 7.400 9,300 2.000 9,900
MWS 01/24/89 17.56 5.27 12.29 No - - - —
MW8 06/01/89 17.56 6.25 11.31 Sheen 23,000 - 1,900 2500 2,000 6,000
MWS 09/18/89 17.56 6.95 10.61 No 17,000 - 850 410 650 320
MWE 10/20/89 17.56 7.24 10.32 No — - — - -
MWE 11/22/89 17.56 7.05 10.51 No — - - -
MWE 12/11/89 17.56 663 10.93 No — 29,000 1,100 810 330 1,500
MWE 02/13/90 17.56 570 11.86 No - - —
MWE 03/07/90 17.56 - - - - - -
MWE 03/13/90 17.56 583 11.93 No 38,000 — 12,000 15,000 2,500  12.000
MWE 04/18/90 17.56 6.26 1130 No - - -
MWE 05/23/90 17.56 6.42 11.14 No - — -
MWE 06/14/90 17.56 .19 11.37 No 38,000 - 9100 7,800 2,900 12,000
MWE 08/21/90 17.56 7.01 10.55 No - -— -
MWE 09/19/90 17.56 7.23 10.33 No 22,000 -— 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
MW6 12117190 1756 6.66 10.90 No 20,000 — 3100 4,100 890 2,700
MWB 01/31/91 17.56 6.39 11.17 No - — - — -
M6 02/25/91 17.56 6.39 11.17 No - — - — -
M6 03/19/91 17.56 557 11.99 No 180,000 — 11,000 55000 5,600 28,000
M6 04/22/91 17.56 5.42 12.14 No - - - - - —
MW6 05M17/91 17.56 573 11.83 No - — - e -
MWE 07/24/91 17.56 6.72 10.84 No 48,000 — 5400 2,300 2,000 9,000
MWS 09/10/91 17.56 7.15 10.41 No - - - — -
MWE 09/23/91 17.56 7.25 10.31 No - — - — -
MWE 10/21/91 17.56 7.42 10.14 No - - — - - -
MWS 10/22/91 17.56 — - 18.000 — 3,100 700 1400 2,900
MWE 11/18/61 17.56 7.08 10.48 No --- - - —_ — --- -— -
MWE 12/1 /91 17.56 717 10.39 No - — - — —
MWE 01/21/92 17.56 6.40 11.16 No 9,400 — 2,100 370 1,000 1,100
MWE 02/20/92 17.56 5.06 12.50 No — — -
MWE 03/19/92 17.56 4,86 12.70 No - —
MWE 04124/92 17.56 5.44 12.12 No 42,000 - 3500 8000 2,00 8,000
MWE 05/13/92 17.56 5.83 11.73 No - - - — - —
Mwe 06/24/92 17.56 6.50 11.06 No - - - - -
MWB 07116192 17.56 668 10.88 No — 14,000 - — 1,600 1,000 1000 2,500
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X

Date {feel) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ngfl) (gl g/l (ugiL) (gL {ngiL) (wgily  {ngll)
MWE 08/19/92 17.56 7.00 10.56 No - — - -— —-
MWE 09/24/92 17.56 7.28 10.28 No 4,700 - 790 97 640 540
MW6E 02/05/93 17.56 4.84 12.72 No 26.000 --- - 2,500 4,300 1,700 5,300
MWE 04/30/93 17.56 569 11.87 No -- 9.600 - - 1,000 410 1,100 1,600
MWS 05/14/93 17.56 6.52 11.04 No - - - —-
MWE 07/15/93 17.56 7.51 10.05 No —- 4,600 250 72 540 650
MWE 10/21/93 17.56 7.85 9.71 — — —- -
MWE 1116/93 17.56 8.29 9.27 No 410 41 12 47 71
MWS 11/30/93 17.56 8.08 9.48 - - — - - -
MWS 1217193 17.56 7.27 10,29 —- - — -
MW6 01/31/94 17.56 6.62 10.94 -—- --- . -- — — --- -—- — —-
MW6 02/24/94- 02/25/94 17.56 6.23 11.33 No 4,300 — 190 180 300 460
MW6 08/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No 1,500a,d - - 150 4.4 170 85
MWE 10/01/94 17.56 7.15 10.41 No 87a - 120 <0.5 99 38
MWE 01/13/95 17.56 4.80 12.76 No 9,900a —- — 710 220 780 1.100
MWE 04/27195 17.56 6.14 11.42 No 3,900 - 340 40 460 320
MW6 08/03/95 17.56 6.83 10.73 No - 1,100 65 — 89 <2.5 110 63
MW6 10/17/95 17.56 7.66 9.90 No - 8.500 <5.0 -- 410 74 850 110
MW6E 01/24/96 17.56 5.86 11.70 No - 31,000 <5.0 -- 560 1,500 2,200 7.500
MW6 04/24/96 17.56 5.39 12.17 No 15,000 280 — 460 570 1,400 3,300
MW6 07/26196 17.56 6.97 10.59 No 27,000 1,300 - 270 660 1,600 5,500
MWE 10/30/96 17.56 7.45 10.11 No 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
MW6 01/31/97 17.56 4.30 13.26 No 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1.400
MW6 04110797 17.56 —- — - R --- —- - -- --- -
MW6 07/10/97 17.56 7.57 9.99 NO “m 6,800 1,100 —_ 200 <50 300 860
MWe 10/08/97 17.56 7.48 10.08 No - 51,000 580 - 870 7,300 2,600 12,000
MWeE 01/28/98 17.56 3.74 13.82 No 15,000 —= 2,4G0 650 2,300 900 2,700
MWe 04/14/98 17.56 392 13.64 No - 25,000 — 2,160 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
MWe 07/30/98 17.56 6.09 11.47 No — 5,900 910 - 270 85 500 630
MWE 10/19/98 17.56 6.56 11.00 No - - -— -
MWE 01/13/99 17.56 6.35 11.21 No —- 3,150 422 204 107 297 304
MWE 04/28/99 17.56 4.89 12.67 No — 15,300 436 1,270 980 1,100 3,320
MWE 07/09/99 17.56 6.07 11.49 Nao — 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69
MWE 10/25/99 17.56 6.11 11.45 No - 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 121
MWE 01721100 17.56 5.86 11.70 No —- 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74
MWE 04/14/00 17.56 4.29 13.27 No - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3.000
MWE 06/16/00 17.56 Praperty {ransferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWE 07/05/00 17.56 5.39 12.17 Nao - 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 798
MWS 10/03/00 17.56 6.14 11.42 No - 490 3,800 — 61 <0.5 74 12
MWBE 01/02/01 17.56 — - -— —- - —- —_ —- -~
MWE 04/02/01 17.56 4.70 12.86 No 400 16,000 450 — 370 690 870 3.200
MWE 07/02/01 17.56 8.73 8.83 No 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32
MWE 10/15/01 17.56 6.24 11.32 No 1,100d 27,000 790 <12 <12 <12 <12
MWB Nov-01 17.31 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWeE 02/04/02 17.31 4.24 13.07 No 168 14,800 545 425 120 1,480 4,030
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ugit) (Hg/t) (ugiL) g’y ball)  g/ly gy (/Y
MWE 05/06/02 17.31 4.83 12.48 No 1,540 8,580 380 522.0 988 24.0 866 1.080
MWE 08722102 17.31 6.49 10.82 No 10.400 4,050 716 -- 44.5 11.5 460 270
MWE 11/08/02 17.31 5.49 1182 No 822 5,640 1,150 — 493 42.7 586 858
MWE 02/07/03 17.31 4.89 12.42 No 1.590 14,300 572 - 134 393 1,000 3,720
MWGE 05/02/03 17.31 4.68 12.63 No 1.550 8.880 1,560 — 92.0 167 672 1,530
MWE 08/14/03 17.31 6.15 11.16 No 666d 6.560 3,780 - 28.2 53 133 184
MweE 11/14/03 17.31 6.03 11.28 No 338d 5,370 4,520 - 264 31 449 450
MWE 03/01/04 17.31 3.60 13.71 No 1,630d 9,020 - 134 223 265 546 1,700
MWE 06/15/04 17.31 541 11.90 No 521d 6,920 3470 — 300 10.0 97.0 173
MWE 08/13/04 17.31 6.06 11.25 No 122d 1.010 733 - 23 <5.0 t1.0 <5.0
MWG 12/22/04 17.31 498 12.33 No 884d 1 4,050 75.4 - 101 169 208 980
MWG 03/24/05 17.314 3.59 13.72 No 1,310d 7,650 — 129 460 46.0 365 1.240
Mg 06/14/05 17.31 4.67 12.64 No 895d 1,040 — 153 195 7.6 26.3 18.3
MWG 09/12/05 17.31 7.12 10.19 No 182d 560 -— 286 10.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWe 12/13/05 17.31 5.98 11.33 No 212d 397 -—- 88.1 12,6 2.64 3.3 4.58
MWS 03/13/06 17.31 4.28 13.03 No 850d 4,300 - 110 440 40 130 900
MW5 06/12/06 17.31 540 11.91 No 350d.1 1,600 --- <5.0 120 <10 <10 31
MW6 09/08/06 17.31 6.34 10.97 No 66d 290 - 16 4.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWe 12/05/06 17.31 6.74 10.57 No 75d 260 - 23 35 <0.50 <0.50 1.8
MWe 03/12/07 17.31 4.71 12.60 No 170d 890 - 11 12 2.8 12 88
MWwe 0529107 17.31 5.96 11.35 No 169d 318 - 7.08 797 1.03 <0.50 0.98f
WG 08/29/07 17.31 6.80 10.51 No 60d 170 - <25 3.1 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MWE 11/29/07 17.31 6.46 10.85 No <47 180 - <2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWE 02/27/08 17.31 4.44 12.87 No 1.200d 14,000 - 30 82 250 1,200 4,500
MWE 05/28/08 17.31 575 11.56 No 3.610d 19,800 - 6.451 334 30.2 1,080 3,270f
MWE 08/27/08 17.31 6.50 10.81 No 2,600 7.600 - <50 33 16 710 1,800
MW 11/25/08 17.31 6.27 11.04 No 2,100 8,100 - <50 74 100 2,100 2,600
MW6 02/25/09 17.31 4.09 13.22 No 1,900 7,700 - <50 75 250 1,200 1,700
MWG 05/27/09 17.31 5.26 12.05 No 88 5,100 - <10 42 1.6 43 72
MWE 09/08/09 17.31 6.42 10.89 No - --- — — — - - -—
MWG 09/09/09 17.31 - — - 2,000d 4,200 --- <10 29 9.8 330 80
MWG 12/02/09 17.31 6.14 11.17 No 1.800d 4,800d - <5.0 25 34 240 18
MWG 04/28/10 17.31 4.90 12.41 No 660d 1,3004 -- <1.0 17 32 29 18
MWGE 11/18/10 17.31 6.58 10.73 No 74 170d --- 0.52 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWE 0572511 17.31 4.60 12.71 No 590d 1,000d — 4.6 100 14 6.3 31
MWs 101011 17.31 5.72 11.59 No 68d 240d — 0.78m 3.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWY 01/09/90 1712 — - --- -~ 17.000 - — 380 180 330 1,300
MW7 02/13/90 17.12 4.98 12.14 No --- — -— - — — - ---
MWY 03/13/90 i7.12 4.54 12.18 No — 16,000 --- - 360 270 83 460
MW7 05/23/90 17.12 5.87 11.25 No -— — — - — - - ---
MW7 06/14/90 17.12 555 11.57 No --- 14,000 — - 1,200 2,800 75 930
MWY 09/19/90 17.12 6.79 10.33 No --- 16,000 - - 2,800 95 2.500 1.700
MW7 12/17/90 17.12 6.15 10.97 No - 75,000 - - 2,600 7.000 3.300 14,000
MW7 01/31/91 17.12 6.64 10.48 No --- - — - —- -- - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104

TABLE 1A

1725 Park Slreet
Alameda, Califormia

WellID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date {feel) (feet) (feel) (feet) {Hg/L) (ngiL) (ug/L) (ng/) (g/ly ey (ugll)  (pgll)
MW7 02/25/91 17.12 5.80 11.32 No - - - — — — —
MW7 03/19/91 17.12 496 12.16 No 44,000 - - 1,600 740 3400 85600
MW7 04/22/91 17.12 482 12.30 No - — — —
MW7 05/17/91 17.12 5.18 11.94 No -- - - - —
MW7 07/24/91 17.12 6.22 10.90 No - 18,000 — - 1,300 160 2,700 1,000
MW7 09/10/91 17.12 6.71 10.41 No - - - - —
MW7 09/23/91 17.12 6.84 10.28 No - - - — . — -
MW7 10/21/91 17.12 7.00 10.12 No - — . — -
MW7 10/22/91 1712 - 10,000 - 990 26 1,900 490
MW7 11/18/91 17.12 6.56 10.56 No - - - — —
MW 12111791 17.12 6.68 10.44 No - - - -
MY 01/21/92 17.12 5.99 11.13 No - 23,000 — - 2200 3000 1,800 6,100
MW7 02/20/92 17.12 436 1276 No - - - -
MW7 03/19/92 17.12 422 -12.90 No - - — —
MW7 04/24/92 17.12 484 12,28 No -— 25,000 —- - 1,400 220 2400 2600
MW7 05/13/92 17.12 5.24 11.88 No - — - — — —
MW7 06/24/92 17.12 6.04 11.08 No -— - - - -
MW7 07/16/92 17.12 6.19 10.93 No 8.700 - 479 45 970 86
MW7 08/19/92 17.12 6.55 10.57 No - - - - — - =
MW7 09/24/92 1712 6.83 10.29 No 9,200 — - 560 48 1,300 54
MW7 02/05/93 17.12 411 13.01 No -- 33,000 — - 1,100 2300 1200 4,200
MW7 04/30/931 17.12 5.29 11.83 No 13,000 — - 240 85 710 320
MW7 05/14/93 17.12 5.91 11.21 No - - - -
MW7 07/15/93 17.12 7.07 10.05 No - 6,900 - 200 30 500 48
MW7 10/21/93 17.12 7.55 9.57 —- -- e --- —- -- - --- -
MW7 11/16/93 17.12 7.85 927 No 7,400 — - 300 85 480 120
MW7 11/30/93 17.12 7.66 9.46 - — — - -
MW7 12117193 17.12 B6.75 10.37 -~ - - —- - --- - -—
MW7 01/31/94 17.12 622 10.90 —- - - — —- - --- - -
MW7 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 17.12 552 11.60 No - 7,200 - - 470 120 400 300
MW7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No 6.,000a,d — - 490 50 280 70
MW7 10/01/94 17.12 6.71 10.41 No 8,900a -— - 940 670 310 160
MW7 01/13/95 17.12 429 12.83 No 20,0002 - 590 780 970 4,200
MW7 04127195 17.12 5.00 1212 No - 8,800 - 410 2 410 230
MW7 08/03/5 17.12 6.53 10.59 No 4,900 17,000 - 390 <50 290 <50
MW7 10/17/95 17.12 7.23 9.89 No 6,700 17 000 - 530 26 240 25
MW7 01/24/96 17.12 5.26 11.86 No 9,300 60,000 - 2,000 390 350 230
MW7 0412496 17.12 5.06 12.06 No 9,000 360,000 - 2,400 850 150 130
MY 07126196 17.12 6.62 10.50 No - 4,800 86,000 - 530 25 60 46
MY 10/30/96 17.12 7.09 10.03 No - 3,400 28,000 - 180 9.8 58 38
MY 01/31/97 17.12 365 13.47 No - 3.800 45,000 - 300 18 48 37
MW7 04/10/97 17.12 - - - --- — - -~ — —- --- -
MW7 07/10/97 17.12 7.44 968 No - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25
MW7 10/08/97 17.12 — - - - — —
MW7 01/28/98 17.12 3.06 14.06 No - 100 250 10 <0.5 <0.5 067
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {uo/L) {Hg/L) (Hg/L) {hgiL) (ng/l)  (uglL) (hgll)  (pgh)
MW7 04/14/98 17.12 3.10 14.02 — - - - - - - —
MW7 07/30/98 i7.12 5.78 11.34 No — 100 670 - 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW? 10/19/98 1712 6.25 10.87 No - - -- - - — -
MW7 01/13/99 -17.42 5.98 11.14 No ~- 273 530 -- <25 <25 <25 <25
MW7 04/28/99 17.12 4.32 12.80 - - - -
MW7 07/09/99 17.12 567 11.45 No 139 860 - 379 710 1.19 8.65
MW7 10/25/99 17.12 6.23 10.89 No <50 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW7 01/21/00 17.12 5.41 11.71 No 410 500 -- 10 2.5 <1.0 25
MW7 04/14/00 17.12 3.84 13.28 No - -
MW7 06/16/00 17.12 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mw7 07/05/00 17.12 5.05 12.07 No - 140 480 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56
MW7 10/03/00 17.12 588 11.24 No - 370 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 320
MW7 01/02/01 17.12 5.52 11.60 No - 120 1,500 - 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 04/02/01 17.12 4.26 12.86 No 120 1.500 - 0.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 07/02/01 17.12 542 11.70 No 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84
MW7 10/M15/1 17.12 7.50 9.62 No 170 740 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.69
MW7 Nov-01 17.06 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 02/04/02 17.06 3.81 13.25 No 88.0 928 610 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 05/06/02 17.06 4.51 12.55 No 72 591 565 712.0 24 <0.5 25 4.1
MW7 08/22/02 17.06 6.25 10.81 No <50 586 482 - 25 <2.5 <25 3.0
MW7 11/08/02 17.06 503 12.03 No <50 463 319 - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MW7 02/07/03 17.06 4.57 12.49 No <50 344 440 - 0.9 09 0.8 35
MW7 05/02/03 17.06 4.39 12.67 No <50 323 307 - 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 08/14/03 17.06 5.96 11.10 No <50 197 455 — 2.00 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
MW7 11/14/03 17.06 6.04 11.02 No <50 146 48.0 - 1.50 <0.5 0.6 17
MW7 03/01/04 17.06 2.91 14.15 No 138d <50.0 — 8.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 06/10/04 17.06 5.18 11.88 No 293d 9,830 26.0 —- 501 2,280 205 1,920
MW7 08/13/04 17.06 5.85 11.21 No 292d 1,350 825 - 64.5 <25 6.5 225
MW7 12122104 17.06 4.51 12.55 No 173d.f <50.0 12.2 — 0.50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MW7 03724105 17.06 2.92 14.14 No 124d <50.0 2.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 06/14/05 17.06 4,31 12.75 No 8ad <50.0 - 4.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 09/12/05 17.06 6.92 10.14 No 68.0d <50.0 - 10.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 12/13/05 17.06 5.71 11.35 No 249d <50.0 5.93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 0313106 17.06 3.66 13.40 No <47 <50 - 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 08/12/06 17.06 522 11.84 No <47 <50 -~ 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 09/08/06 17.06 6.27 10.79 No <47 <50 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 12/05/06 17.06 6.61 10.45 No <47 <50 -~ 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 0312107 17.06 4.41 12.65 No <47 <50 - 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 05/29/07 17.06 572 11.34 No 178d <50.0 -- 1.84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 08/29/07 17.06 6.64 10.42 No <47 <50 38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 11/29/07 17.06 6.26 10.80 No <47 <50 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 02/27/08 17.06 4.11 12.85 No <47 57 —- 37 21 1.0 5.4 19
MW7 05/28/08 17.06 5.53 11.53 No 111d <50.0 —- 1.83f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 08/27/08 17.06 6.25 10.81 Na <50 <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 11/25/08 17.06 6.02 11.04 No <50 <50 - 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Eley. DTW GW Eley. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feed) (feet) {feel) {ug/L) {bg/l) (pg/L) {MgiL) (o) g/l (ug/ly  (pg/l)
MW7 - 02/25/09 17.06 3.50 13.56 No <50 <50 - 0.97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 05/27/09 17.06 5.01 12.05 No <50 <50 - 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 09/08/09 17.06 6.29 10.77 No <50 <50 - 1.2 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 12/02/09 17.06 5.84 11.22 No <50 <50 - 1.7 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 04/28/10 17.06 4.66 12.40 No <50 <50 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 11118/10 17.06 6.44 10.82 No <50 <50 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW7 05/25/11 17.06 426 12.80 No <50 <50 <0.50 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MW7 10/10/11 17.06 548 11.58 No <50 <50 -—- 0.95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5Q <1.0
MW8 05/14/93 16.33 6.54 9.79 No —- <50 -- - <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 07415193 16.33 6.57 976 No - <50 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS8 10/21/93 16.33 6.83 950 —- --- --- - - - —- ---
MwWa 11/16/93 16.33 7.15 9.18 No <50 —- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 11/30/93 16.33 6.94 9.39 - - - -- - -
MW§ 12117193 16.33 6.48 9.85 e --- - - -— - — ---
MwW8 01/31/94 16.33 6.13 10.20 -- — - --- - -— — -—- ---
MW 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 16.33 5.80 10.53 No - - - - — - -—
MW8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 No <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 10/01/94 16.33 6.62 9.71 No - <50a --- - <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS8 01/13/95 16.33 5.25 11.08 No --- <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW8 04/27195 16.33 6.00 10.33 No - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 08/03/95 16.33 6.28 10.05 No -- <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mw8 10717195 16.33 6.93 9.40 No <50 <5.0 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW3 01/24/96 16.33 5.71 10.62 No - <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 04/24/96 16.33 552 10.81 No - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS3 07/26/96 16.33 6.27 10.06 No - <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 10/30/96 16.33 8.69 9.64 No <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWB 01/31/97 16.33 5.18 11.15 No - - - - -—- - -
Mwa 04/10/97 16.33 - — - - -- - - - - -
MWa 07/10/97 16.33 - - - — - - - --- — —-
MW8 10/08/97 16.33 - - - - -- - - - —- --- -
MW 01/28/98 16.33 5.11 11.22 No —
MW8 04/14/98 16.33 5.02 11.31 No -— <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mg 07/30/98 16.33 584 10.49 No - <50 6.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW38 10/19/98 16.33 6.07 10.26 No -— <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWa 01113799 16.33 5.59 10.74 No —-- <50 <2.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw8 04/28/99 16.33 538 10.95 No -— <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 07/09/99 16.33 571 10.62 No - <50 3.01 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW8 10/25/99 16.33 6.15 10.18 No <50 <1.0 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW8 01/21/00 16.33 8.51 9.82 . No <50 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MwWa 04/14/00 18.33 554 10.79 Brown -— <50 <1 - <1 <1 <1 <1
MwWa 06/16/00 16.33 Property lransferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWa 07/05/00 16.33 567 10.66 No <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW8a 10/03/00 16.33 6.02 10.31 No <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS3 01/02/01 16.33 5.95 10.38 No 140¢c <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slation 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date {feet) (feel) (feet) (feet) (ngiL} (MgfL) {HgiL) (MgfL) (ug/L) {(HglL} (uglL)  (ugl)
MW3 04/02/01 16.33 - - -— -- - - -- - -
MW3 07/02/01 16.33 576 10.57 No <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 10/15/01 16.33 6.19 10.14 No <50 <50 <2 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG Nov-01 16.24 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWS 02/04/02 16.24 Well inaccessible.
MWa 05/06/02 16.24 531 10.93 No <50 <50.0 0.5 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
MW3B 08122102 16.24 6.07 10.17 No <50 <5(.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3B 11/08/02 16.24 591 10.33 No <50 <50.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3B 02/07/03 16.24 5.34 10.90 Na <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSE 05/02/03 16.24 5.27 10.97 Na <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mg 08/14/03 16.24 5.60 10.64 Na <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWE 11/14/03 16.24 6.01 10.23 No 55d <50.0 <(.5 - <0.50 <0.5 07 1.7
MW8 03/01/04 16.24 5.16 11.08 No <50 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <3.5 <0.5
MW8 06/15/04 16.24 5.36 10.88 No <50 <50.0 <(.50 - <{(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 09/13/04 16.24 5.81 10.43 No <50 <50.0 09 - <{(.50 <0.5 <0.5 a7
MW8 12122104 16.24 5.42 10.82 No <50 <50.0 <0.50 .50 <0.5 0.5 <35
MW8 03/24/05 16.24 5.03 11.21 No <50 <50.0 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 06/14/05 16.24 5.09 11.15 No <5¢ <50.0 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW/B 09/12/05 16.24 6.24 10.00 No 69.5d <50.0 - <0.500 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
MW8 12/13/05 16.24 5.69 10.55 No <50.0 <50.0 - <0.500 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW8 03/13/06 16.24 5.28 10.96 No <47 <50 - <Q.50 0.69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW8 06/12/06 16.24 4.58 11.66 No <47 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW8 09/08/06 16.24 4.58 11.66 No <50 <50 - <Q.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW8 12/05/06 16.24 6.02 10.22 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW8 0312/07 16.24 5.31 10.93 No <47 <50 —- <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWE 05/29/07 16.24 571 10.53 No <47.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWB 08/29/07 16.24 6.16 10.08 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW3B 11/26/07 16.24 6.08 10.16 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3B 02/27/08 16.24 525 10.99 Na <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW3B 05/28/08 16.24 5.83 10.41 Na <472 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MWE (827108 16.24 6.14 10.10 Na <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.Q
MWE 11/25/08 16.24 6.07 10.17 Na <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.Q
MWE 4212509 16.24 5.26 10.98 Na <50 <50 - <0.50 d.53¢ 0.77 <0.50 <1.0
MWE 05/27/09 16.24 512 11.12 Na <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MWE 09/08/09 16.24 6.10 10.14 Na -—
MG 09/09/09 16.24 —- <50 <50 - <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MwW8 12/02/09 16.24 579 10.45 Mo <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <14
MW8 04/28M10 16.24 4.33 11.91 Mo Well inaccesslble.
MW8 11/18M10 16.24 5.98 10.26 No <50 <50 — <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10
MwW8 05/2511 16.24 4.61 11.63 No <50 <50 —- <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <14
MW3§ 10/10/11 16.24 Well inaccessible.
Mg 056/14/93 15.62 6.61 9.01 No - <50 - <(.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
M9 07/15/93 15.62 6.79 8.83 No - <50 — <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10/21/93 15.62 6.97 8.65 - —- —- - - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feel) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (vglL) (HgiL) (wgiL) (Hg/L) (wa/ly  (pgil)
MWG 11/16/93 15.62 7.12 8.50 No — <50 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/30/93 15.62 6.98 8.64 - -
MAG 12/17/93 15.62 6.73 8.89 — - — - -
MW 01/31/94 15.62 6.71 8.91 - -— -
MW 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 1562 6.45 9.17 No <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 No - <50a — -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWY 10/01/94 15.62 6.97 8.65 No — <50a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW9 01/13/95 15.62 6.18 944 No -— <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 04/27/95 15.62 6.58 9.04 Na <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 08/03/95 15.62 6.72 8.90 Na — <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10/17/95 15.62 7.09 8.563 No - <50 <5.0 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 01/24/96 15.62 6.48 9.16 No — <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG 04/24796 15.62 6.43 9.19 No — <50 <5.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWa 07/26/96 15.62 6.80 8.82 No - <50 <5.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 10430796 15.62 6.94 8.68 No - <50 <5.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mg 01/31197 15.62 6.10 9.52 No - - —- — -~
MW9 04/10/97 15.62 — - — - — -- -
MWG 07110197 15.62 - — - — -- -— -
MWG 10/08/97 15.62 —- — -- -— --- —- --- — --- - --
MW 01/28/98 15.62 5.66 9.96 No — -— - -- -
MW 04/14/98 15.62 — - - -— --
MW 07/30/58 15.62 6.17 §.45 No -- — —
MW 10/16/68 15.62 6.40 §.22 No -- — — -—
MAG 01/13/99 15.62 6.28 §.34 Na - -— — - -
MWG 04/28/99 15.62 5.87 9.75 No <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5
MWG 07/09199 15.62 6.24 9.38 No <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWG 10/25/9 15.62 6.67 8.95 No <50 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
MW 01/21/00 15.62 6.93 869 No <50 <1.0 —- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
MW 04/14100 15.62 6.05 9.57 Turbid <50 <1 — <1 <1 <1 <1
MW9 06/16/00 15.62 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/05/00 15.62 6.34 §.28 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10/03/00 15.62 6.52 §.10 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 01/02/01 15.62 68.53 8.06 Nao <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG (4702/01 15.62 6.21 9.41 Na <50 <2 - <{.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73
Mg 07/02/01 15.62 6.40 9.22 No <50 <2 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwe 10/15/01 15.62 6.65 8.97 No <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw9 Nov-01 15.56 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
M9 (32/04102 15.56 4.77 10.79 No <50.0 «<50.0 0.50 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWG 05/06/02 15.56 6.29 §.27 No <50 «<50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 08/22/02 15.56 68.70 8.86 No <50 «<50.0 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWY 11/08102 15.56 6.55 9.01 No <50 <50.0 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG {42/07103 15.56 68.35 9.21 No <5( <50.0 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 05/02/03 15.56 6.16 9.40 No 9t <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 08/14/03 15.56 6.54 9.02 No <50 <50.0 <0.5 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG 11/14/03 15.56 6.60 8.96 No <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califonia

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pgiL) {ug/L} (uglt) {ug/L) (ugiL) (ng/L) (wgll)  (ugly
MWO 03/01/04 15.56 5.89 9.67 No <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWY 06/15/04 15.56 6.43 9.13 No <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 09/13/04 15.56 6.58 8.98 No <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12122104 15.56 6.28 9.28 No <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG 03724/05 15.56 5.61 9.95 No <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/14/05 15.56 6.06 9.50 No <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
M9 09/12/05 15.56 6.65 8.91 No <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50
MW9 12113105 15.56 6.32 9.24 No <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <050  <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
Mg 03/13/06 15.56 590 9.66 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50
MW9 06/12/06 15.56 596 9.60 No <47 <50 - <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
MWG 09/08/06 15.56 6.43 9.13 No <47 <50 - <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <050  <0.50
MWG 12/05/06 15.56 6.45 9.11 No <47 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50
MWg 03/12/07 15.56 598 9.58 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
MW9 05/20/07 15.56 6.32 9.24 No <47.6 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
MW9 08/20/07 15.56 6.51 9.05 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
MWO 11/29/07 15.56 5.49 9.07 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
MW9 02/27/08 15.56 590 9.66 No <47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 22
MWV 05/28/08 15.56 6.40 9.16 No 63.5d <50.0 - 0.800f <0.50  <0.50 <050  <0.50
Mg 08127108 15.56 .57 8.99 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWY 11/25/08 15.56 6.57 8.99 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <10
MW9 0225109 15.56 5.69 9.87 Mo <50 <50 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <10
MWS 05/27/09 15.56 6.21 9.35 No <50 <50 - 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW9 09/08/09 15.56 6.58 8.98 No — - - -
MWo 09/09/09 15,56 - — <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MwWo 12/02/09 15,56 6.42 9.14 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MWg 04/28/10 15.56 5.82 9.74 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
Mwo 1111810 15.56 6.47 9.08 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0
MwWo 05/25/11 15.56 5.05 961 No <50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Mwa 10/10/11 15.56 Well inaccessible.
MWI10  05/14/93 16.79 £.91 9.88 No g7 - <0.5 <0.5 9.8 12
MWI10  07/15/93 16.79 7.47 9.32 No 160 - <0.5 <0.5 15 19
MWA10 10/21/93 16.79 7.57 9.22 — - - -
MWAO  11/16/93 16.79 817 862 No <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWAD  11/30/93 16.79 7.96 8.83 — - —
MWD 12/17/93 16.79 7.25 9.54 - - - — -
MWA0  01/31/94 16.79 6.66 10.13 — - - -
MWD 02/24/94- 02/25/94  16.79 6.53 10.26 No 280 - - <0.5 <0.5 12 7.0
MW10  09/12/94 16.79 7.04 975 No - 71ad - <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5
MW10  10/01/94 16.79 7.30 9.49 No — 330a - 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73
MW10  01/13/95 16.79 5.04 10.75 No 90a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  04/27/95 16.79 6.66 10.13 No 140 - <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3
MWI0  08/03/95 16.79 7.23 9.56 No 150 <25 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWD 10/17/95 16.79 7.93 8.86 No <50 95 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWI10  01/24/96 16.79 6543 10.36 No 760 24 - 16 0.52 62 28
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (hgfL) {ugil) (pg/L) (ug/L) (Mg/l)  (Wg) (gl (gl)
MW10  04/24/96 16.79 6.42 10.37 No - 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <0.5
MW10 07126196 16.79 747 9.32 No - 140 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 i2 0.86
MW10  10/30/96 16.79 7.88 8.91 No — <50 56 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWI0  01/31/97 16.79 5.88 10.91 No <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWI0  04/10/97 16.79 - - - - - —
MWI10  07/10/97 16.79 7.32 9.47 No <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/08/97 16.79 - - -— -— —
MW10 12012197 Well destroyed.
MW11 10717195 18.04 7.72 10.32 No 34,000 890 - 3,800 150 950 4,500
MW 01/24/96 18.04 597 12.07 No - 44,000 <500 —~- 3,800 1,200 2,100 9.800
MW 11 0424196 18.04 584 12.20 No - 34,000 720 - 2,900 1400 1,700 8,300
M1 07/26/96 18.04 6.98 11.06 No — 39,000 800 - 4,600 4,200 950 9,500
MW 10/30/98 18.04 7.54 10.50 No - 53,000 990 4,200 3.600 2,100 9,800
MW 1 01/31/97 18.04 5.00 13.04 No - 23,000 310 170 2,500 940 4,300
MW 1 04/10/97 18.04 - --- No 29,000 200 -— 1,200 440 970 6,400
MwW11 07/10/97 18.04 7.30 10.74 No - 42,000 690 --- 1,700 870 1,900 12,000
MW11 10/08/97 18.04 7.62 10.42 No ~- 42,000 1,100 - 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900
MW 11 01/28/98 18.04 477 13.27 No ~ 35,000 6,800 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900
MW11 04114198 18.04 4.68 13.36 No 15,000 1,200 1,700 250 500 2,000
M1 07/30/98 18.04 8.33 11.71 No — 24,000 1,700 - 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
Mw11 10/19/98 18.04 6.65 11.39 No —- 29,000 1,700 — 1,200 2,500 920 4,900
MwW11 01/13/99 18.04 6.42 11.62 No —- 50,900 1.920 -- 2,210 6,440 2.030 10,600
MW11 04/28/99 18.04 5.30 12.74 No - 59,400 2,390 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970
MW11 07/09/99 18.04 6.22 11.82 No —- 51,500 4,630 -— 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
MW11 10/25/99 18.04 8.77 11.27 No - 51,000 1,700 - 3,900 5,800 2300 12,300
MW11 01/21/00 18.04 6.47 11.57 No —- 56,000 1,100 - 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
MWW 04/14/)00 18.04 5.09 12.95 No ~- 42,000 2,100 -— 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000
M1 06/16/00 18.04 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWW11 07/05/00 18.04 593 12.11 No 32,000 3,900 — 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200
MW11 10/03/00 18.04 6.57 11.47 No —- 46,000 4,300 - 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900
MwW11 01/02401 18.04 6.46 11.58 No 1.600c 44 000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500
Mw11 04/02/01 18.04 5.44 12.60 No 2,000 39.000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7.500
MW11 07/02/01 18.04 9.10 8.94 No 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200
Mw11 10/15/01 18.04 8.10 9.94 No 1.400d 55,000 2,600 —- 5,100 5,700 1,900 9,100
MW11 Nov-01 17.98 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW11 02/04/02 17.98 514 12.84 No 2,430 37,800 1,910 - 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480
M1 05/06/02 17.98 5.51 12.47 No 3,000 27,200 1,350 1,984 1420 1,580 1,110 4,960
M1 1 08/22/02 17.98 6.63 11.35 No 5,660 28,100 2,240 - 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360
T 1 11/08/02 17.98 5.34 12.64 No 3,680 26,000 246 - 1,170 2,130 1,020 5,390
WA 1 02/07/03 17.98 542 12.56 No 4,360 50,000 1.400 - 3,660 4,500 1,920 8.600
11 05/02/03 17.98 517 12.81 No 2,330 41,200 1,080 1,980 1.860 1,450 7,100
M1 08/14103 17.98 6.42 11.56 No 5,480d 48,700 1,140 - 3,360 2,150 1,870 7.640
MW11 11/14/03 17.98 6.39 11.59 No 3,5304 45,800 240 —- 2.070 3,300 2,010 8,680
MW11 03/01/04 17.98 458 13.40 No 2,030d 5,540 - 61.7 246 350 205 904
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feel) (feet) (feet) (po/L) (Hg/L) (MgiL) (Hg/Ly Mo} (gl (o)  (ugl)
MW11 06/15/04 17.98 583 12.15 Na 2,090d 48,100 580 — 2,040 2,160 2,430 10,100
MW11 09/13/04 17.98 6.41 11.57 Na 3,220d 40,300 250 -— 2,210 1,290 1,930 8,350
MW11 12722404 17.98 5.49 12.49 No 1,770d,f 20,800 105 —- 1,060 1,540 750 3,220
MWW 1 03/24/05 17.98 422 13.76 Na 643d 4,030 —- 800 64.0 52.1 114 532
MW11 06/14/05 17.98 542 12.56 No 3.830d 36,900 —- 351 1.330 2.760 1.520 6,870
MWW11 09112105 t7.98 7.18 10.80 No 4,020d 16,600 - 245 1,050 795 1.090 4,190
MW11 12113/05 17.98 6.52 11.46 No 2,670d 28,700 97.0 942 527 1.320 6,070
MW11 03/13/06 17.98 4.95 13.03 No 1,100d 5,000 == <0.50 17 <10 130 730
MW11 06/12/06 17.98 577 12.21 Na 1,3004d,f 28,000 21 920 1,500 1,400 5,100
MW11 09/08/06 17.98 6.70 11.28 No 2,300d 21,000 25 990 790 1,000 3,700
MW11 12/05/06 17.98 6.93 11.05 No 2,900d 21,000 37 700 510 1,000 4,500
MW11 03112/07 17.98 540 12.58 No 1,200d 13,000 28 420 280 580 2,700
MW11 05/29/07 17.98 6.40 11.58 No 2,850d 26,400 51.8 844 724 1,520 3,940f
MW11 08/29/07 17.98 7.11 10.87 No 2,200d 16,000 56 640 210 760 2,600
MW11 11/29/07 17.98 6.91 11.07 No 1,400d 16,000 - 28 550 160 750 2,600
MW11 02/27/08 17.98 5.16 12.82 No 1.300d 13,000 11 390 370 800 3,200
MWW 1 05/28/08 17.98 6.35 11.63 No 4,660d 31,900 - 29.8f 632 1,100 1,280 4 .910f
MW11 08/27/08 17.98 7.06 10.92 No 1,200 13,000 - <25 370 470 490 2,000
MW11 11/25/08 17.98 6.89 11.09 No 3,900 17,000 —- <25 580 470 990 3,700
MW1 1 02125109 17.98 4.87 13.11 No 200 1,500 —- <25 58 2.8 21 97
MW 1 05/27/09 17.98 5.88 12.10 No <50 18,000 <10 710 990 1,200 5,200
MW11 09/08/09 17.98 5.96 11.02 No —_ - -—- --- - - -
MW 1 09/09/09 17.98 - — - 4,000d 16,000 — <50 560 510 760 3,100
MW 1 12/02/09 17.98 6.65 11.33 No 3,100d 15,000 --- <25 370 210 510 2,100
MWW 1 04/28/10 17,98 5.30 12.68 No 1,900d 6,600 —- <12 200 170 400 1,600
MWW 1 11/18M10 17.98 6.85 11.13 No 2,800 12,000 —- <10 250 49 320 770
MW11 05/25/11 17.98 5.26 12.72 No --- - — —- --- —— -—- —_
MW11 05/26/11 17.98 a- — 1,800d 9,800 —- <10 270 180 510 1,400
MwW11 10/10/11 17.98 Well inaccessible.
MW12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 Na -— <50 <5.0 — <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Mw12 01/24/96 16.30 4.86 11.44 No <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWA12 04/24/96 16.30 4.46 11.84 No <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72
MW12 07/26/96 16.30 5.90 10.40 No <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Mw12 10/30/96 16.30 6.56 9,74 No <50 <5.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW12 01/31/97 16.30 4,57 11.73 No <50 <5.0 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWw12 04/10/97 16.30 —- - - - --- - —
MwWw12 07/10/97 16.30 —- - --- - —
MwWw12 10/08/97 16.30 —- - — —
MW12 01/28/98 16.30 3.90 12.40 No - - - —
MW12 04/14/98 16.30 3.67 12.63 No - —- -— —
MW1i2 07/30/98 16.30 5.00 11.30 No - - -—
MwW12 10/19/98 16.30 —- No —- - —- —
Mw12 01/13/99 16.30 5.19 11.11 No - - —
Mw12 04/28/99 16.30 453 11.77 - - - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feel) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pa/l) (paiL) {ugiL} (HgiL) (pgl)  (pglly (gL} (gl
MW12 07/09/99 - 04/14/0Not monitored or sampled.
MW12 06/16/00 16.30 Property transferred 1o Vatero Refining Company.
Mw12 07/05/00- 04/02/0Not monitored or sampled.
Mw12 07/02/01 16.30 8.34 7.96 No — - - -- -
Mw12 10/15/01 16.30 — - — - - -
MwW12 Nov-01 16.15 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW12 02/04/02 - Present Not monitored or sampled.
EW1 10/21/93 16.22 6.67 9.55 - -— - — - - -— —
EW1 12/17/93 16.22 10.09 6.13 -— - - -—
EW1 01/31/94 16.22 5.38 10.84 -— - — — -— -—
£wW1 02/24/94- 02/25/94 16.22 5.58 10.64 No 1,000 - 140 45 15 120
BV 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No 400a — — 40 <0.5 10 5.4
BV 10/01/94 16.22 7.63 8.59 No 3.400a -— <0.5 44 - 30 11
EwW1 01/13/95 16.22 11.46 476 No 680a — -- 40 <0.5 12 16
EWA1 04727195 16.22 15.47 0.75 No --- - - —- em - --- —-
EW1 08/03/95 16.22 13.85 2.37 No <125 560 27 <1.2 <1.2 <12
EwW1 10117735 16.22 8.05 B.17 No —- 3,600 400 - 220 <0.5 160 36
EwW1 01/24/96 16.22 11.07 515 No - 64 260 - 4.3 <0.5 1.3 0.53
EVW1 04/24/96 16.22 6.20 10.02 No — 740 3.000 -- 130 23 35 21
EVWA1 07/26/96 16.22 13.93 2.29 No — <50 960 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EWA1 10/30/96 16.22 13.74 2.48 No — <50 5,300 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EWA1 01/31/97 16.22 8.40 7.82 No — - — -- - - -
EW1 04/10/97 16.22 --- —- —- —- — — --- —- - --- —-
EWH1 07/10/197 16.22 - - - — - - — -
EwWi1 10/08/97 16.22 -- —- —- -—- —- --- -—- —- - --- —--
EwW1 01/28/98 16.22 3.35 12.87 No - —- -— — - -
EW1 04114198 16.22 3.52 12.70 No - — — - — —-
EW1 07/30/98 16.22 548 10.74 No - - - - — —
EW1 10/19/98 16.22 577 10.45 No - — en — —
EW1 01/13/99 16.22 5.49 10.73 No - - - — -- -— —
EWA 04/28/99 16.22 4.3 11.91 No - - —- — — -
EW1 07/09/99 - 04/14/0Not monitored or sampled.
EvwH 06/16/00 16.22 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Ew1 07/05/00- 10/15/0Not monitored or sampled.
EvwH Nov-01 16.27 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EvwH 02/04/02 16.27 - — - - - -
EVWA1 05/06/02 16.27 4.94 11.33 No - - - —
Ew1 0822102 16.27 Well inaccessible.
EWH 11/08/02 16.27 3.80 12.47 No - -- - — —- -
EWH 02/07/03 16.27 12.45 3.82 No - -- - -— — —
EvW1 05/02/03 16.27 6.55 9.72 No -- - -— — --- -—
EwWH 08/14/03 16.27 - No — --- - - —
EvwH 11114103 16.27 - No -- - -— - - —
EWH 03/01/04 16.27 — - No - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feef) {feet) (feet) (vgiL) {ugiL} {(HglL) (HaiLy (Moll)  (ug/ly  {pgll)  {ugl)
Evw1 06/15/04 16.27 447 11.80 No — — -- - - -
EW1 09/13/04 16.27 512 11.15 No —- - - - —- — - -
Ew1 12122104 16.27 417 12.10 No - -— - - —- -- —- --
Ew1 03/24/05 16.27 297 13.30 No - - -- - -— -
EWA1 06/14/05 16.27 3.98 12.29 No - - — - - - - -
EW1 09/12/05 16.27 14.39 1.88 No - - - -- -- - - -
EVWA1 12113105 16.27 12.7 3.57 No — - - - - -— -
Ewr1 03/13/06 16.27 11.43 484 No - - -- - . - — -
Ewr1 06/12/06 16.27 11.78 4.49 No - — - -
EW1 09/08/06 16.27 5.18 11.09 No - -- - - - -
EW1 12/05/06 16.27 10.48 5.79 No - -- -— - - -
EW1 03/12/07 16.27 3.82 12.45 No -- - - - -- -— — -
EW1 05/29/07 16.27 14.9 137 Na — - -- -- -— - --
Ew1 08/29/07 16.27 7.82 8.45 No — - - - - - - --
EW1 11/29/07 16.27 6.23 10.04 No - --- - - — -
EvW1 02/27108 16.27 4.38 11.89 No — - - - - -
EvW1 05/28108 16.27 6.51 9.76 No -— - - — - - -— -
EW1 08/27/08 16.27 4.75 11.52 No -— - - - - - --- -
Ewn1 11/25/08 16.27 7.21 9.06 No - -— - - — - -
EWWA1 02/25/09 16.27 3.45 12.82 No -- - _— - - - -
EWA1 05/27/09 16.27 4.14 12.13 No -- -- —- - - -- -
Ew1 09/08/09 16.27 8.13 B.14 No -- -- - - -- -
EWA1 12/02/09 16.27 14.70 1.57 No -- -- - - — - -- —
EWA1 04/28/10 16.27 13.16 3 No -- -- - -- — -- —
EwWA1 11/18/10 16.27 13.58 269 No -- - - — - — —
Ewi 05/25/11 16.27 3.96 12.31 No -— -— — - - - - —
EWA1 10M0/11 16.27 Woell inaccessible.
EwW2 10/24/93 16.05 6.71 9.34 - --- -— — - - — - -—
EwWz 12/17/93 16.05 14.95 1.10 - -- - — - - — -- -—
EWz 01/31/94 16.05 5.35 10.70 - - - - —
EwW2 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 16.05 14.30 175 k 5,200 - 1,200 390 63 410
EW2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 No B8,800a - - 2,000 79 180 290
EW2 10/01/94 16.05 7.32 873 No -- 9,500a - - 1,400 6.7 700 310
Ew2 01/13/95 16.05 14.38 1.67 No -— 5,700a — — 930 270 21 280
EW2 04/27195 16.05 15.23 0.82 No -- — - -
EW2z 08/03/95 16.05 719 8.86 No - 830 1.600 - 170 27 36 64
EW2 1017195 16.05 18.97 -2.92 No -— 180 3.600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
EwW?2 01/24/96 16.05 20.32 -4.27 No --- 1,700 6,400 - 290 82 14 170
EwW2 04/24/96 16.05 9.46 6.59 No - 3,500 7.300 - 670 200 110 490
Ew2 07/26/96 16.05 16.50 -0.45 No 1.400 14,000 - 250 56 10 220
Ew?2 10/30/96 16.05 20.30 -4.25 No - 1.500 13.000 - 200 44 8.8 190
Ewz 01/31/97 16.05 19.21 -3.16 No -- — -- - - - ---
EW2 04/10/97 16.05 -- -- -- - - -— -
EW2 0710197 16.05 - - - P -- -- - —- - — -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ug/) (hg/L) (ugrL) (Hg/L) {hgll)  (ug/ly  (ugll)  (ug/l)
EW2 10/08/97 16.05 — — --
EW2 01/28/98 16.05 3.35 12.70 No — - — -— -
EW2 04/14/98 16.05 345 12.60 No - -- - --
EW2 07/30/98 16.05 11.50 4.55 No — —- - - —-
EwW?2 10/16/98 16.05 5.67 10.38 No - — —- -—
w2 01/13/99 16.05 9.57 6.48 No - - - -
EW2 04/28/99 16.05 10.15 5.90 No - - -- —
Ew2 07/09/99 - 04/14/0(Not monitored or sampled.
EW2 06/16/00 16.05 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Ew2 07/05/00- 10/15/0Not monitored or sampled.
Ew?2 Nowv-01 16.07 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremenits.
EwW?2 02/04/02 - Present Not monitored or sampled.
EW3 10/21/93 16.02 6.55 9.47 - — - - -
EW3 1217193 16.02 15.65 0.37 - - — - - —-
EwW3 01/31/94 16.02 5.34 10.68 - — — — --
EW3 02/24/94 - 02/25/94  16.02 21.00 -4.98 No —- 91 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.90 No — 300a - - 44 5.9 12 31
EW3 10/01/84 16.02 10.52 5.50 No - 140a — i2 0.42 1.7 37
Ew3 01/13/95 16.02 18.13 2.1 No - 230a — - 456 76 1.2 6.6
EW3 04/27/95 16.02 23.07 -7.05 No - -— - --- -
EW3 08/03/95 16.02 22.90 -6.88 No <200 1,400 — <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EWS3 10/17/95 16.02 22.87 -6.85 No 74 2,400 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW3 01724796 16.02 20.97 -4.85 No 120 2,300 — 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW3 04/24/96 16.02 18.10 -2.08 No 180 3,800 34 3.7 8.9 11
EW3 07/26/96 16.02 13.14 2.88 No 180 2,000 — 45 0.7 <0.5 21
EW3 10/30/96 16.02 9.24 6.78 No 660 2,800 &0 a2 <0.5 100
EW3 01/31/97 16.02 11.10 4.92 No —- - —-
EW3 04/10/97 16.02 — --- - - —
EW3 07/10/97 16.02 — — --- — -
EW3 10/08/97 16.02 - - o -- -— -- -
EW3 01/28/98 16.02 3.42 12.60 No — -- -— -
EW3 04/14/98 16.02 3.50 12.52 No — -- -
EW3 07/30/98 16.02 18.57 -2.55 No - - -
EW3 10/19/98 16.02 5.65 10.37 No - -— -
EW3 01/13/99 16.02 13.85 217 No — — - - —-
EW3 04/28199 16.02 4.52 11.50 No —- -— -
EW3 07/09/99 - 04/14/0Not monitored or sampled.
EW3 06/16/00 16.02 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
EW3 07/05/00- 10/15/0 Not monitored or sampled.
EW3 Nov-01 16.08 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EW3 02/04/02 16.08 - -—- --- —- — - --- -
EW3 05/06/02 16.08 5.38 10.70 No —- —- —-- -— —
EW3 08/22/02 16.08 13.00 3.08 No — — ~- —
EW3 11/08/02 16.08 419 11.89 No —- — - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Stalion 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

WellID  Samgpling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E %
Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) {ug/L} (na/L) (HgiL) g/ oy {(pol)
EW3 02/07/03 16.08  21.15 -5.07 No - — - - —
EW3 05/02/03 16.08  23.50 -7.42 No — - — - — -
EW3 08/14/03 16.08 6.07 10.01 No - — - — - —
EW3 11/14/03 16.08 6.04 10.04 No - — - -
EW3 03/01/04 16.08 398 12.10 No - — —
EW3 06/15/04 16.08 4.80 11.28 No = — - -
EW3 09/13/04 16,08 5.56 10.52 No — - - - —
EW3 12/22/04 16.08 4.51 11.57 No - - —_ — - —
EW3 03/24/05 16.08 3.23 12.85 No - - —
EW3 06/14/05 16.08 431 11,77 No - —
EW3 09/12/05 16.08  32.48 -16.40 No - - -
EW3 12/13/05 16.08 566 10.42 No — — - — -
EW3 03/13/06 16.08 4 48 11.60 No — — - —
EW3 06/12/06 16.08 497 11.11 No - — —
EW3 09/08/06 16.08 565 10.43 No - — — -
EW3 12/05/06 16.08 6.99 9.09 No - — —
EW3 03/12/07 16.08 4.36 11.72 No - —
EW3 05/29/07 16.08 5.84 10.24 No - - —_ — -
EW3 08/29/07 16.08 7.38 8.70 No - - — -
EW3 11129107 16.08 599 10.09 No - - - -
EWS3 02/27/08 16.08 453 11.55 No —_ - — — - -
EW3 05/28/08 16.08 5.52 10.56 No - - - - - - -
EW3 08/27108 16.08 6.03 10.05 No - - - - -
EW3 11/25/08 16.08 6.05 10.03 No - - — -
EW3 02/25/09 16.08 3.88 12.20 No — — - — -
EW3 05/27/09 16.08 4.88 11.20 No — - - -
EW3 09/08/09 16.08 6.31 977 No - — — —
EW3 12/02/09 16.08 6.09 9.99 No — - — - -
EW3 04/28/10 16.08 5.25 10.83 No - — -
EW3 11118110 16.08 6.03 10.05 No - - -
EW3 05/25/11 16.08 4.29 11.79 No — - - — —
EW3 10/10/11 16.08 5.21 10.87 No - — - — - —
Ew4 10/21/93 1561 6.13 9.48 - - — - —
Ew4 12/17/93 1561 14.60 1.01 - - — -
Ew4 01/31/94 1561 5.08 10.53 - — — — - —
Ew4 02/24/94 - 02/25/94 15.61 14.88 0.73 K - 4600 - 1,900 140 13 450
Ew4 09/12/94 1661 5.69 10.92 No 4,000a.d - 1,700 12 210 77
Ew4 10/01/94 16.61 7.90 8.71 No - 460a - - 100 15 15 1
Ew4 01/13/95 16.61 11.36 525 No - 520a - 89 8.8 16 82
Ew4 04/27/95 16.61 16.30 0.31 No - - -— - — — —
Ew4 08/03/95 16.61 6.45 10.16 No — 42,000 17,000 - 3,100 1100 2000 8200
Ew4 10/47/95 16.61 15.89 072 No — 52 2,500 - 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ew4 01/24/96 16.61 6.03 10.58 No - 220 9,200 - 79 25 2.9 10
Eww4 04/24/96 16.61 4.97 1164 No 4,800 860 49 36 69 1,100
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slation 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet; (feet) (feet) (ugiL} {ugll) (ugiL) {HgiL) ko’ (gll)  (uo/Ly  (pgll)
Ew4 07/26/96 16.61 6.54 10.07 No - 2,900 15.000 - 610 6.2 200 300
Ew4 1Q/30/96 16.61 6.53 10.08 No --- 550 3,400 - 68 11 <2.5 71
Ew4 01/31/97 16.61 3.98 12.63 No -— - - - —
Evv4 04/10/97 16.61 — - — - — - — - —
Evv4 07/10/97 16.61 — — - — - -
EwA 10/08/97 16.61 -— - — — - - -
EWv4 01/28/98 16.61 3.22 13.39 No — —- — —
Ew4 04/14/98 16.61 3.20 13.41 Na - —
Ewa 07/30/98 16.61 4.89 11.72 No -— — - -
Ew4 10/19/98 16.61 5.16 11.45 No —- — -— -—
Ew4 01/13/99 16.61 5.57 11.04 No — —-
Evv4 04/28199 16.61 4.27 12.34 No - -- —- -
Evv4 Q7/09/99- 04/14/0Mat manitored or sampled.
EW4 06/16/00 16.61 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
EW4 07/05/00- 10/15/0-Not monitored or sampled.
EW4 Nov-01 15.69 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EW4 02/04/02 - Present Not monitored or sampled.
EWS 10/21/93 16.51 6.77 9.74 - - —
EW5 12117193 16.51 14.20 2.3 - - - -—
EWS 01/31/94 16.51 564 10.87 - —- -— -
EWS 02/24/94 - 02/25/34 16.51 11.95 456 No 1.000 -- 140 45 34 190
EWS 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No 180a - 26 1.7 11 12
EwWs 10/01/94 16.51 11.83 468 No 130a - 16 0.92 57 8.5
EwWs 01/13/95 16.51 12.54 3.97 No 130a - 0.6 0.8 0.6 29
EWS 04/27/95 16.51 13.11 3.40 No — —- —- - -
EWS D8/03/95 16.51 11.99 4.52 No 70 210 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EWS 10/17/95 16.51 13.43 3.08 No 78 50 — 15 <0.5 <0.5 3.0
EwW5 01/24/96 16.51 9.72 6.79 No 2,500 350 - 280 66 22 370
EwW5 04124796 16.51 813 8.38 No 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300
EwWS5 07/26/96 16.51 10.00 6.51 No 850 84 - 82 2.5 2.4 100
EWS5 10430796 16.51 9.82 6.69 No 1,200 68 — 110 5.1 22 120
EWS5 01/31/97 16.51 9.00 7.51 No - —- - — —-
EWS5 0410197 16.51 — - — - —- -
EWS 07/10/97 16.51 — - - —- — - -—-
EWS 10/08/97 16.51 - - — - - — - —-
EWS 01/28/98 16.51 3.54 12.97 No - - —- —- --- —
EWS 04/14/98 16.51 3.65 12.86 No - - - — - —
EWS5 07/30/98 16.51 7.63 8.88 No —- - —- — -- - - -—
EWS5 10/19/98 16.51 575 10.76 No - - — -- -—
EWS 01/13/99 16.51 7.03 9.48 No - — -- - -—
EWS5 04/28/39 16.51 8.80 7.71 No - - —- -- -~ —
EWS 07/09/99- 04/14/0MNot menitored or sampled.
EWS5 06/16/00 16.51 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
EWS 07/05/00 - 10/15/0 Nol monitored or sampled.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fee)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugiL) (ugiL) (ug/L) {ugiL) (boll)  (ugl)  (uel)  (ug/l)
EW5 Nov-01 16.67 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EWS 02/04/02 16.67 — — —_ - — -
EWS 05/06/02 16.67 4.78 11.89 No — .
EWS 08/22/02 16.67 6.61 10.06 No - — -
EWS5 11/08/02 16.67 374 12.93 No - — — —_
EWS5 02/07/03 16.67 6.40 10.27 No — —- -— — —
EWS5 05/02/03 16.67 5.91 i0.76 No — — — - _-
EWS5 08/14/03 16.67 6.28 10.39 No — - - .
EW5 11/14/03 16.67 6.19 10.48 No - — - — —_
EwW5 03/01/04 16.67 4.02 12.65 No - o —— — .- — —_ -
EWS 06/15/04 16.67 497 11.70 No — — — _
EW5S 09/13/04 16.67 5.47 11.20 Ne -— . —-
EWS 12/22/04 16.67 4.71 11.96 No — — — —
EWS 03/24/05 16.67 3.15 13.52 No —- — — — —
EWS 06/14/05 16.67 428 12.39 Nao — -
EW5 09/12/05 16.67 746 9.21 No - — —_ —
EWs5 12/13/05 16.67 547 11.20 No — — —
EW5 03/13/06 16.67 37 12.96 No — - —_ —
EWS 06/12/06 16.67 4.36 12.31 No -~ —- — —-
EWS 09/08/06 16.67 570 10.97 No -~ —- — - —
EWS 12/05/06 16.67 6.41 10.26 No - —- - —_ — -
EWS 03/12/07 16.67 4.48 12.19 No — — —_ -
EWS 05/29/Q07 16.67 5.76 10.91 No -— —- — —_ —
EWS 08/29/07 16.67 6.36 10.31 No — — — — —-
EWS5 11/29/07 16.67 6.04 10.63 No — —_ —_
EW5 02/27/08 16.67 4.38 12.29 No —- — . —
EW5 05/28/08 16.67 5.25 11.42 No _ — —
EW5 08/27/08 16.67 5.94 10.73 No — — - — —_
EW5 11/25/08 16.67 5.84 10.83 No — — — - —_
EW5 02/25/09 16.67 3.51 13.16 No — — —
EWS 05/27/09 16.67 4.75 11.62 No — — .
EWS 09/08/09 16.67 572 10.95 No — — — -
EW5S 12/02/09 16.67 579 10.88 No —
EWS 04/2810 16.67 4.66 12.01 No - —_ — .
EWS 11/18/10 16.67 6.33 10.34 No — —
EWS 05/2511 16.67 427 12.40 No - — —_ — . - —
EW5 1010M11 16.67 5.23 11.44 No — -
roundwater Sampl
1888 On-Site Samples
P1 12/30/88 - - -— ND - ND ND ND ND
P2 12/30/88 —- e -— 20,000 - 4,400 3,000 2,500 6,100
P3 12/30/88 - — - 650 - 200 6.2 51 76
P4 12/30/88 —- - 45,000 11,000 5,200 3.200 8,000
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stalion 70104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California

Well ID  Sampling TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260R B T E X
Date (feet) (feety {feet) (feet) (ug/L) (vg/L) (Hg/L) (HglL) (oll)  (wa/ly  {ugll)  (po/l)
P5 12/30/88 - - — 76.000 - — 16000 10,000 1500 69
P8 12130/88 — -- - 800 - - 51 69 30 160
1992 Off-Site Survey
P-1 09/15/92 - - ND 41,000 - — 2,400 1,600 840 3,500
P-2 09/15/92 — - - ND 2,800 - - 760 560 200 1,900
P-3 09/15/92 — - - — 1,500 220,000 - - 11,000 6,800 2,800 20,000
P-4 09/15/92 — - - — ND ND — - ND ND ND ND
P-5 09/16/92 — - — - ND ND — - 1.3 ND ND ND
P-6 09/16/92 —- — - - ND ND -- — ND ND ND ND
P-7 09/16/92 -- — - ND ND — — ND ND NOC ND
P-8 09/16/92 - - - -- 60 ND - ND ND ND ND
P9 09/15/02 - - - ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
P-10 09/15/92 — ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
P-11 09/16/62 — - ND ND — - ND ND ND ND
p-12 09/15/92 - - - ND ND — - ND ND ND ND
P-13 09/16/92 - - - ND ND — - ND ND ND ND
P-14 09/16/92 - — - - ND ND — - ND ND ND ND
P-15 09/16/92 - — - ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
P-16 09/16/92 - — - - ND ND - — ND 1.2 ND 1.0
P-17 09/15/92 - - - - ND ND = - ND ND ND ND
P-18 09/24/92 - - - ND 5,100 - — 13 140 21 130
P-19 09/24/92 - - - — ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
P-20 09/24/92 - - — - ND 140,000 - — 6,700 4,000 18,000 16,000
P-21 09/24/92 - - — - ND 5,600 - — 110 120 7.3 140
Confirmation Boring Samples
W-8-SB14 03/08/12 — — - — 510d 1,500d —- <0.50 <0.50 <050 3.0 22
W-8-SB15 03/08/12 - — - <61 <50 — 3.4 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Notes:
TOC Elev.
DTW
GWElev.
NAPL
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B
BTEX
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
Ethanol
Hg/L

<

S©e - ™ oo oo |

Tota

| Dissolved Solids were reported in samples collected from wells MW1 and MW4 at 910 ppm and 370 ppm, respeclively, on March 7, 1990.

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Non agueous phase liquid.

Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary bulyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1.2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method §2608.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8280B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Melhod 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.

Resuits abtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

Hydrogarbon pattern does not resemble the requested fuel.

Analyte presence not canfirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Analyte detecled in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Concentration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due Lo holding time requirements,
Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for required dilution, confimation, or QA/QC was past holding time.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

Calibration verificalion recovery above the methed control limit. A high bias may be indicated.
Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons present in well, thickness not measured, or not measurable.

A peak eluting before benzene was present in the groundwater sample, and is suspecied to be MTBE.
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Idenlification was based on additional GC/MS characternistics.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Wwell 1D Sampling EDB 1.2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanal

Date {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugil) (ngiL) (Hg/L) (ug/L)

nitorin Il Sampl
M1 06/07/88 - D4/14/00 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 297 <0.50 <0.50
Mw1 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw1 03/01/04 <0.50 <050 <0.50 423 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW 1 06/15/04 -~ — - <100
MW 09/13/04 - — -— ~- - —
Mw1 12/22/04 — — —- — -— —
MW 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3,020 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW 1 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 6,590 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 10,800 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW 12113105 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6,590h <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
M1 0313106 <50 <50 <50 15,000 <50 <50 —
MW1 06/12/06 <50 <50 <50 26,000 <50 <50 —
MW 1 09/08/06 <25 <25 <25 22,000 <25 <25 -
MW 12/05/06 <25 <25 <25 12,000 <25 <25 —
MW 03/12/07 <100 <100 <100 9,000 <100 <100 —
M1 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 1.11 12,100 <0.500 <0.500 —
Mw1 08/29/07 <50 <50 <50 12,000 <50 <50 —
M1 11/29/07 <50 <50 <50 11,000 <50 <50 ~
MW 02/27/08 <50 <50 <50 11,000 <50 <50 —
MW 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <25.0 14,100 <0.500 <0.500 —
M1 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 11,000 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW 1 11/25/08 <50 <50 <50 4,700 <50 <50 <5,000
M1 02/25/09 <50 <50 <50 5,100 <50 <50
MW 05/27/09 <25 <25 <25 9,100 <25 <25 -
M1 09/09/09 <50 <50 <50 5,800 <50 <50
MW 1 12/02/09 <50 <50 <50 3.000 <50 <50
MW 1 04/28/10 <20 <20 <20 2,600 <20 <20 -
MW7 111810 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 490 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW 1 05/26/11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 210 <1.0 <10 -
MW 10/10/11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 160 <1.0 <1.0 -—
MwW2 06/07/88 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW2 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampiing EDB 1.2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (pgiL) (ugiL) (ug/L) {Hg/L} (vg/L) (Hg/L) {bg/L)
M2 07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mww2 02/04/02 — - - 69 — -
M2 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44.8 252 <0.50 -
MwW2 08/22/02 — - - - 178 --
Mw2 11/08/02 -— -—- - - 83 — —
MW2 02/07/03 -— — - — <50 —- -
Mw2 05/02/03 -— -— — -— 56 -— -
MW2 08/14/03 -— — —- -— 62 - -—
MwW2 11/14/03 — -— -- — 132 — -
MwW2 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —-
Mw2 06/15/04 - - —- — - -— <100
Mw2 09113104 —- - -— —- —-- - -
MW?2 1242204 — - - — - —
MW?2 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 37 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW2 06/14/05 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 41.1 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mw2 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 181 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw2 1211305 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 159 <0.500 0.680 <50.0
MW?2 0313086 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW2 06/12/06 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 40 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW2 09/08/06 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 440 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW2 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 620 <0.50 0.51 <100
MW2 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W2 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 235 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MwW2 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 900 <0.50 0.50 <100
MwW2 11/29/07 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 1,300 <{.50 0.66 <100
M2 02/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 83 <0.50 <0.50 <100
M2 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 60.6 <(.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW 2 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 66 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MwW2 11425/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 68 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 02/25/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 05/27/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Mw2 09/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MwW2 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Mw2 04/28/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 " <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 ) 1118/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 05/25/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 10/10/41 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 95 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 06/07/88 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senice Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIFE Ethanal
Date (ML) {ugiL) (HgiL) (ug) (ugi) Mg/ (ug/L)
MW3 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/35/00 - 02/04/02 iNot analyzed for these analyles.
MW3 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 194.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW3 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW3 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3550.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwW3 06/15/04 — — — — - <100
MW3 09113404 - - — -— — —
MW3 12/22/04 -— - — — — - —
MW3 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12,600 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW3 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10,500 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW3 09/12/05 <0.500 10.4 <0.500 16,100 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW 3 121305 <0.500 5.04 <0.500 3,530n <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW3 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12,000h <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW3 06/12/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,000 <5.0 <50 <1,000
MW3 05/08/06 <25 <2.5 <25 6,700 <25 <25 <500
MW3 12/05/06 <25 <25 <25 6,700 <25 <25 <500
Mw3 0312107 <2.5 <25 <25 5,900 <25 <2.5 <500
MW3 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 4,330 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW3 08/29/07 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 2,800 <1.0 <1.0 <200
MW3 11129/07 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3,700 <1.0 <1.0 <200
MW3 02/27/08 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 4,300 <5.0 <5.0 <1000
MW3 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <{(.500 920 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW3 0827108 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 450 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 11/25/08 <2.5 <25 <2.5 230 <2.5 <2.5 <250
MW3 02/25/09 <25 <2.5 <25 460 <2.5 <25 <250
MW3 05/27/09 <25 <2.5 <25 220 <2.5 <2.5 <250
MW 3 09/09/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 79 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 04/28/10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 140 <10 <1.0 <100
MW3 11/18M0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW3 05/26/11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 100 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW3 1011011 <2.5 <2.5 <25 170 <25 <2.5 <250
Mw4 01/17/89 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analyles.
Mw4 06/16/00 Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
M4 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW4 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 499.0 0.8 <0.50 —
MW4 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW4 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,780 <0.50 <0.50 —
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1.2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date gLy (ng/L) {rg/L) (ng/l) {pg/L) {g/l) (gL
MW 4 06/15/04 - — <100
M4 0913104 — — — — -
Mwa 12722104 -— - — - — -
Mw4 03/24/05 <0.50 <}.50 <{.50 8,860 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW4 06/14/05 <0.50 2.20 <0.50 5,890 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW 4 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 7.230 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWw4 12/13/05 <0.500 3.49 <{.500 3,750g <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw4 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW4 06/12/06 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 740 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW4 09/08/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,800 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW4 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3,900 <(1.50 <0.50 <100
MwW4 03712107 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,800 <1.0 <1.0 <200
M4 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,350 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw4 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 940 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW 4 11/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 810 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW 4 02/27/08 <.50 <(.50 <0.50 220 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwwa 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 107 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mvy4 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130 <0.50 <0.50 <50
M4 11/25/08 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 69 <0.50 <0.50 <50
M4 02/25/09 <2.5 <25 <25 46 <25 <2.5 <250
Mw4 05/27/09 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250
MW4 09/08/09 <1.0 <10 <1.0 18 <1.0 <1.0 <140
M4 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 38 <(.50 <0.50 <50
M4 0412810 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <(.50 <0.50 <50
M4 11118110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 <(0.50 <0.50 <50
M4 05726111 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <6.0 <(.50 <0.50 <50
MW4 10/40/11 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 15m <1.0 <1.0 <100
M5 01/17/89 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS5 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWS 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS5 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 306 <0.50 3 —
MW5 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes,
MW5 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 528 <0.50 1 -—
MWS5 06/15/04 — - - —- <100
MWS5 09/13/04 -— — - -—
MW5 12122104 — — -— -~
MW5 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,560 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
MWS5 08/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 908 <0.50 1.70 <50.0
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stalion 70104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (ng/Ly (pg/L) (pg/L) (gL (ng/L) (pg/Ly (HglL)
MW5 09/12/05 <0.500 136 <0.500 1,130 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW5 12/13/05 <0.500 16.5 <0.500 878 <0.500 1.01 <50.0
MW5 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.800h <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWS5 06/12/06 <2.5 <25 <2.5 800 <2.5 <2.5 <500
MWS 09/08/06 <25 <25 <25 79 <25 <25 <500
MW5 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWS 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWs5 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 171 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MwW5 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW5 11/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW5 02727108 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW5 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 68.3 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW5S 08/27/08 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW5 11/25/08 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 51 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW5 02/25/09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW5 05/27/09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
MW5 09/09/09 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <250
MW5 12/02/09 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200
MWs 04/28/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 <(.50 <0.50 <50
MWs 11/18/10 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <500
MWs 05726111 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200
MW5 10M10/11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <200
MW6 01/17/89 - 04/14/00 Nat analyzed for these analytes.
MWG- 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWEG 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 05/06/02 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 32 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWGE 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWE 03/01/04 <(+.50 <(.50 <0.50 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWGE 06/15/04 — - -— R - — <100
MWE 09/13/04 — - — — —
MW6 12/22/04 — - — — - -—
MWE 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14,700 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22,800 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 15,400 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5,640q <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6 03/13/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,000 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MW6 06/12/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.700 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
MWE 09/08/06 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,000 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000
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TAEBLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (ugfL) (ng/L) {ug/l) (ugiL) {pgil) g/l {ug/L)
MW6 12/05/06 <2.5 <25 <2.5 11,000 <25 <2.5 <500
MW6 03/12/07 <25 <25 <2.5 5,200 <25 <2.5 <500
MW6E 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,640 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWE 08/29/07 <2.5 <25 <25 4,400 <25 <2.5 <500
MWE 1112907 <2.5 <2.5 <25 7,800 <2.5 <25 <500
MWE 02/27/08 <25 <25 <25 2,600 <25 <25 <5,000
MW6 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 156 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWe 08/27/08 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MW6E 11/25/08 <50 <50 <50 890 <50 <50 <5,000
MWE 02/25/09 <50 <50 <50 580 <50 <50 <5,000
MWe 05/27109 <10 <10 <10 860 <10 <10 <1,000
MW6 09/09/09 <10 <10 <10 120 <10 <10 <1,000
MW6 12/02/09 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 450 <50 <5.0 <500
MW6 04/28110 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 210 <1.0 <1.0 <100
MW6 1118/10 <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 53 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWe 052511 <2.0 <2.0 <20 29m <2.0 <2.0 <200
MW6 10M10/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 01/09/90 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW7 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW7 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW7 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW7 08/22/02 - 11/114/03 Nol analyzed for these analyles.
MW7 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 295 <0.50 <(.50
MW7 06/15/04 -— - — — <100
MW7 0913704 -— -— - -—
MW7 12/22104 -— - - -— - -— -—
MW7 03/24105 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 163 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW7 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 878 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW7 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6,910 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW7 1211305 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 683 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW7 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 06/12/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 09/08/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 <0.50 <(0.50 <100
MW7 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200 <Q.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 270 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW7 08/29/07 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 14/2907 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 98 <0.50 <0.50 <100
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanal
Date {Hg/L) (Hg/L) {Hg/L) (vg/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L)
MW7 02/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW7 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500° <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW7 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.9 <0.50 <Q.50 <50
MW7 11/25/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 02/25/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <Q.50 <50
MW7 05/27/09 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 09/08/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.6 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 04/28/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50 <50
MW7 11/1810 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 0572511 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW7 10M10/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW8 09/12/94 - 01/13/99 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 04/28/99 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWE8 07109199 - 04/14/00 Nol analyzed for 1hese analyles. '
MW8 06/16/00 Property ransferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW8 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Nol analyzed for these analytes.
MW8g 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW38 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8g 03/01/04 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW38 06/15/04 — — -— - <100
MW38 09/13/04 —- — -— -
Mwg 1212204 - — — —
MwWa 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mwa 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <500
Mwa 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 46.2 <0,500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwa 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwa 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWB8 06/12/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 09/08/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.9 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 : <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 ’ <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
Mws 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW8 11/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW8 02/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW8 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW8 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sendce Stalion 70104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethand
Date (ng/l) (ng/L) {bgfly {HgiL) Mg/} (ug/L) {ng/L)
MwW8 11/28/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <Q.50 <50
MW8 02/28/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MwW8 05/27/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW8 09/09/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mw8 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MwW8 0472810 Well inaccessible.
MW8 1111810 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW§ 05/25/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW38 101011 Well Inaccessible.
MW9 05/14/93 - D4/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 06/116/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Comparry.
MWo Q7/05/Q0 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWS 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analyles.
MW 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MwW9 06/15/04 - — -— - <100
Mg 09/13/04 -— -- - -— —
MW9 12/22/04 -— -- — -— -— -
MW9 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW9 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0500 <0.500 <50.0
MWg 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW 06/12/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW9 09/08/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW9 12/05/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <100 <0.500 <0.500
MW 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <Q.50 <0.50 -—
MW 114/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW9 02/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MW9 08/27/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW9 11/25/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW9 02/25/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <Q.50 -—
MW 05/27/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW9 09/09/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWa 12/02/09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Senvice Stalion 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (Wg/L) (ug/L) (hg/L) (HgiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Lg/L)
MWa 04/28M10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MWa 11/18/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
Mo 05/25/11 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW 10110/11 Woell Inaccessible.
MW10 05/14/93 - 10/08/97 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 10 12112197 Well destroyed.
MW11 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Nat analyzed for these analytes.
MWwW11 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW11 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Nol analyzed for ihese analytes.
MW11 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 311 1.00 <0.50 -—
MW11 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW11 06/15/04 - --- —- -— - — <100
MW11 09/13/04 - - —- -— - e -
MW11 12/22/04 - -— --- -— -— — —
MW 11 03/24/05 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
M1 06114105 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW 11 09/12/05 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 242 <0.500 <(.500 <50.0
MW 11 12113105 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 70.8 <0.500 <(.500 <5(.0
MW 11 03/13/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50
MW 11 06/12/06 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 56 <0.50 <(.50 —
MW11 09/08/06 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50
MW11 12/05/06 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW11 03/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW11 05/29/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 ---
MWW/11 08/29/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 100 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW11 11/28/07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 <0.50 <Q.50 —
MW 11 02/27108 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW 11 05/28/08 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -—
MW11 (8/27/08 <25 <25 <25 <250 <25 <25 <2,500
MWW 11 11/25/08 <25 <25 <25 <250 <25 <25 <2,500
MWA11 02725109 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 —
MW 11 05/27109 <10 18 <10 120 <10 <10 —
MW 11 09/09/09 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 -
MW 11 12/02/09 <25 <25 <25 <250 <25 <25 —
MW 11 04/2810 <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12 —
MW 11 1141810 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Dale (Hg/L) (HgiL) {ug/L) (ug/) (ug/L) (Wg/L) (ug/L)

MW11 05/26M11 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 -—

Mw11 1010111 Well inaccessible.

MWW12 10/17/95 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWW12 06/18/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

Mw12 07/05/00 - Present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EwW1 10/21/93 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analyles.

EwWH1 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EwA1 07/05/00 - Present Not anafyzed for these analytes.

EwW2 10/21/93 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

EwW2 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EW2 07/05/00 - Present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW3 10/21/93 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW3 0616/00 Property transferred to Vaiero Refining Company.

EW3 07/05/00 - Present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW4 10/21/93 - 04/14/00 Nof analyzed for these analytes.

EW4 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EW4 O7/05/00 - Present Not anatyzed for these analytes.

EWS5 10/21/93 - 04/14/00 Not anatyzed for these analytes.

EWS 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EWS 07/05/00 - Present Not analyzed for these analytes.

Grab Groundwater Samples

1988 On-Site Samples

Pt 12/30/88 - -— — - - —

Pz 1273088 - -— — - -

P3 12/30188 - -— —- -

P4 12/30/88 -— - - — -

P5 12/30/88 -— — — -— —

P& 12/30/88 -— - — -— -— —

1992 Off-Site Survey

P-1 09/15/92 — -— — -—

Page 10 of 12
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TABLE 1B
ADDITICKRAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Well ID Sampling EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date {polL) (ug/L) {pgiL) (ug/L) (rg/L) {Hg/L) (ug/L)
P-2 089/15/92 - — -
P-3 09/15/92 - - — — . —
P-4 09/15/92 - - — — o —
P-5 09/16/92 — - — — -
P-B6 09/16/92 — - — — — — -
P-7 09/16/92 -— — — — - . _
P-8 09/16/82 — - - - . —
P-9 09/15/92 - — — — _ — _
P-10 0915792 —- - — — — - —
P-11 09/16/92 —- - - - — - —
P-12 09/15/92 — — - - - _. -
P-13 09M16/92 — — - - -
P-14 09/16/92 — - _ — _ — -
P-15 09/16/92 - - - - — — —
P-18 09/16/92 - - — - — — —
P-17 09/15/92 - - - — - — —
P-18 09/24/92 — — — — - - _
P-19 09/24/92 -— — — - — - _
P-20 09/24/92 — — — — - -
P-21 09/24/92 — — — —_ — - .
Confirmation Boring Samples
W-8-SB14 03/08/12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 <0.50 <0.50 --
wW-8-5B15 03/08/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.8 <0.50 <0.50 —

|
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Noles: Total Dissolved Solids were reported in samples collected from wells MW1 and MW4 at 91G ppm and 370 pom, respectively, on March 7, 1990,
TOC Elev. = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevalion; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non agueous phase liguid.
TPHd = Tota petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8315 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/80158 (modified).
MTBE 80218 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 82608 = Methyl tertiary butyl elher anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane anatyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichlorcethane analyzed using EPA Methed 82608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Terliary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.
pgil = Micrograms per liter.
< = {ess than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

= Not measured/Not sampled/Nal analyzed.

= Total volalile hydrocarbons by DHS ALUFT Manual Method.

= Resulls obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

= Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; resulf is suspect.

Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble the requested fuel.

= Analyle presence not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

= Analyle delected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

= Concentration estimated. Analyle exceeded calibration range. Reanatysis not performed due 10 holding time requirements.
= Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for required dilution, confirmation, or QA/QC was past holding time.

= Elevated result due to single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

= Calibration verification recovery above the methed control limit. A high bias may be indicated.

k = Ligquid-phase petroleumn hydrocarbons present in well, thickness not measured, or not measurable.

| = A peak eiuting before benzene was present in the groundwater sample, and is suspected to be MTBE.

m = Compound did net meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was based on additional GC/MS characleristics.

— — @ - T a o oo
1
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Exxon Saervice Statlon No. 7-0104
1725 Park Streset -

Alameda, Callfornia




g GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION ‘

Sy SAND (SM), fine- to medium-grained; crange-
brown; moist

H
W7

La

- = 5 Sitty SAND with clay (SM). hne- 10 modium-grained;
i omnga-browy, wel
[ E Siity SAND with clsy (SM); same as above; medium
.E - s
g 7
= W | r- Sty SAND with clay (SM}: same s above; dense
= |
— |
| 1 L.
hon P ¢ 1 4 &
continues
' logged by: Dovid DeMont,
a Sorwiior Choxa
Projedt Mar: Gary Pachks
__ Dctes Drilled: 5/5/93
EXPLANATION : g1 i
Eﬂ [ ) aml Emmowmd perresibiy CONTACTE: g:"ﬂc'-lﬂj'r Fﬂf il
. e st | ot mdhpan m H-:;m&h‘r = lbhen oieia Drdl:'g )
E Yo gl e seenccees D wiers Dy
[ W Ve b during deiling = = = Dustend whan ymamrinin Warl Hood Comglatian: Thristy box and lodking -«
; = v el 42402 Vel sohams gpodionel | | Typa of Sompler: 24" splt soeon
Cormramgh i TO (ol Dephl  20.5 fou

r -~ o o.& an | BORING LOG—Boring B-10 (Monitoring Well MW-10) | BORING
y > Exxon Servics Station No, 7-0104
Smaes g B-10

PROJECT NO. 170077.05 w53 Alimslis; Caliomin




S ———————)

23 gana - —p

1

2 g Al — e il
PYC amng
Wil ST sl

T R T

L |.J._.l_|._|_||_L|_L._Il
et Pl a 2 a 4
EXPLANATION
E e e T mepla ot K P parrwbiking
i fhpdorm. o oty
. L e mminad o chascnl anaipi IE » promary 7 = sondacy
E Ciope il HA M retossry
g G vk W vimier el gud ng dinking
B e el o copieingd wal
Lo wwerw

immmwn[su);mum

DESCRIPTION

I_‘...,...-..--

CONTACTR:
— Lk wheers carien
seeans (ol e e moie
= = = Dt s usadfim

A Vetharal whar gradedonc]

—RESNA

PROJECT NO. 17T0077.05

£83

BORING LOG—Boring B-10 (Monitoring Well MW-10)

Exxon Service Station Mo. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest

Alameds,

Californla

(T2 Gandy SILT wih cey (WU gray green; molet macum
ré—}*:—:‘-é-}—:-%emm-mmwumu
TD @ 20,051

BORING

B-10




. R — = — =
Proiect ‘Boring
PROJECT NAME/LOCATION: Numbar | T034-£32 Number | MW-11

1 Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104 Cén-. Drilling

| 1725 Park Street tretor | Turmer Explomtions ; - Method | 8" HSA

| Alamicds, CA Deilicr ;| Jarrod Kumgp Drilling

i Rig' | Mobile B34

I Saart 12:30 p.m. OR/23/D2 B Cath'pé;wa.d 2:35 p. 08723195 '

Landowner: | Seciace *Logged
| B | - By Mike Berrnglon
= Blaw Seale Descriptions of Materials. . ; ) ;
'l'gp-rl Mo, Coupt | Tmerd | Recmicy 1~ =4 and’ Conditions e e, o i
| o p - ) n é e = | Conmmeats
i 0 ¥ CONCRETE E & I
I - . | |
' - | 1 == Y GRAGED SAND: fine grained sand; —— I |
| 2 = @n o Ught brows, most, modium dense (SP) - 1
| e 1
- . ey 68 J
i T T T ]
CAM| Mwa1l 1t | 5065 18 S —- CLAYEY SAND; fice graied mod; light ~ —— e

; 65 10 6 < bown, owist © wet, medium denss (SC) + :

H 13 —_— —— |

- ' - _ +

{ - ] i 7 SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine preined mnd; low —— .

I | o medinm plasticity cioy; olive to blue green, -

i | 1 8 moist, very siff (CL) —— !
| 'I 9 N s First water |
| i o -9k |

CAM| Mw-i1 24 100 | 18 10 POORLY GRADED SAND; fine grained sand;—— 166

‘ 1.5 42 1.3 | olive, wet, vory deoss (SF) i

I 50 for | 11 —:u— —r—

! ’ |12 I ! |

1 I -t
| — H
1 . |14
cml My Sofor | 150 |8 15 <. CLAYEY SANDAANDY LEAN CLAT: tos + o0 | ’
13.5 i 1 -  graaned k broen Lo tan, Mo O wet |
16 e wery dense (SCCL) = |
—— + i
CAM| Mw-(1-| 28 | 17.0- 12 17 : — 13 |
17.5 41 1.0 | 18 = SILT; olive gray, moit, herd (ML) + |
| 72 for . .
! i Total drilled depth & 17 It. !
! 1 | | : 19 %

| I | | 20 |

I |

| ' ' 21 1 }

{ t l ! .o e iR 4 , |

| | | | |

1] =3 2 -
B _ - I!
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA |
T oRr23/93 i
Time 4:5) p.m. Ma
Envirommertai
awl 7.30 | Commiiwin, fnec.
| Caniii { Sheet 1 of 1
| Diecth -




—— == T
PROJECT NAMELOCATION: Number | DOM-832 | Number | MW-12 |
| Exxon Service Station No. 70104 Con- ‘Drilling :
| 1725 Park Street tracioe | Tumer Expiomsons © Method | 8" HSA :
; Alameds, CA - Drller | Jarrod Kump | Driling |
I . Rig ' :| Mobile B-34 :
~;  San | 930 wm. 082395 Completed | 1020 e 0872395 :
. Landowper: Sitrface . Logged
- -Ekev. - By Mike Berringion |
i " Blow ; —1 Sl " Descriptions of Matorials - ,
| Twpe} Mo Coupk || Mwolil Tamsbep. | = for it .~ and- Conditiooa ™ O L i
1 : I ] G} iy Cala: e B =
! 0 — * 3" CONCRETE —_ '
' |1 L POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT; fioe —— !
‘ I 2 -+ zmioed sand; dark srosm, moist (SP-SM) Jr b
| | | 3 POORLY GRADED $AND; fine grained sand;
! | | 4 wn, moit (SP) ﬂ
: | l s = e |
| caM| mwaz+ & | so0es| 10 | 5 ; CLAYEY $SAND/SANDY LEAN CLAY: fine ) i
65 | 16 { lmmm:mmmwmphﬂciryduy; |
1{ 25 | r 6 — pala olive brown, moie, dense (SC/CL)
| - r- T
I 8 —T— Farst -uer;
l- 9 ® -8 R
cm| MW-12-| 28 ‘ 10.0- 12 10 POOKLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT; fine —1— =
105 4 | I15 jruined vand: s o light , ROL O Wel, -—
0 for 11 very dense (3P-5M) —
I ) l 12 o 4 .
SER s E3
| 14 — |
_L |
CAM| MW.12- 10 15.0- (8 15 $ SANDY LEAN CLAY: vy fine granad =~ —4— 2 i
i 56 18 16.5 sand; bluish-green, low plasticicy, moist, hand L .
{ ' 28 }.6 (CL) |
! 17 Totl drilled depth at 15 ft. %
18 |
| | ¥ -+ ﬁ
-
' 20 —- — '
' BEE: 3
| - % T
£ 23 o i
f | s =
BOREHOLE WATER LEVEL DATA
(B]S a3 : |
Tima 4.4l p.m. Ma
: Enviroamentsl
BWL 1.30 Conmiltants, Ive.
! Canng Sheet 1 of 1
i Dieculs 15 i
— = — === e e - - -




A R -G G I TS BN S IR OB e

I| Talal 2eptn of bonng 20-1/2 feat -:ag.nq. diameler; 2 inches
.-‘i__rpl:,-_:r q-f bar na E mEhas cﬂs-ﬂq mutr-m]: Sch ‘D avc._.-—_
I Oate griled  11=10-83 Siot size: 0.10=inch -
Drilt ng Cormmpary Esploroton Qecseraces Sond gize Pea grovel
Liralar Cave Yeoqer ! Peeig T=1/2 feat o 20 fest
Cr ng methog rigliaw =Siam Augar f Segigan sponnE
Signature of Registered Professional: i . 2V
Regisiration No.© RC 5023 .1y ot
Deatn| SCTPle $ o.p uscs Descri tiﬁn Wail
Jeak & PG =
» NG = = Ccde » Caonaet.
i ow L Aspaoit (3 rches). et
- 2 Scndy grovel, fne grovel (up to J/47 i diometer], fine— 1o I_‘i vl
o mecium~groined sond, groy—brown, comp, loose. mydrocardoan ot o
i = & S5P-5M acor: [il | bel bm
=] " e e v
: — Sond with sif, fling—groined <cad, gresnish=groy, domp, medium o o |
- & 4 S5-3I mm 1 63.5 dense, hydrocerber odor E".' ;'_ I
oo A K ) e :
v 5-7 mm w127 Jecreasing sil content, moist A A
= A = & b
— b - — .- b
e ] — EE Song. hne—gromed sand, greemsh—groy, wel, dense; hydrocorbor ; v
E S-10 mm T 48R = ooor =y p-
. Gt Ta
i - g Coler change to light oronge—brown at 11 feet. e QAR
S-125mm &8 Ma hydrosgrbon oder. LA 4
L=} v
L e A e . — S — — i § pr
— Y SP=5M' Sorg wih sill fne-groned sand, orange—brown, wel. dense; ng v @
g JS=135mm 2 -'-.EI hygracerion odor " |
18 | I
T @
20 | 5-20 mm i} 48 Groy § =
23 Total Oepth = 20-1/2 fest.
FE |
{
it
ol
1]
32
34
M -
- 28
40

|
|
!
|

o LOG OF BORING B-13/SM-1 FLATE
i Exxon Service Station 7-0104

" A
) Warking e Reslors Neturs 1725 Park Street D — 4
PROJECT 170077 06 Alameda, Califernia




Tolgl deptn of barng: 20=1,2 legt Cosing dicmeter 2 inches
Dicmater of boring § inches Casing materiol Sch 40 PVC

Cate driied 11=1C-83 Siot mize: € 10=inch

Crilllng Company: Explorgtion Geoservices Sond size: Fea q'w

Drdigr, Dave Yeager 17=1/2 feet to 20 fesl

Crilling methsd Holow =Glam Auger Jard el L - -
= z — - P -.‘_-:--.,——#i‘ e —

Sigrature of Registered Professionak et o

Regisiration Ne. BG 5023 "8

& - -am = I Srowe

giamele’), dok orown, domp, loose; =yorscarbon caor A [

- grg, h paned $QNG, groy, domp, medmm dense; sirong

S=9 17.3 Mopist, gensw, hydrocorbon odor

- Coltr cnonge to light argnge=brown ol 171 fesl

S=11 273 5
Wel, very dense; no hydrocoroon odor

Densge.

Tola! Dapth = 20-1/2 feet

b -

LOG OF BORING B-11/Sw-—1 |[PLATE |
| Exxon Service Station 7-0104 | ]
Wocking fe sstaie Nalwe ; 1725 Park Street | D=2 |
|

|PROJECT: 170077.06 Alamedo, California

| .—=——-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-’
o ;
l.
g -
[ T
| i N
W

Sk




Total depir of borng: 7 inal Cosing diometer: 2 inchey

Diameter of boring A inchas Cq,.ﬂg material: Sch 4D BVT

Cote drilled  11-10-93 Skot size: 0.020-ineh

Oriling Compony: Expiorolon GCecservices Sand size: No. ) Sand

Driler Dase Trage’ Screen Interval: 4—=1/2 feat to 7 ‘asd

Dritiing metnod Hadaw—~Ttem Auglr l‘_,..i'd. Gﬁlﬂglﬁl ......-.-".; r Jegroe Buchifo

at i ¥ _,.-f'r’ A ¥

Signoture ¢f Regisierad Frofessiong i

ReqEstroglon Me. 25 23

Sample

Descriplion
NO. Descriptio

Jepth

Asphall (3 inches],

Sand wiln grovel, Tme—gramed sond, fine grove! (up to 378 in v (w
dicmeter|, dork brown. dompg. loose; hydrocorbon odor: fill. B

- Sang, fine-groined sond, gray, damp, medium dense. sirong
S=5 Wl 3 04 hydrocarbon cdaor.

[ Totel Depth = 7 leel

I SNE SSE SNE SR N R - q
By
B ows
L
r]
U 1
LR - T ]
v E A
R
- L
|
¥
|
1 ]

20

8
= 38 =
3 -

o

- "LOG OF BORING B-12/VW-1

| Exxon Service Station 7-0104
Warking io Restore Nature | 1725 Park Street

e ——

PROJECT: 170077.06 | Alomedo, California

N _ = _ SN I Gan G G .

Q
|
{

- i




Total depth of bormg: 7 femt Casing diarmeter: 7 inches
Ciarneter of boring: Iy B inches o Cosing material: e

Dot dritled 1-10-83 Slet size: 0.02G—inch

Drilling Company Explorotion Geoservices Sond size: No. 3 Sand S

Driller: Dowve Yeager Zerean lnterval 4—-1/2 feet to 7 [lent
Oriling method: Hollow—Stem Auger a7 Geologist pdmange Busitha
_ . e it ; e —_—— ==
Signature of Registered Professional: ./ ., e
Registration No.:  RG 3023 Slole Ca
S Somp. 3 [ uscs _ _
thpe 8 USC ription e
Depth No. B -8 i Code Desevipti Const.
sw  h_Aspholt (3 inches). e b
o L Sandy gravel, fine grovel {up 10 3/4" in diameter), tine— e 71 7
S medium~grained tand, groy—brown, damo, loose; nydrocerbon = 5
s SP=SM\  ogor fll . .
= < s — Sonz with mit, fine—grained sond, greenish—groy, damp, medium Cl
") =5 mm § 635 dense: Sydrocerbon ocor
S=7 g % 127 Decreasing si: content. roist T

il Totai Depth = 7—1/2 feet.

- 18 -

20

1

a3

EEsxA

Warking lo Resiore Neture
PROJECT: 170077.06

T
.8

A BN SN S T G N G R R D O T N I e
* TR
e .

LOG OF BORING
Exxon Service Station 7-0104 !

B—14/VW=2 |--470 |

1725 Park Street | -

Alomeda, Californio |




o] Oaa BROWN SILTY A0 (S 7.5VR 4/2 loose. soist

LO6G OF BORING gB-1
Equipment_Mobile B-24
Date_3/13/90

Elevatign_ ft Wit

3° ASPHALT, 57 GRAVEL SUBBASE

incressing clay mt 5.0 ft
hydrycarbon odors at 43 ft

bottom ot boring at 5.8 It

LOG OF BORING S8-2
Equipmens_Mobile 5-24
Elevation Date_3/19/90

ft ML

3.0
x
4900
10
ls-
g
o
2
700
- 5
lp-
18-

B' CONCAETE, 2" BRAYEL SUBBASE
DAFR. BROWN SAND [SP) 7.5YR 3/2 locss. dry. poorly graded

BROMN SILTY SAND (M 7.5YR 5/4 mediud dends, moist, $0-15%
tlsy, hydrocarbon ooors

Bottom of boring at 5.5 ft

Harding Lawson Associstes
Enginsering Ng

PLATE

Logs of Boringe SB-1 and SB-2

Phase Il Evaluation of Petroleum Hydrocarbons
S=————x Lnvironmental Service Fxxon Station #7-0104 ] A-8
g s g — .'.'i Alameda, California
_———m DRAWNM JOB MUMBER APPAOVED CATE AEVISED DATE
—— 4167, 309.02 }Mﬁ 4/90




i LOG OF BORING SB-3
l ; i Equipment_Mobile 8-24
£ i Elevation__ft WL Date 3/18/%50
S B CONCRETE
it 2Y SRAVEL SUBRASE
| DARK BROWN SAND (SP) 7.5YR ¢/4 dense, liphtly molst.
80 . poorly graded hydrocarbon odor
» 8 Ll DARK GRAY SILTY B4ND () oanss, moiat, hydrocerben odors
tottes of boring ot 5.0 &
10+
18-
2 LOG OF BORING S8-4
s i Equipment_Mobile B~53
£ Elevation __ft s Date 3/19/90
o-\ -_';_--". 9" ASPHALT
1 w0 AR BROWN BAND ISP1 7.5YR 3/4  1ooBe, dry, pochly oraced,
1 tine= to wedium-grained, nc otgr
£ 4 .
" g3l oaa Baoun STLTY 840 90 7.5WR M3 tien s11gMly solst,
10-20% clay, mo hydrocerbon cdors
bettem of boring ot 5.0 ft
“-
u-

Loge of Borings $8-3 and SB-4 PLATE
SRR |45 e “hemaan Assgnisies Phase Il Evaluation of Petroleum Hydrocarbons
?E““:—&_': Enviranmatin! Services Exxon S‘mhﬂ N7-0104 A-g
iz i 2Y Alameca, California
E LYY LY JCE NUMBER ARPRDY CATE REVISEQ CATE
———; 43167, 308.02 ‘.i—muw / r 4/9C




1000

i
u..W- 3" ASPRALT

it

LOG OF BORING SB-5
Equipment_Mobile B-S3
Elevation__ft & Date_3/19/390

-

10+

2
=

i

=

i

T
(TR s+ asovait, 3° GRAvEL SUBBASE

R
E

6" SRAVEL 508B4SE
DaPs. GRAY S4MD (SF) 7.5YR /3 loose, ory. poorly preded
Rinar cloy

BADWN SILTY/CLAYEY SAND (Sw-3C] 7.07R 4/4 denan, moist,
with hydrocerbon pdors
decresaing cley st 5.0 ft
bottam af Bering ot 6.0 ft

LOG OF BORING SB-6
Equipment _Mobile E£-53
Elevation Date_3/18/90

ft MSL

ool DAMK BAOMN SAMD ISP looss, moint

| 1

vary streng hydrocerbon odir

CAfK GRAY BILTY BAMD (8M) dense, molsk, strong RydrocarBon
odore
bottom of Doring at 5.0 ft

|

Engineing ang

il
Lnl

I

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Enx ranmenss’ Sérnach

PLATE

-10

Logs of Berings SE-5 and 5B-6

Phase il Evaluation of Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Exxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, Celifornia

Eaawn

JGB NUMEER
4367, 309.02

DATE
4/80

REV BED DATE

TSN




LOG OF BORING SB8~7
Equipment_Mobile B-53

Elevation__ft ML Date_3/19/90

s DARK SAAY SAND (SP)  looss, meoimt, poorly graded

"] DARK BRAY SILTY SO R0 dense, moimt, Feint hysracerton

g E
120 3%
5~ Zii
, 4
10+
L

3" ASPHALT
3 GRAVEL BUBDASE

hydrocerden odors et 2.5-3.0 ft

pors
bectton of Boring ot 6.0 ft

Harding Lawson Asanccisten

Erg neering and
Enviapnmanigl Sarvicet

Log of Bering SB-7 PLATE
Fnasa [li Evaluation of Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
Exoxon Station #7-0104 _1 1
Alameda, Calfomia

E

|

|

oA WN JEB MBI R

41€7, 309.02

AFBROVED QaTE AEVISED OAT
P 4780
4




22506C {T0104) Alamedal2506 AuloCadiBORING LOGSISBA4 bar

Gl

04-17-2012 LAEXXONMOBIL\EaxonMobil i*:

[ Date Onbed: | MB2012
g.‘ ) Cardno BORING LOG SB14 Dribing Go.: : Cascade Drilting
J ER’ Drilting Mathod: : Hand Auger
Sampling Methed:  : Hand Auger
Shoaping the Fulure {(Page 10f1} Borenale Diameter.  : 3.25°
Project No - 022508C Cacing Dramgter: NA
Site: : Former Exsion 70104, 1725 Park Sireet, Alamada. CA LalilLfr.lc: 3778007384
Logged By. Retokan A Westrup ‘ Longitude: 1-122.23901860
Reviewod By: J:g{.- I?Inwnl-; Total Depth; ' 8'bgs
Signature W ST R First GW Depin i T bgs
I Sample Condilion Water Levels
l [5=<C] No Recovery ¥ Groundwaiar After Completion 4.5
)
[ Not Samplad X7 Groundwaler During Driliing 7.0°
= B Described Sample Boring: SB14
£ é Tcla § | | 55 Presatem Bargs Elevation: 13.42'
= o - = (-4 c
- = = & E 2 [ 5 F
8 |2|58(/5) 3 |2 DESCRIPTION (%clay/siltsand/gravel)
i ! L A - I ﬂ
Cr— corAshal _ o
i GRAVEL (FHL}: fine-grained. brown, dry, angular, poorfy graded
. 1| ™| (010/01100)
“—%\ED’_Fne_Org:__nnﬁ‘d_? o _ciry—sugang_ular_.-po_adﬁraged_{_ﬂmﬂ OOJO— )
l
1 |
[ ";-.'
’,'1- ¥ -
sp s 2p, _M—Neat Cemen
- ~ | @5 bgs: becaming brown, moist b
o 3
A
- 8
| ..\.—‘;.‘
1 | @ 7' bgs: becoming light brown, wel Jl-t\f. ¥e
A

Totai Depth = 8.0' bgs, 1135, 03/08/2012
Collect groundwater sample W-8-SB14, 1140, 04/08/2012

Backfil Malerisis

Approximalely one 47-lb. bag of Neal Cament

Pan of one 47-b, bag of Concrete

The descrnipive information far classification symbol and name of soll

s pased on ASTM D2488 Standaid Practice for Description and
Ideniflication of Sods (Visusl-Manual Procedure).




Date Drilled: L 31812012

: g_‘ , Cardno | BORING LOG SB15 Dling Go.: - Cascads Crilling .

ER’ Orxillirg Method: : Hand Auger |
Sampling Mathod: : Hand Auger
| ) _SE nfi_n_q. the Future -‘ —E (Page 1 of 1) ] 8 ¥ Diamsler:  : 3.257
[ Piojact No - 022508C Casing Diamatar. i NA
| Sile: : Formar Exxon 70104, 1725 Park Sireet Alameda, CA Latllude: : 37 75914934
Logged By: . Rgbekah A, Westrup Longitude: L 122. 23919160
Revigwud By: '.I,.r','.q H,' ‘Lladu.'g P,Jl-r Arur Total Depth; : B'bgs
Signature: - A AL L ‘ First GW Depth: 6.5 bgs
F== | i Sample Condition Water Levels
| =] No Recovery ¥ Groundwaltsr Alier Completon 4,7
| ’ [ Not Samplea 7 Groyndwater During Drilling 6.5
E B Cescribed Sample Boring: $815
€ |8 g | < EREY Presarved Sample Elevation: 13.17"
= = = a w L —
£ |:|26| 8| 5 |8 :
S22l 8] & |8 DESCRIPTION (%clay/sill/sand/gravel)
i +— 6" of Asphall %
fuioe o e el mm o e e o e ] - Concrele
GRAVEL [FILL): fine-grained, brown, dry, angular, poorly graded e o
(0/0/0/100)
SAND: fine-grained, brown, dry, subanguiar, poorly graded (HO/10000) | |
@ 2' bys: bécoring yem-blgwn guiar. poorly 9 ( ) s
K

—d

f b .- —Neat Cement

0
5
-

oy

b-)

=

=

5

(v
~r

o

5

2

&

5

a
<
)

W

7<)

=

[}
=
]

=]

[=]

3

(=]
S

SAND: fine-grained, fight brown, moisl, subangular, poorly graded ¥4
 (0/0/100/0)
\ 4 8.5 bgs: becoming wet

Total Dapth = 8.0' bgs, 1035, 03/08/2012
Collect groundwaler sample W-8-SB15, 1100, 04/0872012

Backfl Materials

Approximately one 47-b. bag of Neat Cement

Part of one 47-Ib. bag of Concrets

The descnplive informalien for classification symbol and nrame of soil

Iz bazed on ASTM D2488 Standard Practice for Degcription and
Idenufication of Sods [Visual-Manual Procedure).

04-17-2012 LAEXXOAMOBILE txonMobil ProgecisW22506C 1 70 104) Alamedal2506 AutoCad'BORING LOGSISB15.bor




T (721041 Alameds\2505 AuloCadiBORING LOGSISB18 bor

04-17-2012 LAEMROHMOBILIExaonmMobl |

Daie Drilled: : 202812012
Q , Cardno BORING LOG SB16 Driling Co.: : Cascade Drilling
e ER.’ Drilling Method: : Hand Augmr
Sampling Method: : Hand Auger
; P
Shaping the Future (Page 10of 1) Borenole Dameler:  : 3.25°
Project No.: : 022606C Casing Drameter: (NA
Sile: : Former Exoon 70104, 1725 Park Street Alamsda, CA Lalitude: 1 37.76889874
Logged By: : Rebekah A Wesirup Longiude: :-122.23910380
Reviewed By:  Gwg H Dagiels. PG 3737 Total Dapth: :16.5'bgs
Signature: ; "Jj:"r:)b._ ) i - First GW Depth: TNA |
| Sample Condition | Water Leveis \ |
5=X] No Recovery _¥_ Groundwaler Afller Completion
[ Not sampled X7 Groundwalter Durirg Drilling
= I Described Semple Boring: 5816
g |a|lg Elevation: 13 37"
- 3 s 2 g o EEH) Preserved Sample
T = Cc E 2 :
s % E2131 3 I3 DESCRlPTlON (%eclay/silt/sand/gravel)
Y \_ Df_'“EDa]_l_ ______________
J | .4, | BP | GRAVEL [FILL]; fin ined, yellow-brawn, dry, angular (0/0/0/100) b
| SAND. fing-graired, dark brown, dry, subangular, poorly graded A
| | |1 s L | ﬂ‘l 1 | Y. ¥,
f ' @ 2 bgs: becoming yelow-brown _ri-_{
KX |
0 B , A {
P 3' bgs: beceming clive-brown e
-1 @3y 9 K i»——Ne.at Cement |
| | L
| L i
KX
el | e — — — o K
5.7 “. 1 CL | Sandy CLAY: alive-brown with yellow—brown mottling, dry, low K%
i \plasticily, fine-grained, subangular sand {70/0/30/0) / =
1 Total Depth = 5.5' bgs, 1026, 02/28/2012
Backfill Materials |
Approximately hall of a 47-ib. bag of Neal Cement
Part of ane 47-b. bag of Cancrete
1| The descriptive informat lon far clagsification symbol and name of soil
| : o ‘.“ W D24 B8 Srancard Practice for Description and
tificstion of Seils (Visual-Manua Procedure),
=1
|
- |
20+




73104 | Alarred 8' 2506 AuleCadBORING LOGS\SB17 bor

e

04-17-2012 L AEXXONMOBW\ExxonMobil « iy

' Date Drilled: - 2128/2012
(_‘ Cardno BORING LOG SB17 Drilling Co.:  Cascads Drilling
= ERI Drilling Melhad: : Hand Auger
3 Sarnpling Method: 1 Hand Auger
Shaging e Futers (Page 1.af'7) Borehole Dlameter.  © 3.25"
Project Ne.: 1 0Z2506C Casing Diamater. 1 NA
Siie: : Former Exxon 70104, 1725 Park Streel. Alameda, CA Latitude: : 37.76896138 .
Logged By: : Rebekah A. Westrup Longltude: 1 -122.23817760
Reviewed By: Jawgd R, Danipis, PG ATST Tatal Depth: ;55 bgs
Signatura: xﬁ_{l’:;-w g " First GW Depth: TNA
y ' | Sample Condition | water Levels ' . I
| | 5] No Recavery ¥ Groundwatsr Afier Completian [
| ' | 1 Not Samoied 37 Groundwater During Drilling |
£ H Doscribed Sample Boring: SB17
= 5 | E o | & L1 EER] Preserved Sampla Elevation: 13.61'
= z ‘ =g 8 g a i
2|2|8&| 4 | § |8 DESCRIPTION (%clay/silt'sand/gravel) J
| T 6" of Concrate 45
j SAND; fine-grained, brown, dry, subangular, poorly graded,
{0/0/100/0)
|
1 o | @ 2 bgs: becoming yellow-brown ey
l e y
| “
¥ bgs: becoming olive-gra L Fae™sg
@309 d gy :«-c —Neal Cement
| o
- ——| | Sandy CLAY: brown with yellow-brown motdiing, dry, moderate —] pe
) | — = _=| ¢y | pasticity, fine-grained and subangular sand (70/0/30/0) N
. 50 e i -
|

Total Depth = 5.5 bgs.105C, 02/28/2012

Backfil Materials

Approxlmately half of a 47-Ib. bag of Neat Cement
Part of one 47-lb. bag of Concrete

The dessriptive infermalion for clzssification symbel and name of soll
5 pesed on ASTN D24E88 Swwndard Practice for Description and

Identfication of Scds (Visual-Manusl Procadure).




04-17-2012 LAEXXONMOBILEXxonMoDl Prosectsi022506C (70104 | Alamedai?508 AutcCad'BORING LOGS SB18 bas

Approximately half of & 47-ib. bag of Neat Cement
Part of orre 47-b. bag of Concrete

Trm descriptive nfarreation for classification symbol and nama of soil
Wi D248 Swendare Practice for Description and

1ol Soils (Visual-Manual Procedure).

| - 5 Date Drlled: 12282012
( ' o Car-dno BORING LOG SB18 Drliing Co. : Cascade Dnlling
ER Oriling Mathod: i Hand Auget
Z Sampling Melhod: : Hand Auger
Shaping the Future (Pags 1oi1) Barehols Dlameter:  :3.25"
Project Na.: 1022506C Casing Diamefor: ~ :NA
Site: : Former Exxon 70404, 1725 Park Stroet. Alameda. CA Lalitude: + 37.76836541
Logged By: : Rebakah A. Westrup Longilude: 1-122.20833580
Raviewed By: ¥ 'vlr'_,H DgnqL P 8737 Totzl Depth: :55'bgs
Signature: b ! [l First GW Degth: “NA
Sample Condition | Water Levels
| ' 5= No Recovery | . Oroundwaler Aller Completion
| [ Wot Sampled 7 Grourdwater During Driling
| € Il Cescribed Sample Boring: 5818
g | 8 E sl g g | | EXRI Preserved Sample | Elevation: 14 18"
2 |z|I2E|§1 2 |9
8 Z g g = 8 | 2 DESCRIPTION (%clay/siit/sand/gravel)
Iy - 3" of Asphal %
r"'.-;."-:- " _Sp_at_ ______________ /i ke el
. ’ GP | GRAVEL [FILL]: fine-grained, yellow-brown, dry, angular (0/0/0/100] X Fonereio
| SAND: fine-gralned, brown, wet, subangular, poorly graded -;.
{0/0/100/0) il
5P k
i
| | " b-Neal Cament
! - 4.4
1 T | Sandy CLAY: oiive-brown with yellow-brown mottling, dry, low —] o <
J — = | L | plasticity, fine-gralned, subangular sand (50/0/40/0) X,
o | == | B
Total Depth = 5,5' bgs, 1117, 02/28/2012
Backfill Materials




| 3 ['5 Date Drilled: | 2028/2012
Q Cardno BORING LOG SB19 Dn.ll‘l.ng Co.: : Cascade Driillng
ERr Drilling Methad: : Hand Auger
c Sampling Mathod: : Hapd Auger
" b . vorsssk (Page ¥ of1) Borghole Diameter. 325"
Project Ne., 1 022506C Casing Diamatar: 1 NA
Site: : Former Exxon 70104, 1726 Park Street. Alameda, GA Lalitude: :137.76890124
Logged By: : Rebekah A. Westrup Longitude: 1 -122.23923360
Reviewed By; Dovaet R Oamgls, 20 A737 Total Dapth: 155 bgs
Signature: E-_j I& J,.,i . FirstGW Depth:  :NA
= | Sample Condtton Water Levels
| No Recovery Groundwaier After Completion |
¥ |
i [ Not Sampled & Groundwaler During Drifiing i
| L | I Coscribed Sample Botlng: SB19
€ |318_|a| ¢ | EREY Proserved Sample Elevation: 13,67
g 1S15% 8l E |9— -
g |E|S8 2 :
S lsIs8] 81 & |=B DESCRIPTION (%clay/silt/sand/gravel) |
g o & of Concrete _
| b GRAVEL [FILL]: fine-grained, gray, dry, anguiar, poorly graded
.- 1| GP| (0r0/07100)
J 5p | SAND: ine-gralned, brown, dry, aubangular, poorly graded (0/0/100/0) | f kS
b moae o _ L _ M e 1 KX
" ."| GP | GRAVEL: fine-grained, brown, dry, subangular, poorly graded K4 ~Neat Cement
L 1SN
SAND: fine-grained, olive-gray, dry, subangular, poorly graded o
s | (0/0/100/0) >
- S

Total Depth = 5.5 bgs, 1200, 02/28/2012

Backfill Matarials

Appraximately half of a 47-Ib. bag of Neat Cement
Part of one 47-|b. bag of Concrete

The gescriplive Information for ciassificatton symbot and name of soil
4 & based on ASTM D2488 Standard Praclice for Description and
Identificaton ol Soils (Visual-Manual Procedure).

1. 2503C {70104 ) Alameda\2506 AutaCadiBORING LOGSHSD19 bor

04-17-2012 LAEXXONMOBIL\Exxanbinbil i




S5 70102) Almeds\ 2508 AuloCaBORING LOGRSBI0. ot

= [ Date Drilled: 212872012
Q Cardno BORING LOG SB20 Drlling Co.: : Cascade Drilling
ERI Driting Method: : Hand Auger
Sampling Method: : Hand Auger
P
Shaping the Futore | i it Borenholo Diameter:  : 325"
Project No : :022506C Casing Diameter: T NA
Site: : Farmer Exxon 70104, 1725 Park Streel. Alameda, CA Lalitude: : 37.76880885
Logged By: : Rebekah A. Westrup Longttude: -122 23518410
Raviewes By: D [3.1-1..#-; PG 8737 Tota) Depth: 155 bgs
Signalure: G \ First GW Depth: T NA
T Sample Condition Water Levels
<] No Recovary _¥. Groundwater After Camplation
| ] Not Sampied 37 Groundwaler During Drilling
. € | I Oeccrived Sample Boring: SB20
g8 E - |2 g | EXE] Proserved Sample Elevation: 13.93'
s |lz|EE| € a3 |4 A
xl281381s!| 3 |3 DESCRIPTION (%clay/silt/sand/grave!)
== :
osn [Tolpsghal ] K] concrese
GRAVEL [FILL]: fine-grained, gray, dry, angular, poorty graded he iy e
i ke
S
. ™,
<
|
- rl"" b
I | !'1-\.~\ —Neal Cemem
d 1. | A o e mm . e e e e e e e e —— = iar e - e - ; Ly
| Sandy CLAY: yeltow-brown with olive-brown motiling, dfy, low KX
— — + CL | plasticity, fine-grained, subanguiar sand {70/0/30/0) L+
T 4,994 5P : SA_!*J—D:Fne-_graEed—,_olN_e—g_r_‘ay._df!’.-SUb_ang—ular-,—pogny_graa_ed— E K
' \(040/100/0)

Total Depth = 5.5' bgs, 1005, 02/28/2012

Backflif Materials

Approximately half of a 47-lb. bag of Neat Cement

Part of ane 47-b. bag of Concrete

otiva informaten far clzseification symbol and name of soil

is ba on AETH D2458 Stancard Praclice for Description and
identification of Solls (Visual-Manua' Procedure).




¥ ) Alameda\2806 AuloCadBORING LOG RSB bor

15—

- Cale Drilled: 1202882
Q , Cardno BORING LOG SB21 Driliing Go.: : Gascade Driling
I ER/ | Driling Method: : Hand Auger
Sampling Method: : Hard Auger
Shaping the Futurs (Page 1af1) Borehole Dlameter.  : 3.25¢
Project No.: :022506C Casing Diameter. ' NA
Site- * Former Exxon 70104, 1725 Park Streat. Alameda, CA Latiwde; 1 37.76879762
Logged By: : Rebekah A, Westrup Longitude: ;-122.23933260
Raviewed By: iyl R Ppevaks. P 5. 0737 | TF"-“' Depth: :5.5'bgs
Signature: 4 -‘ki_'l“a'; ,‘M__ — s i J First GW Depth: NA
I ] | Sample Condition Water Levels
=<1 Na Recovery ¥ Groundwater Afier Complefion
[ NatSamplad 52 Groundwaler During Driking
E Il Cescribad Sample Boring: 8B21
€ (3|8, a | c EERJ Procerved Sampla | Elevation: 14.46"
s |2152|a g ﬁ {
=3 E|l =5 E = .
3 |a| 28 :U 3 |8 DESCRIPTION (%clay/silt/'sand/gravel) |
" |‘.:?:] k ulrc.plﬂ. &
et R . - - = e e e e e e e = = — Caonorale
GRAVEL [FILL]: fine-grained, yellow-brown, dry, angular, poorly g o
1| GF | graded (0/0/0/100) _
SAP—\I-D:Ti-ne;raiT}ed._ gra. dry, Eba_r;gl.ﬁr._p_ooﬁ} graded (OTOI‘EOIO_) ] .(""
i K]
o @ 3'bgs: b ing yellow-bro A
1 o in rown o
VRSN £ w0 -Neat Cement
(\:__*1
- SC Clayey SAND: fine-grained, light brown, dry, subangular (25/0/75/0} i
- A
=t aptare g ko ¥ Saﬁyguﬁ Ilg_ht brawn, d-r-y iow p_iast—la’nty—ﬁne-gr;neg S_IHJE-TE}UE = ,
sand {70/0/30/0) L e

Tolal Depth = 5.5' bgs, 1005, 02/28/2012
Backfill Materlals
Approximately half of a 47-b. bag of Neat Cement
Part of one 47-Ib. bag of Concrete
The descnptive information for classification symbol and name of scll

based an ASTM D2488 Standare Practice for Description and
r'c."l"':'_-:' of Sods |Vigual-Manual Procedure).




LXPLANATION
NW-10 ) = Groundwater monitoring well
EW-5@ = Groundwater extraction well
w-2(Q = Vapor well

SW—id) = Air—sparging well

sM=1¢» = Sparge monitoring point

D.'_.-D'= Cross section line

Approximate Scale

40 20 0 40
]
N feet

Source: Modified from map supplied by
Hording Lawson Associates, 1992;

surveE by Ron Archer,

Civil Engineer, Inc., 1993
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Working to Resiore Nalure

PROJECT 170077.06 .

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN PLATE

Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street 2
Alameda, Califormia

ATTACHMENT 6



Working to Restore Naiure

PROJECT 170077.06

T70077eR] - 0 ~ ™~ ) .
ol ! 71 Iz
_ B 3 5% 4,
| = LA o s A
z e 9 ) o
0— > a a & &
Sandy [Gravel to LGruveI ~L54ndy<Gravhl
Sand 2 1400 —
¥ F— = S
10— itd L < s g 72 -
’§ -1T- _rS? Sand i T
: T o =5
k: 1 | - T
. .
C . b— ——
= 20 = g - - e~
< z T Silty .sand — s
o < 2 N T
(&) S—_ <~'> _ T
24 o S ~ -+
30— T » I
I - +
e — e ."_' — ==
4OJ ‘Clayey sand
Approximate Horizontol Scale
14.00l = Laboratory onalyzed soil sample showing 20 10 0 20
concentration of TPHg in parls per million ™|
= Well casing feet
T = Weh screen Approximate Verticol Scole
— Boring 10 5 0 10
r——__ F—
feet
' PLATE-
F EwavANE GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A’ _
‘-.ﬁn Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street 3
Alameda, California




17007768

N —
§| ]
B ~ e S % B’
LI |
LI
| Silty clay Sandy grovel e el = ]
- = with grave! to gravel g @ 2 2 =
0— = ){ \k a o a o =
e - —— b
< Ty —_
<7 g Clayey to
490 6009 sty sond
4 <, +
—_—— : -~
~—~ Silty sand ] T
10— Sand <-"'-.f>‘:_ R ‘
) - i “Sand
TR, Sandy |
andy -
@ < clay -
< -z <=2 ] _
€ 20 “~ ~%-,  Sondy silt ‘é—iﬁ
£ e = T T
& - ] :
= Silty sand
Silty sand
30 — -
P — e — — — — N
' Clayey to|silty sand .
40—
Approximate Horizontal Scale
20 - 10 0 20 |
= Loborgt ed soil le sho
1800# tl:-:ncenﬁ‘:{mﬁmofmTPH;o' in ‘parts per ion — ==
) . feet
= Well casing
T~ Well screen Approximate Vertical Scale
= Boring 10 5 0 10
feet
P . PLATE
o) GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B-B’
-."n Exxon Service Station 7-0104
kahg fo Resfore Nalure 1725 Park Street 4_
PROJECT 170077.06 Alameda, California




ReTes]
0 -9 Sy cay
grove]
o e
3
£ 2p A
g
A&
" 30
40 -
. Sppraximata Horzontal Scola
: 2 10 9 20
08 cmanralion oY T i ‘pas e el —
= Wl ooelng - . fest
= Well screen Approximote Yertieal Scale
- Boring . 10 [ [ 10
o e ]
Teat
ES " . GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION C-C' FLATE
[ ¥ Exxon Service Station 7-014 5
orking 1o Reslore Natwe 1725 Park Street
PROJECT 70077.06 . Alameda, Callfornia
of

—



Croas section
D c-Cc’ D’
. -Proj.I
0 MW—10 EW-3 Mw-2 EW—4 MW-8
—l [1 e — T~ T
ity 'S?-_ — ——i -~ ] - -~ Sandy et
<.?> Sand gravel .__d________?_——-—-""'
"'-——-h.q:_‘]i’go —-—-i;—-—-"""_-—-_- ’ 4
. T = — =9 T 4~
10 — Silty sand T._» Ej; L ) 1
S.q.... - _:L.<_- I Ta- —7 Silty sand ) I
D — 4+ Sand 1 = 1
" Zﬁ*"z.___:' I <_?;-S —"7T
¢ X i N - T
2 1 T " Sandy sit |
. — — - J_ {_ —— e ol
c T
- 207 Sandy f_"_t...ac_;::'? ______ 2 _.—-———::————-’“"-"f_"_?
3 - i i
A 5 .
3 I 1
T T
kA Sand _:
30 — 1 1
I I
-' | 1 L
e | e . .
40 Clayey sand Appraximote Horizontal Scole
20 10 0 20
DAPLANATION | " ——
feat
1400 = Labaretory analyzad scil sampls showin
concentration of TPHq in parts per mlll?on
= Well cosin . ‘ Approximate Vertleal Scale
] ? 05 0 10
JE = Well screen
. foet
- Boring
PLATE - :
GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION D-D’ F_Egu-
Exxon Service Station 7-0104 : A, ﬁii
6 1725 Park Street Working to Restore Nature
Alameda, California PROJECT 170077.06
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